Co.

CITY OF BRIDGEPORT

ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS APPLICATION

The undersigned presents the following application for:

(Check all that Apply)
O Variance B Appeal from Zoning Officer O Extension of Time Permit / Modification of Plan of

Development [1 Request for Re-hearing O Change of Condition(s) of Approval, pursuant to the Zoning
Regulations of the City of Bridgeport and/or the General Statutes of the State of Connecticut as to the
premises located at:

9,25&35 Island Brook Avenue Zone INdustrial/l-L
{Number) {Streel) {Zone Classffication)
On the SOUth side of the street about feet — from
{North, South, Eas!, Wesl) {North, South, East, Wes!)
_ Block : Lot:
Dimension of Lot in question 9: 25, and 35 Island Brook Avenue, as shown on site plan at A8.

(Speciy)

1. NAME OF APPLICANT / BUSINESS Architectural Stone Group, LLC & Architectural Stone Wholesalers, LLC

(Print)
2. APPLICANT INTEREST IN PROPERTY (OWNER, LESSEE, ETC.) Lessee

3. HAS A PREVIOUS APPLICATION BEEN FILEDZY €5 | SO, GIVE DATE OF HEARING 9/28/2021
(Yes or No)

4. DESCRIBE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT No development - application was to confirm pre-existing nonconforming use.

5. THIS APPLICATION RELATES TO: check all that Apply

O Setback O Coverage [ Landscaping O Lot Area and Width O Floor Area [0 Height DO Parking

O Extension or Enlargement of Non-Conforming Use and/or Building [ Coastal Area Management
Approval O Liquor O Use H Other: Confirmation of pre-existing nonconforming use.

6. USE TO BE MADE OF PROPERTY Stone and masonry supply including outdoor storage.

7. WHAT IS THE SPECIFIC HARDSHIP FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE (14-7-4)?

This is not a request /ol"\aﬁanoe It is an appeal from the deouon of the Zoning Enforcement Officer refusing to issue a Zoning Gertificate of Compliance.

APPLICANT 7[1(&"-_— C‘)w /f—-\ DATE 3/‘({/}?—

(‘ T isgnatry (203 Yl - (Ass’ (Prn)
If signed by agent; slate capaclty (lawyes, bullder, etc A TToRNEY / Db wl l lvan C_..Cdqu’h GCADI wyf F O
Patricia C. Sullivan, Cohen & Wolf, P.C., 1115 Broad Street, Bndgeport CT 06604

Mailing Address
{Zip Co (Phone #)

PROPERTY OWNERS ENDORSEMENT. _/ 44’/‘ // v/&/ﬁMpnm bideled (¢ WADE &

f other than ownef}) (Signature)

Subsciibe & Sworn to eforerethis f 2 day of MﬁﬁCH 20 22
Notary Public in & for the County of Fairfield, State of Connecticut.
/ !

R ote READ CAREFULLY BEFORE FILLING OUT THIS APPLICATION

All questions must be answered In detall (use separate sheet If necessary).
The '?pplicpnt or Agent for, must adhere to the attached check list or it wili not be possible for
- The Zoning Board of Appeals to process thls application.
NO APPLICATION RECEIVED BY MAIL CAN BE ACCEPTED.
PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
(REFER TO ZONING DEPARTMENT AS TO FEES 203-576-7217)

FEE RECEIVED: DATE: 20, Clerk

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY (Rev. 6722115)



CITY OF BRIDGEPORT

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Required Information

>

All items must be submitted in sets of (11) Eleven

N/A All plans & drawings must be full size (24"x36”), drawn to scale and in a PROFESSIONAL manner
and must include a title block noting the name, address & telephone number of preparer.

N/A Site Development Plan prepared in accordance with Sec. 14-2-3b of the Bridgeport Zoning
Regulations. Include the Zone Development Standards table indicating both required as well as the
proposed Standards.

Elevation views of a proposed new structure or elevation views of an existing building where an
addition or change is proposed.

=
>

Floor plan of building(s) or section of building(s) being considered by the Board.
(All sets FOLDED DOWN to 8" x 12")
A Design Standard submission for new developments.

£
>

z

EENH

/i

>

A written statement citing the specific provision(s) of the Regulations from which the variance is

i sought.

A list of the names & addresses of all property owners within 100 ft of all property lines of the subject
property. The Tax Assessor's Office (Room 105) can assist with this information or visit the COB
website:  http./gis.cdm.com/BridgeportCT/map.htm

All applications must include the following:

>

a) Mailing address & zip code of applicant or authorized agent.

b) Daytime telephone number of applicant or authorized agent.

c) Signature of owner(s) & applicant(s)

d) Filing fee - cash, check or money order payable to the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS or
BPT. ZBA.

All items submitted must be saved and properly installed on a USB flash drive.

The information on the USB flash drive must include the application, site plans, and all other hard
copy information (landscaping, floor elevations, etc) that will be submitted. It also must be labelled
with the property address and the date of hearing. All plans and paper work that is submitted to
the zoning office must be FOLDED (8”x12” or smaller) and Collated into 11 separate packets.

X

Notes: 1. Applications that do not provide ALL of the above required information will be considered “incomplete” and will
be not be accepted. Applications will be limited to the first 10 submitted, regardless of the submission deadline.

2. No application will be assigned for a public hearing until such time as the City Engineering Department has
reviewed and submitted comments to the Zoning Office.

3. A Use Variance approval by the Z.B.A. requires a Site Plan Review by the Planning & Zoning Commission as set
forth in Section 14-2-2. This approval may be in addition to other requirements of the Zoning Regulations. All
required approvals must be obtained prior to the use and/or development of any parcel granted a Variance.

4. Proposed signs are not accepted as part of any petition. Signage is regulated under Sec. 11-7 of the Zoning
Regulations.

—

(Méw | _(54( ( 3/18/2022

Applicant’s Signature Date Reviewers Initials Date




PATRICIA C. SULLIVAN

Please Reply To Bridgeport
Writer's Direct Dial: (203) 337-4124
E-Mail: psullivan@cohenandwolf.com

March 18, 2022

VIA HAND-DELIVERY

Dennis Buckley

Bridgeport Zoning Department
45 Lyon Terrace #210
Bridgeport, CT 06604

E-Mail: zoning@bridgeportct.gov

Re: Appeal to Zoning Board of Appeals: Architectural Stone Group, LLC, Application for
Zoning Certificate of Compliance

On February 10, 2022, Architectural Stone Group, LLC (“Applicant”) submitted an
application for Certificate of Zoning Compliance (the “Application”) to the Bridgeport Zoning
Department. See Application, attached hereto as Appendix 3. On February 16, 2022, the Zoning
Administrator rendered a decision in which he stated that the Application was “incomplete,
because the subject property had not received all required approvals and the proposed use does
not conform to the Zoning Regulations.” See Zoning Administrator Decision, attached hereto as
Appendix 1.

The Applicant now appeals the Zoning Administrator’s decision that the Application for
a Certificate of Zoning Compliance was incomplete, which is tantamount to a denial of the
Application. The Zoning Board of Appeals should overrule the Zoning Administrator and grant

the Application because, as more fully set forth in the Application, the

1115 Broad Street 158 Deer Hill Avenue 320 Post Road West
PO Box 1821 Danbury, CT 06810 Westport, CT 06880
Bridgeport, CT 06601-1821 Tel: (203) 792-2771 Tel: (203) 222-1034

Tel: (203) 368-0211



Page 2
Applicant is in compliance with the Bridgeport Zoning Regulations because its use of the

properties is a pre-existing, nonconforming use.

THE APPLICANT,
ARCHITECTURAL STONE
GROUP, LLC

By: Patricia C. Sullivan
Patricia C. Sullivan, Esqg.
Wilson T. Carroll, Esq.
COHEN AND WOLF, P.C.

1115 Broad Street

Bridgeport, CT 06604

Tel: (203) 337-4124

Fax: (203) 337-5524
psullivan@cohenandwolf.com
wecarroll@cohenandwolf.com
Juris No. 010032
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Carroll, Wilson T.

From: Buckley, Dennis <Dennis.Buckley@Bridgeportct.gov>

Sent: Friday, February 11, 2022 12:13 PM

To: Carroll, Wilson T.

Cc: Liskov, Russell; Coleman, William

Subject: RE: Architectural Stone Group, LLC and Architectural Stone Wholesalers, LLC Application

for Certificate of Zoning Compliance

Attorney Wilson,

I am in receipt of your Compliance Application with
regard to 9,25, & 35 Island Brook Ave. Since this property is the subject of ongoing litigation,
| will have to consult with the City Attorney as how to proceed.

Dennis Buckley
Zoning Administrator
City of Bridgeport, Ct

From: Carroll, Wilson T. <WCarroll@cohenandwolf.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2022 4:13 PM

To: Zoning <Zoning@bridgeportct.gov>

Cc: Building <Building@bridgeportct.gov>; Sampieri, Nicholas <Nicholas.Sampieri@Bridgeportct.gov>; Buckley, Dennis
<Dennis.Buckley@Bridgeportct.gov>; Boucher, Paul <Paul.Boucher@Bridgeportct.gov>; Sullivan, Patricia C.
<PSullivan@cohenandwolf.com>; Poland, Lisa <LPoland@cohenandwolf.com>

Subject: Architectural Stone Group, LLC and Architectural Stone Wholesalers, LLC Application for Certificate of Zoning
Compliance

Good afternoon,

Please find attached at the link below an Application for Certificate of Zoning Compliance submitted on behalf of
Architectural Stone Group, LLC and Architectural Stone Wholesalers, LLC. The Application PDF is too large to be sent
over email, so | have utilized Cohen & Wolf's file sharing system. Accessing the link below will allow you to view and
download the PDF without any login or password. Please let me know if you have difficulty accessing, viewing, or
downloading the PDF.

https://cohenandwolfpc.sharefile.com/d-se76741caa2b74353b9b54elee3588704

Best,

Wilson Carroll

Wilson Carroll | Attorney | Cohen and Wolf, P.C.

1115 Broad Street | Bridgeport, CT 06604 | P: 203.368.0211 | F: 203.337.5513
Pronouns: he/him

wcarroll@cohenandwolf.com | www.cohenandwolf.com




Carroll, Wilson T.

From: Buckley, Dennis <Dennis.Buckley@Bridgeportct.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, February 16, 2022 4:34 PM

To: Carroll, Wilson T.

Cc: Liskov, Russell

Subject: RE: Architectural Stone Group, LLC and Architectural Stone Wholesalers, LLC Application

for Certificate of Zoning Compliance

Attorney Wilson,

As you know | am required by statute to respond to you regarding your application for Zoning Compliance within a 15

day
period. In my estimation this application is incomplete, because the subject property had not received all required
approvals

and the proposed use does not conform to the Zoning Regulations.

Since there is an application pending before the Board of Appeals, | have to wait until they have made a decision
before | can take any further action on this activity at this address.

Cordially,

Dennis Buckley
Zoning Administrator
City of Bridgeport, Ct

From: Carroll, Wilson T. <WCarroll@cohenandwolf.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2022 4:13 PM

To: Zoning <Zoning@bridgeportct.gov>

Cc: Building <Building@bridgeportct.gov>; Sampieri, Nicholas <Nicholas.Sampieri@Bridgeportct.gov>; Buckley, Dennis
<Dennis.Buckley@Bridgeportct.gov>; Boucher, Paul <Paul.Boucher@Bridgeportct.gov>; Sullivan, Patricia C.
<PSullivan@cohenandwolf.com>; Poland, Lisa <LPoland@cohenandwolf.com>

Subject: Architectural Stone Group, LLC and Architectural Stone Wholesalers, LLC Application for Certificate of Zoning
Compliance

Good afternoon,

Please find attached at the link below an Application for Certificate of Zoning Compliance submitted on behalf of
Architectural Stone Group, LLC and Architectural Stone Wholesalers, LLC. The Application PDF is too large to be sent
over email, so | have utilized Cohen & Wolf’s file sharing system. Accessing the link below will allow you to view and
download the PDF without any login or password. Please let me know if you have difficulty accessing, viewing, or
downloading the PDF.

https://cohenandwolfpc.sharefile.com/d-se76741caa2b74353b9b54elee3588704

Best,

Wilson Carroll

Wilson Carroll | Attorney | Cohen and Wolf, P.C.



Carroll, Wilson T.

From: Buckley, Dennis <Dennis.Buckley@Bridgeportct.gov>
Sent: Friday, February 25, 2022 12:04 PM

To: Carroll, Wilson T.

Cc: Liskov, Russell

Subject: RE: Architectural Stone Application Payment

Atty. Carroll,

Good morning.

Since your application is tied up in litigation, which | am sure you know, we were instructed not to
take any action with regard to this application. | am sure you know as well. Perhaps you should
do you attorney type moves on Russell Liskov as he is the City Attorney dealing with this issue.

Cordially,

Dennis Buckley
Zoning Administrator
City of Bridgeport, Ct

From: Carroll, Wilson T. <WCarroll@cohenandwolf.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 24, 2022 4:58 PM

To: Zoning <Zoning@bridgeportct.gov>; Buckley, Dennis <Dennis.Buckley @Bridgeportct.gov>

Cc: Sullivan, Patricia C. <PSullivan@cohenandwolf.com>; Pires, Philip C. <ppires@cohenandwolf.com>
Subject: Architectural Stone Application Payment

Good afternoon,

This email is to confirm that on February 24, 2022, counsel for Architectural Stone Group, LLC and Architectural Stone
Wholesalers, LLC appeared in person at Bridgeport City Hall in an attempt to pay the filing fee associated with its
application for certificate of zoning compliance filed on February 9, 2022, for property located at 9, 25 & 35 Island Brook
Avenue, Bridgeport, CT. The Zoning Department refused to accept payment.

Architectural Stone Group, LLC and Architectural Stone Wholesalers, LLC are ready and willing to tender payment.

Very truly yours,

Wilson Carroll

Wilson Carroll | Attorney | Cohen and Wolf, P.C.

1115 Broad Street | Bridgeport, CT 06604 | P: 203.368.0211 | F: 203.337.5513
Pronouns: he/him

wcarroll@cohenandwolf.com | www.cohenandwolf.com
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PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 100’ OF 9, 25 AND 35 ISLAND BROOK AVENUE

PROPERTY ADDRESS

3 ISLAND BROOK AV #7

35 ISLAND BROOK AV #REAR
35 ISLAND BROOK AV

10 ISLAND BROOK AV

18 ISLAND BROOK AV

9 ISLAND BROOK AV

25 ISLAND BROOK AV

30 ISLAND BROOK AV

34 ISLAND BROOK AV

45 ISLAND BROOK AV

44 ISLAND BROOK AV

52 ISLAND BROOK AV #54
61 ISLAND BROOK AV

89 ISLAND BROOK AV

236 EVERGREEN STREET

101 ISLAND BROOK REAR AV

OWNER’S NAME

3-7 ISLAND BROOK LLC
MLW INC

MLW INC

10 ISLAND BROOK LLC
MLW INC

MLW INC

MLW INC

30 MLW LLC

30 MLW LLC

MLW INC

MLW INC

MLW INC

MLW INC

LCJALLC

CITY OF BRIDGEPORT
MOTA JOSEPH

MAILING ADDRESS
136 MEADOWVIEW DR
18 ROSEMARY DR

18 ROSEMARY DR
89-50 127TH ST

18 ISLAND BROOK AVE
18 ROSEMARY DR

18 ROSEMARY DR

30 ISLAND BROOK AVE
30 ISLAND BROOK AVE
18 ROSEMARY DR

25 ISLAND BROOK AVE
52 ISLAND BROOK AV 54
18 ROSEMARY DR

100 WALNUT AVE

45 LYON TERRACE

100 WALNUT AVE

CITY
TRUMBULL
BRIDGEPORT
BRIDGEPORT

RICHMOND HILLS

BRIDGEPORT
BRIDGEPORT
BRIDGEPORT
BRIDGEPORT
BRIDGEPORT
BRIDGEPORT
BRIDGEPORT
BRIDGEPORT
BRIDGEPORT
SHELTON

BRIDGEPORT
SHELTON

STATE
CcT
CcT
CcT
NY
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT

ZIP CODE
06611
06606
06606
11418
06606
06606
06606
06605
06605
06606
06606
06604
06606
06484
06604
06484
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NO.

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF ZONING COMPLIANCE
ZONING DEPARTMENT '
City of Bridgeport, CT

Applicant; Architectural Stone Group, LLC & Architectural Stone Wholesalers, LLC pgate: February 9 og 22

Owner or Tenant Only

Address of Work: 9> 25, and 35 Island Brook Avenue, Bridgeport, CT 06606 ... Industrial/l-L

On the SOUth side of the street about ——— feet
North, South, East, West North, South, East, West
from Block No. Lot No.
Street

CAM Area: [v]Yes / No[ ] Wetlands: [ [Yes / No [v] Historical: [_]Yes / No.

Dimensions of Lot 9, 29, and 35 Island Brook Avenue, as shown on site plan at AS.

Size of Proposed Addition or Building: No. of Stories:

Other Work:

Proposed Use:

Existing Use: Otone and masonry supply including outdoor storage.
Previous L}seatt? Disco ggued Present use since at least 1998 | pre-Existing Right Claimed: Yes

es-No

Signature: ; Print Same: Patricia C. Sullivan, Esq.

f.—-\_)

If signed by Egent state title (attorney, bunder etc..) Atto rney
Patricia C. Sullivan, Cohen & Wolf, P.C., 1115 Broad Street, Bridgeport, CT 06604 Phone No.: 203—36 8—02 1 1

Mailing Address:

INSTRUCTIONS
Fill Out This Application In Ink or Type

A detailed plot plan must be submitted with this application showing the proposed or existing lot and building dimensions and the
location of all buildings in relation to the street line, side lot lines and rear lot line. NOTE: The occupancy and use of land, buildings
and structures prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance is prohibited. This is not the said certificate. Fees, payable at
the time of making application, are not refundable and are in an amount established by the City Council.

*As of January 1, 2010 Per Section 14-1-10 of the City’s Zoning Regulations, an “As-Built Survey” is required for new
building construction or with changes to an existing footprint in order to receive a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.

EXPIRATION: The Application for Certificate of Zoning Compliance approval shall expire 12 months from the
date of approval unless a building permit has been issued and construction has commenced and is being
diligently pursued.

Fee Received: Date:. 20 By:

Plan and Application C.A.M Approval Final Inspection

Pursuant to CGS-8-3f, the applicant may provide notice of this “Application for Certificate of Zoning Compliance” in the newspaper having substantial
circulation serving the municipality of Bridgeport.
Rev. 6/11/13
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PATRICIA C. SULLIVAN

Please Reply To Bridgeport
Writer's Direct Dial: (203) 3374124
E-Mail; psullivan@cohenandwolf.com

February 9, 2022
VIA E-MAIL

Bridgeport Zoning Department
45 Lyon Terrace #210
Bridgeport, CT 06604

E-Mail: zoning@bridgeportct.gov

Re: Agency Authorization Agreement for Cohen & Wolf, P.C.

Architectural Stone Group, LLC and Architectural Stone Wholesalers, LLC hereby
authorize Cohen & Wolf, P.C., including but not limited to attorneys Patricia C. Sullivan, Philip
C. Pires, and Wilson T. Carroll, to act as their agent and representative for the purposes of their
Application for Zoning Certificate of Compliance dated February 9, 2022,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
I the day and year above written.

ARCHITECTURAL STONE GROUP, LLC & ARCHITECTURAL
STONE WHOLESALERS, LLC

BY
Thomas Astram
Their Member

N
Patxicia C. Sullivan, Esq.
1115 Broad Sireel 158 Deer Hill Avenus 320 Post Road Wesl
PO Box 1821 Danbury, CT 06810 Wanlport, CT 06880
Bridgepart, CT 06601-1821 Tel: (2030 792.2771 Tel (201222104

Tel: (2035 W6R 0211

#




PATRICIA C. SULLIVAN

Please Reply To Bridgeport
Writer's Direct Dial: (203) 337-4124
E-Mail: psullivan@cohenandwolf.com

February 9, 2022

VIA E-MAIL

Dennis Buckley

Bridgeport Zoning Department
45 Lyon Terrace #210
Bridgeport, CT 06604

E-Mail: zoning@bridgeportct.gov

Re: Architectural Stone Group, LLC and Architectural Stone Wholesalers, LLC,
Application for Zoning Certificate of Compliance

Dear Mr. Buckley,

Architectural Stone Group, LLC and Architectural Stone Wholesalers, LLC
(“Architectural Stone” or “Applicant”) submit this letter in support of their Application for
Certificate of Zoning Compliance (“the Application”) for property they lease located at 9, 25,
and 35 Island Brook Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut (the “Property.”). This Application is filed
to confirm that the existing use of the Property as a stone and masonry supply business, which
includes outdoor storage, is a continuation of its previous use, which has been in existence since
at least 1998. Pre-existing uses, even if they are or become non-conforming, are entitled to
continue.

The Property is located in an I-L zone under the 2010 Regulations and in an industrial

zone under the current Regulations. Outdoor storage is a permitted use in

1115 Broad Street 158 Deer Hill Avenue 320 Post Road West
PO Box 1821 Danbury, CT 06810 Westport, CT 06880
Bridgeport, CT 06601-1821 Tel: (203) 792-2771 Tel: (203) 222-1034

Tel: (203) 368-0211
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those zones. A change in the 2010 Bridgeport Zoning Regulations, however prohibited outdoor
storage in a Coastal Area Zone. The City of Bridgeport has taken the position that the Property’s
proximity to Island Brook places the Property within a Coastal Area Zone as defined by the
Coastal Management Act, General Statutes § 22a-94 et seq. (the “Act”). The Act was enacted in
1972, but it was not until 2010 that the Bridgeport Zoning Regulations prohibited outdoor
storage within a Coastal Area Zone. That narrow Coastal Area Zone prohibition is not included
in the current version of the Bridgeport Zoning Regulations effective January 1, 2022.

Because there has been no change in the use of the Property since 1998, the Applicant is
entitled to continue the use as a pre-existing, if nonconforming, use regardless of the provisions
of the current or earlier editions of the Bridgeport Zoning Regulations.

“[T]he rule concerning the continuance of a nonconforming use protects the right of a
user to continue the same use of the property as it existed before the date of the adoption of the
zoning regulations.” (Citations omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.) Helbig v. Zoning
Commission, 185 Conn. 294, 306 (1981). “Where a nonconformity exists, it is a vested right
which adheres to the land itself. And the right is not forfeited by a purchaser who takes with
knowledge of the regulations which are inconsistent with the existing use.” (Internal quotation
marks omitted.) Taylor v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 65 Conn. App. 687, 694 (2001).

“Once a nonconforming use is established, the only way it can be lost is through
abandonment . . . . Abandonment is a question of fact which implies a voluntary and intentional
renunciation. . . . To establish abandonment, the intention on the part of the owner must be to
relinquish permanently the nonconforming use . . . . Abandonment must be evidenced by overt

acts or failure to act sufficient to constitute proof of that intent. . . . A use . . . is not discontinued
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... by a mere temporary suspension for a reasonable time, for reasons beyond the owner’s
control, where there exists a manifested intention on the part of the owner to resume the
nonconforming use as soon as a tenant can be obtained.” (Citations omitted; emphasis in
original; internal quotation marks omitted.) Urban Girls, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of
Bridgeport, Superior Court, Judicial District of Fairfield at Bridgeport, Docket No. CV10-
6014593-S, 2012 WL 1139050, at *3-4 (Mar. 13, 2012, Owens, J.).

From at least 1998 through 2016, Ferguson Pipe! was operating a business at the Property
that included outdoor storage and sale of pipe and other materials. See Affidavit of Thomas
Astram, Al at 114, 6. That fact is substantiated by numerous documents appended to this
Application, including a Ferguson Pipe inter-office memorandum and fax confirmation sheet
dated August 3, 1998 (A2); Ferguson Pipe inter-office transfer sheets from 1998 (A11, 12); a
receipt dated December 2, 2000 (A3); Ferguson Pipe inventory sheets from 2001 (A13, 14, 15);
Ferguson Pipe bills of lading, invoices, and packing slips from 2005 (A16-21); and photographs
of Ferguson Pipe’s outdoor storage of pipes and related materials in 2015 (A4).

The Ferguson Pipe documents demonstrate that its use of the Property was intensive, and
that vast amounts of inventory were stored outside. For example: the interoffice memorandum
(A2) confirms that Ferguson Pipe’s use of the Property included forklift operation, loading and
unloading of large trucks, and outdoor telephones necessary for outdoor workers to communicate
with workers in the office building. The Ferguson Pipe inter-office transfer sheets (A11, 12)
show three exemplars each, out of over sixty total transfer sheets produced within two-week

periods. Each individual transfer sheet represents a heavy truck driving from Ferguson/EPPCQO’s

! Ferguson Pipe is also referred to as “Ferguson Enterprises,” “Ferguson Waterworks,”
“EPPCO,” and “Ferguson/EPPCO.”
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Newington or Groton locations to 9 Island Brook Avenue in Bridgeport. Ferguson Pipe’s

inventory sheets (A13, 14, 15) show that it stored between $250,000 and $313,000 of pipe and
pipe-related materials every month in August, September, and October of 2001.

The packing slips, bills of lading, and invoices demonstrate the quantity and weight of
Ferguson Pipe’s inventory. As examples: packing slips between June 6 and June 15, 2005 (A17)
show a total of 3,663 pounds of inventory received. July, 2005 documents (A18) show Ferguson
Pipe’s receipt of 10,357 pounds of inventory. A bill of lading dated July 20, 2005 (A20) shows

receipt of 20,155 pounds of piping. Notably, 14,726 pounds of that piping was six inches in

diameter and thirteen feet long, totaling over 6,000 feet of pipe. That quantity of pipe would have
necessitated outdoor storage. See A20. See also A22 (18,712 pounds received) and A21 (41,164
pounds received). Photographs from 2015 (A4) show that Ferguson Pipe continued to stockpile
pipes and pipe related material outside as of 2015.

In 2016, following Ferguson Pipe’s occupancy, Architectural Stone leased the Property
and began conducting business. Al at {3, 4.

“In deciding whether [an] activity is within the scope of a nonconforming use
consideration should be given to three factors: (1) the extent to which the current use reflects the
nature and purpose of the original use, (2) any differences in the character, nature and kind of use
involved, and (3) any substantial difference in effect upon the neighborhood resulting from the
differences in the activities conducted on the property.” Zachs v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 218
Conn. 324, 332 (1991).

With respect to the first and second factors, the current use of the Property as a stone and

masonry supply business, which includes outdoor storage, is consistent with the nature and
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purpose of the prior Ferguson Pipe use. The character, nature, and kind of the use involved is

legally identical. Ferguson Pipe sold pipe and stored it outside, and Architectural Stone sells
stone and stores it outside. There is no substantial difference in the character, nature, or kind of
use involved. For the purposes of any Coastal Management regulation regarding outdoor storage
under the regulations in effect when Architectural Stone first leased the property, there is no
legal distinction between those uses.

With respect to the third factor, there is no substantial difference in effect upon the
neighborhood resulting from the differences in the activities conducted on the property. The
neighborhood in which the Property is located is replete with outdoor storage uses that are
similar to or more intense than Architectural Stone’s use. See photographs of the Bridgeport
Enterprise Zone at A5. Such uses include outdoor stockpiling of stone, bricks, and concrete
blocks, pallets and packing/shipping material, used junk furniture, and used appliances.

The Property has been used continuously for outdoor storage since at least 1998, long
before any regulation regarding outdoor storage in Coastal Area Zones was enacted. Outdoor
storage at the Property is therefore a “vested right which adheres to the land itself.” Taylor v.
Zoning Board of Appeals, 65 Conn. App. at 694. When Architectural Stone leased the Property
in 2016, it continued the preexisting outdoor storage use without change. Accordingly, no further
site plan review was or is required, and the Applicant’s Application for Certificate of Zoning

Compliance should be granted.
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THE APPLICANT,
ARCHITECTURAL STONE
GROUP, LLC & ARCHITECTURAL
STONE WHOLESALERS, LLC

By:__Patricia C. Sullivan

Patricia C. Sullivan, Esq.
Wilson T. Carroll, Esq.
COHEN AND WoOLF, P.C.

1115 Broad Street

Bridgeport, CT 06604

Tel: (203) 337-4124

Fax: (203) 337-5524
psullivan@cohenandwolf.com
wecarroll@cohenandwolf.com
Juris No. 010032



ARCHITECTURAL STONE GROUP, LLC : BRIDGEPORT ZONING
and ARCHITECTURAL STONE : DEPARTMENT
WHOLESALERS, LLC :

APPLICATION FOR ZONING :
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE : FEBRUARY 9, 2022

CONTENTS OF APPENDIX TO APPLICATION FOR ZONING CERTIFICATE OF
COMPLIANCE

In support of its Application for Zoning Certificate of Compliance, Architectural Stone

Group, LLC and Architectural Stone Wholesalers, LLC attach the following documents.

# Document Date Page Number
1 Affidavit of Thomas Astram 10
2 Ferguson Interoffice Memo and Fax Confirmation 1998 13
3 Ferguson Receipt 2000 17
4 Ferguson Photographs 2015 19
5 Bridgeport Enterprise Zone Photographs 25
6 Bridgeport Overhead Photographs By Year 47
7 Sand Dump Photographs 2022 64
8 Architectural Stone Group Site Plan 2021 67
9 Emails Regarding Animal Shelter Property 2021 69

10 Architectural Stone Group Lease Agreement 2016 71
11 Transfer Sheet Exemplars 1998 90
12 Transfer Sheet Exemplars 1999 94
13 Ferguson Inventory 2001 101
14 Ferguson Inventory 2 2001 109
15 Ferguson Inventory 3 2001 113
16 Ferguson Bill of Lading 2005 120
17 Ferguson Invoice 2005 124
18 Ferguson Invoice 2 2005 129
19 Ferguson Packing Slip 2005 133
20 Ferguson Bill of Lading 2 2005 137
21 Ferguson Bill of Lading 3 2005 139
22 Ferguson Bill of Lading 4 2005 142
23 Island Brook Photograph 2022 145

24 Architectural Stone Photographs 2022 147
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ARCHITECTURAL STONE : ZONING DEPARTMENT
GROUP, LLC & ARCHITECTURAL : OF THE CITY OF
STONE WHOLESALERS, LLC : BRIDGEPORT

APPLICATION FOR ZONING 3
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE : FEBRUARY 9, 2022

AFFIDAVIT OF THOMAS ASTRAM
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF ZONING COMPLIANCE

The undersigned, having been duly sworn, hereby deposes and states:

1. I am a member of the Applicant, Architectural Stone Group, LLC and
Architectural Stone Wholesalers, LLC (“Architectural Stone” or “Applicant”), [ am of legal age,
and I understand the obligation of an oath.

2. The Applicant is two Connecticut limited liability companies with an address at 9,
25, and 35 Island Brook Avenue in Bridgeport, Connecticut (the “Property™).

3, The Applicant has conducted business at the Property continuously since
September 1, 2016.

4. In 2016, prior to the Applicant’s occupancy of the Property, the Property was
used by Ferguson Pipe for outdoor storage and sale of pipe and other materials.

5. Ferguson Pipe is also known as “Ferguson Enterprises,” “Ferguson Waterworks,”
“EPPCO,” and “Ferguson/EPPCO.”

6. In the attic of a building on the Property, there are boxes full of documents
confirming Ferguson Pipe’s continuous operation since at least 1998.

7. An interoffice memorandum from Ferguson Pipe dated August 3, 1998, which is
identified as Exhibit 2 to this Application, shows that the Ferguson Pipe’s use of the Property

included fork lift operation, large trucks, loading and unloading of trucks, and use of telephones

stationed outdoors.




8. Extensive documentation, identified in this Application as Exhibits 11 through 22,

confirms that Ferguson Pipe kept tens of thousands of pounds of inventory at the Property during
its occupancy.

9. The Property is paved in certain areas around the office building, but the storage
areas are unpaved. Those areas have always been unpaved to my knowledge.

The foregoing is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

ERS n

Thomas Astram

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6{& day laf February, 2022.

(8]
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AUGUST 3, 1968

TO: DAVE TELMAN
FROM; ED MICHALEK

RE: BRIDGEPORT BRANCH

DESPITE THE WEEK | HAD I HEARD NOTHING BUT GOOD THINGS ABOUT YOU
AND YOUR QPERATION FROM MANY CUSTOMERS. ED AND GEORGE SEEM TO BE
GOOD WORKERS THAT SHOULD ONLY GET BETTER IN TIME, TAKE CARE OF
THEM AND THEY WILL TAKE CARE OF YOU.

A FEW NOTES TO FOLLOW-UP ON:

{.) THE PLACE GETS DIRTY!!! - OBVIOUSLY ITS BLOWN IN FROM THE
SOUTH SID OPEN DOOR, TRY TO KEEP IT CLOSED AND OPEN THE WEST
SIDE DOOR AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE. MCDERMOTT SHOULD BE GETTING BACK
TO YOU WITH A QUOTE FOR FANS IN THE WAREHOUSE AND COUNTER. THESE
EANS WILL HELP WITH HEAT IN THE WINTER AS WELL.

2.) ED AND GEORGE MUST WEAR SAFETY STIOES AT ALL TIMES.

3.) ED SHOULD GET TRAINED IN FORK LIFT CERTIFICATION - SEE FRANK ON
THIS,

4.) YOU SHOULD PURCHASE AN OUTSIDE RINGER, THHAT WAY YOU'LL HEAR THE
PHONE.

5.} EPPCO DOOR STICKERS MUST BE PUT ON THE RYDER TRUCK ASAP!!

6.) YOU CAN PURCHASE SPLITTERS AND PUT ADDITION PIIONE
AT YOUR DESK AND IN THE WAREHBOUSE. EASIER TO ANSWER WHEN YOU'RE

OUT IN THE WAREIIOUSE.

a1
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08-0E-15858 10718 9506829124 EPPCH FASTERN PIPZ F.

7.) YOU NEED TO HIRE AN ADDITIONAL PERSON ASAP. YOU NEED SOMEONE
THAT CAN ANSWER THE PHONE, TAKE A COUNTER OR SALES CALL. HELP
LOAD AND UNLOAD A TRUCK IF YOU HAVE TO SEND ED OUT IN THE PICK-UP.

DESPITE THE COST ANOTHER PERSON WILL INCREASE YOUR PRODUCTIVITY
AND PERFORMANCE TEN FOLD.

8.) YOU MUST START ORDERING YOUR STOCK MATERIAL DIRECT. MOST ITEMS
CAN SHIP DIRECTLY INTO YOU WHICH WILL SAVE ON TRANSFERS WHICIT
HAVE BEEN A NIGHTMARE, TRY TO ONLY TRANSFER MATERIAL WHEN YQU
NEED IT FOR A CUSTOMER ORDER OF IN AN EMERGENCY. NEWINGTON WILL
NO LONGER TRANSFER MATERIAL TO YOU. IF YOU NEED ANYTHING YOU
WILL HAVE TO HAVE GEORGE PU OR YOURSELF IN THE AM - IT WILL BE
READY FOR YOU!!!

I WILL CALL YOU LATER!!

02
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Bridgeport Enterprise
one

9 Island Brook Avenue
For Thomas Astram



Overall View of Bridgeport
Enterprise Zone






5 Roosevelt Street - Street View

Yellow arrows
points to like
items
associated
with 9 Island
Brook Avenue.



5 Roosevelt Street Overview



10 Roosevelt Street



9 Island Brook Avenue - Street View
Property of Thomas Astram



9 Island Brook Avenue - Overview
Property of Thomas Astram



28 Hill Street -
Overview



28 Hill Street - Street View



28 Hill Street - Street View



28 Hill Street - Street View



End of Tracy Street - Street View



End of Tracy Street - Street View



144 Island Brook Avenue - Street View



12 Chase Street - Street View



186 Island Brook Avenue - Street View



186 Island Brook Avenue - Street View



120 River Street - Overall View



120 River Street - Street View
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AFT Investigations, LLC
P.O. Box 7332
Prospect, CT 06410
203-704-0731
aftinvestigations@gmail.com

Mr. Thomas Astram Date: October 7, 2021
9 Island Brook Avenue
Bridgeport, CT 06606

Dear Tom,

This email will include phtotographs of the area identified as 236 Evergreen Street, Brideport. This is the same location as that of the Bridgeport
Animal Control facility.

On the top of each photograph is the year the photograph was taken, beginning with YR 2013 to YR 2020. YR 2/2020 is not clear due to some
unforeseen circumstance with the satellite imaging.You will notice YR 2010 depicts a grassy area with no construction, with the following years
showing an increase in construction/yard equipment, then all equipment removed for 2021.

You will also see on pages 14 and 15 information regarding the property and property owners.

I will forward you letters | will write to Bridgeport in an effort to identify use of the land. I suspect all I will get will be all the vehicles are owned
and operated by Bridgeport. That would account for what appears to be the numerous snow plows located in tat area.

Ben Pagoni
AFT Investigations


mailto:aftinvestigations@gmail.com

YR 2010-No Construction. Note trees in the middle of the pasture.



Year: 2012: Construction and dirt removal-Trees remain in place in middle ot pasture



YR 2013-Construction equipment removed, trees in place, mound of dirt remains.



YR 2014: Dirt mound untouched, trees remain in place. No construction Equipment.



YR 2015: Dirt mound is being worked on. First time observation of two Conex Boxes along with vehicles parked in what is now a
parking area.



YR: 2016 : Dirt mound partially removed. Construction/yard equipment is observed in parking lot.



YR 2017: Dirt mound being excavated. Significant increase in construction/yard equipment in parking area.



YR: 2018: Dirt mount continues to be excavated. Numerous construction/yard equipment is observed in parking area.



YR 2019: Numerous pickups/trailers/ and yard equipment is observed in parking area.
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YR 2020: Numerous trucks/trailers/yard equipment is observed in parking area. Note: This photo did not focus properly, however
the equipment can still be seen.

11



May 6, 2021: The parking area is completely empty except for the two Conex boxes.
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May 6, 2021: Empty parking area
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Photo shows what appears to be snow plows observed in parking area:

16
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I-L Zone Development Standards
REQUIRED EXISTING | PROPOSED
LOT
LOT AREA, MINIMUM N/A 44,674+ SF 44,674+ SF
FRONTAGE, MINIMUM 25 FT 150.00 FT 150.00 FT
FLOOR AREA RATIO, MAXIMUM N/A N/A N/A
PRINCIPLE BUILDING SIZE, MAXIMUM N/A N/A N/A
PRINCIPLE BUILDING SETBACK
FRONT LOT LINE, MINIMUM FROM N/A N/A N/A
STREET LOT LINE, MINIMUM FROM 15 FT 31.4 FT 314+ FT
MAXIMUM SETBACK N/A N/A N/A
SIDE LOT LINE, MINIMUM FROM N/A N/A N/A
REAR LOT LINE, MINIMUM FROM N/A N/A N/A
NOT TO EXCEED N/A N/A N/A
MINIMUM SETBACK FROM:
OTHER HEAVY INDUSTRIAL USE 10 FT N/A N/A
OTHER USE 0 4.6% FT 4.6EFT
LOT LINE ABUTTING AN 'R' ZONE 15 FT N/A N/A
SIDE N/A N/A N/A
REAR N/A N/A N/A
LOT LINE ABUTTING AN ‘MU' 'OR"'I' ZONE 0 4.6 FT 4.6 FT
CORNER LOT YARDS NOTE 2 N/A N/A
MEAN HIGH WATER, MINIMUM FROM N/A N/A N/A
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
SETBACKS NOTE 9 N/A (g) ]F'TO;—'EQ)
COVERAGE
BUILDING COVERAGE, MAXIMUM 85% 5% 6%
SITE COVERAGE, MAXIMUM 85% 100% 92%
LANDSCAPED AREA
MINIMUM 15% 0% 8%
IN SETBACK ABUTTING AN 'R' ZONE, MIN. 10 FT DEEP @ L4 N/A N/A
HEIGHT
PRINCIPAL BUILDING
MAXIMUM FOR PRINCIPAL BUILDING 75 FT 14+ FT 14+ FT
PROJECTIONS AND FEATURES NOTE 5 NONE NOTE 5
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE, MAXIMUM
HEIGHT, MAXIMUM NOTE 7 9+ FT 9+ FT
FLOOR AREA, GROSS MAXIMUM NOTE 8 40% 40%
PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT NOTE 10 NONE NONE

NOTES:

1. NO MAXIMUM BUILDING SETBACK FROM A STREET LOT LINE SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR ANY PARCEL OF LAND
BOUNDED ON THREE OR MORE SIDES BY CITY STREETS AND OWNED BY A CITY GOVERNMENT AGENCY.

2. ON A CORNER LOT IN ANY ZONE , THERE SHALL BE TWO FRONT YARDS AND TWO SIDE YARDS.

3. THE MINIMUM SETBACK FROM MEAN HIGH WATER SHALL BE THIRTY (30) FEET EXCEPT FOR BUILDINGS

SUPPORTING WATER-DEPENDENT USES THAT MAY REQUIRE LOCATION IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO

THE WATER.

4. SEE SECTION 11-3, LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING - THE MINIMUM AREAS REQUIRED TO BE LANDSCAPED
ARE LISTED IN TABLE 3, ZONE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR RESIDENTIAL ZONES AND TABLE 4.A AND 4.B,
ZONE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL ZONES. ANY REQUIRED LANDSCAPING AS FOR

REQUIRED SETBACKS OR PARKING LOTS, MAY BE APPLIED TOWARD THE MINIMUM LANDSCAPED AREA
PERCENTAGE REQUIREMENT. REQUIRED LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING MUST MEET THE LEVELS REFERENCED
IN EACH APPLICABLE ZONE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS TABLE AND APPLICABLE STANDARDS SET FORTH
ELSEWHERE IN THESE REGULATIONS. LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING STANDARDS LEVELS ARE SET FORTH

IN SECTION 11-3-1.

5. SEE SECTION 4-4, HEIGHT - MAXIMUM HEIGHTS FOR STRUCTURES ARE LISTED IN THE ZONE DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS TABLES. EXCEPTIONS TO THE MAXIMUM HEIGHTS ARE SET FORTH IN SECTION 4-4-1 (PROJECTIONS
ALLOWED) AND 4-4-2 (ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES).

6. BUILDINGS PROPOSED FOR MORE THAN THREE (3) STORIES SHALL REQUIRE A SPECIAL PERMIT.

7. ANY ACCESSORY STRUCTURE WITH A FLAT OR ROUNDED ROOF SHALL BE NO HIGHER AT ITS HIGHEST POINT
THEN TWELVE (12) FEET AND ANY ACCESSORY STRUCTURE WITH A PITCHED ROOF SHALL BE NO HIGHER
THAN FIFTEEN (15) FEET, MEASURED FROM THE AVERAGE LEVEL OF THE GROUND ALONG ALL WALLS
OF THE STRUCTURE. IN I-H AND I-L ZONES, THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT FOR ANY ACCESSORY STRUCTURE SHALL
NOT EXCEED (%) OF THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT FOR PRINCIPAL STRUCTURES IN THAT ZONE.

8. SEE SECTION 4-9, ACCESSORY STRUCTURES - CUSTOMARY ACCESSORY STRUCTURES ARE ALLOWED
IN ALL ZONES, AS SPECIFICALLY REGULATED IN THAT ZONE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF A. LOCATION;
B. COMPLIANCE; C. SIZE; AND D. PROHIBITED USE.

9. SETBACKS FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES SHALL BE THE SAME AS SETBACKS FOR PRINCIPAL STRUCTURES.

10. A PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT MAY BE REQUIRED ON ANY NON-RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY ABUTTING A
WATERWAY. IN SUCH A CASE, A DEDICATED OPEN SPACE AREA SHALL BE ESTABLISHED FROM THE TOP
OF THE EMBANKMENT AND FOR TWENTY (20) FEET INLAND.

11. PARKING GARAGES SHALL BE EXEMPT FROM THE FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) REQUIREMENT AND SHALL
NOT BE INCLUDED IN THE CALCULATION OF THE GROSS FLOOR AREA IN AN MU-EM ZONE.

12. MAXIMUM HEIGHT FOR A PASSENGER TERMINAL SHALL BE 60 FT.
N/A - NOT APPLICABLE
N/C - NO CHANGE

LEGEND

N/F NOW OR FORMERLY CB CATCH BASIN

MON.  MONUMENT WM WATER METER

I.P. IRON PIPE wv WATER VALVE

FND. FOUND GV GAS VALVE

S.F. SQUARE FEET RET. RETAINING

CONC. CONCRETE SNET SOUTHERN NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE
BIT. BITUMINOUS ul UNITED ILLUMINATING COMPANY
OHU OVERHEAD UTILITIES TMH TELEPHONE MANHOLE

u/iG UNDER GROUND INT. INTERSECTION

MH MANHOLE INV. INVERT

ELEC. ELECTRIC C.L CAST IRON

j%) UTILITY POLE V.C. VITRIFIED CLAY

DYL DOUBLE YELLOW LINE RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
SWL SINGLE WHITE LINE RD ROOF DRAIN

BWL BROKEN WHITE LINE MW MONITOR WELL

EOP EDGE OF PAVEMENT x 8.65 EXISTING SPOT GRADE

RET. RETAINING ——100—— EXISTING CONTOUR ELEVATION
CLF CHAIN LINK FENCE L.O. LAYOUT OF STREET WIDTH

FFE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION @ PARKING SPACES

c.o. CLEANOUT HDPE  HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE
Iili LIGHT POST PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

Wiy,

EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREE

y :5 EXISTING CONIFER TREE @
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PROJECT NO. CD1382

DATE: March 23, 2021

FILE: 9, 25, 35 Island Brook Av_ ILS.dwg
SHEET 1 OF 1
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- Graphic Plotting Only) 35 Island Brook Avenue /? Boundary Line Extension (Lease Line) 8' X 40' Trailer Relocation | P < e
o R S 56°28'57"E 9. THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS LOCATED WITHIN THE PEQUONNOCK RIVER COASTAL
N/F 5* Block 1538 | Lot 13A (Rear) / z %ﬁb 125 :
g 31.104% SF or 0.71 4% Ac. o kb 2364 ) ) 448 BOUNDARY - INDUSTRIAL ZONE. SEE COASTAL MASTER PLAN OF BRIDGEPORT,
Joseph Mota 3 ~ \ - & 2520 R Stockpile Area to be Removed 8' X 40' Trailer Relocation 1104 CONNECTICUT SHEET 4 OF 4, SCALE: 1"=500', DATED AUGUST 1982, LAST REVISED
101 IslocdlBgZz /;veggg (Rear) |z T~ eavek g / / » NOVEMBER 18, 1982 AND PREPARED BY KASPER ASSOCIATES, INC.
ol. g. 8 ‘ ® o
- ———
2 —— T < Gravel Surfoce—r \’ _— ~ 10. BOUNDARY LINES DEPICTED HEREON ARE A RESULT OF EXTENSIVE RECORD
- | 5 / - [/ — — _—— | @NX N RESEARCH, FIELD EVIDENCE AND FIELD MEASUREMENTS. DUE TO LACK OF
~— R e T - Yoy Jade RECORD MONUMENTATION AND VAGUE DEED DESCRIPTIONS THE BOUNDARY
~ = /n \ %55 g5 X %, e 4 MG LINES DEPICTED HEREON REPRESENT THE PROFESSIONAL OPINION OF THE
—~— . e xcy, Aoorox T zone | c e Y LEGAL ACTION OR BY THE DISCOVERY OF ADDIONAL REGORD.
Sgqul Ydeq o / j ¢
Mory Figam, ~ i | Bounaary Line .., Proposed | 3 INFORMATION AND/OR FIELD EVIDENCE.
WQyZOn\ 3 70 (—[4 Ui (Scaled Line of Location and - 4' Wire Fence I P
e ‘ ~ ? ; — =
- AE TS —— ~ [L / Graphic Flotting O’W/_ // 24— —~ 71\ e 11. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY
—_— - _\f@_ﬂ 1 —— T o > o INFORMATION AND EXISTING DRAWINGS. CABEZAS DeANGELIS MAKES NO
\ N Proposed 4' Wide— 3 Existing GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH
Existing Storage Bins > 2 / Existing Storage Bins Landscape Area | 241 & Building UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. CABEZAS DeANGELIS
to be Removed /\ \ 23.69 24.05 o be Removed AN e FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN
24.09 _— T 23,70 2 » ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED ALTHOUGH IT IS CERTIFIED THAT THEY
Chan - S — - — g 25— | L ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM INFORMATION AV AILABLE.
nelROW T 24.33 —_ — 2 x
yP. N 51°1530" W —l _ ———2s 24.87 5\ g 580 \ | CABEZAS DeANGELIS HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND
—~—~— 35146 (Total) > > ——— i —— NS T T — 025 7 | S = > | UTILITIES. CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, INC. (1-800-922-4455).
R ™~ = NS1°I530 W 150 43 — T TS = =
Jersey Barrier ‘L 27.33 25,62 9b~ 5o =26 08— — — - 87\%8 e PN _.|
e e P T = =SS L —
Island Brook Channel 22453 \Ej A= T — % 5{9 - =
: Boundary Li — CLF T 24.69 ok t nn —
ry Line —p-8—~ —— —— \ 2 e ) ChannelROW Typ
o2 — — — —— — L Fooui3 5590 Proposed 6’ Wide " 0488 .
19 — _—Edge of Wofer'_: \Ei:‘:‘:‘: —22 — gf\i\LandSipe Area . HO,AF: \
GROSS LAND AREA TABLE ——— = V= == 0 — —
17.84 — ——— — —— —— —— =FEdge of Water-
17.88 = ——— —
SQ. FI. ACRES 18,59
9 Island Brook Avenue (Lot 12) 19,998+ 0.459+ ’S’Gnd BrOOk Ch IMPROVEMENT LOCATlON SURVEY
25 Island Brook Avenue (Lot Lot 11) 10,000+ 0.230+ O n n e ’ (50'L.O.) - AND -
35 Island Brook Avenue Rear (Lot 13A) Portion Of | 14,676+ 0.337+ - D — TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
COMBINED AREA 44,674+ 1.026% I — -
PREPARED FOR
ARCHITECTURAL STONE GROUP, LLC
9, 25 AND A PORTION OF 35
Wi, g,
Nox, oW, Sox Cowe, ISLAND BROOK AVENUE
@ Q/ 000000, // N <</ - °°°°°&°°o 2
N 2, N 2,
S S 0. %0 2 TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE & BELIEF THIS BR|DGEPORT, CONNECTICUT

‘:; o K § ‘; < o o S
Z < S /oENS e 5 2,:’0 </ CENS%O°\$°§
2, ®00000° N ®00000° Q
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T

MAP IS SUBSTANTIALLY CORRECT AS NOTED HEREON
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Date: Tue, Nov 16, 2021 at 2:35 PM
Subject: Request for Information

To: <mayor@bridgeportct.gov>

Mayor Ganim,

| contacted several offices within Bridgeport in order to determine what office is in control of the property located at 236 Evergreen Street, Bridgeport. This property also houses the Bridgeport
Animal Shelter. Under the Bridgeport GIS, it's identified as Lot 236. None of the offices contact seemed to know.

When | contacted the City Clerk's office, | was told | had to FOI that information. However, | don't believe an FOI request is needed to find out which of the Bridgeport office manages this property.
That said, would you be so kind as to inform me what office within the Bridgeport government that | may contact to discuss the use of the property.
Respectfully submitted,

Ben Pagoni

Ben Pagoni

AFT Investigations
Suite 7332

70 Waterbury Road
Prospect, CT 06712
1-203-704-0731

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE -- This email is intended only for the person(s) named in the message header. Unless otherwise indicated, it contains information that is confidential, privileged and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you
have received this message in errer, please notify the sender of the error and delete the meszage. Thank you.

On Nov 17, 2021, at 8:27 AM, AFT Investigations <aftinvestigations@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Tom,

| received a call from a Mr. Rivera from the Bridgeport Planning and Economic Development. He was highly quizzical as to why we were asking the information and what would be my
interest in the property | identified as 236 Evergreen St, Lot # 236. He wanted to know if | was a real estate agent or what. | told him | was a private investigator working for a Client who
wanted to rent property front the City to store commercial equipment. He asked who | was working for. | fold him the Client wanted to remain anonymous at this time and simply wanted to
know if he could rent that property for a period of time.

Mr. Rivera stated that there was a person who had used the property in the past, but was removed because the police department wanted to use the land, possible for a future gun
range. He did not elaborate on the information of who or what equipment was stored there. He stated he didn't want to waste his time or mine so he wanted me to be specific about the
information requested. | chose not to press the issue because of his attitude

He did state they do not "rent" property, rather they will sell property to people. He stated he had another piece of property in Bridgeport the City would sell for storing equipment.

Because of his interest in additional details, | told him | could not identify the Client, that if the Client was interested in purchasing the property, he would contact the Bridgeport Flanning and
Economic Development Office for details.. The number he called me from was 203 -576-3976.

It seems as iIf the City doesn't "rent" property, yet the Economic and Development Office was aware "someone” was using the property, somewhere along the line something had to be
"approved".

Ben

On Mon, Nov 15, 2021 at 4:50 PM Thomas Astram <archstone@optonline.net> wrote:

Ben,

Please give me a call re: letter to City of Bridgeport regarding the Animal Control property
Thanks Tom Astram

Architectural Stone

203-4594-5451
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NEWINGTON, CT 06131-0257: 3310 BERLIN TPKE. * P.0. BOX 310257 ORDER
(860) 666-5634 * (860) 666-0124 (FAX) * 1-800-382-4581 :

GROTON, CT 06340: 86 BRIDGE STREET
(860) 405-0146 » (860 405:0153 (FAX) -

_24-Ho-ur Emerge‘nc.y=Service

BRIDGEPORT, CT 06606: 9 ISLAND BROOK AVE. AR TR PRPEALIO: TR
(203) 384:9402 +(203) 384-9406 (FAX) " g/qf/a8 1 73746 ERECH3

(i 217 pm
Water ¢ Sewer ¢ Drain 9 ISLAND BROOK AVE.

AL D ERT BRIDGEPORT, CT. d6GEHE

I
s st 4 St o ;
0 \t, GVE. H PBI-1B4~ 9408
D (T REGBE P
T Ji
o] o]
DATE RQSTD/SHP'D | CONTACT/PHONE "P.O.NO. Tship via _ T wvno. - Tiec j‘i‘:é'ﬁ o8 sosy
: 8 | JUE GIEL R=118 J | VERBAL /BP0 EPPRD QTOCK TRAMSFER DT B
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS -
ROk G/ERTL7AE
_ : g NTITY Y% QUANTITY | QuaNTITY
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION : 13‘;‘35“[, ; -T SHIPPED QK_DRDERI UNIT PRICE EXTENSION
| - 1Hes ! | |
£ BLTHD FLONGE Clid BARE W/ 0 (GO, e T
| 6 floke 6" FULL FACED LET Rutten GASKET | Z- |
|
|
( ' AEOLT DU i "33' VE SERVICER & HNEW 5BH
il — RATL -SHORIME SySTEMlas = s L
All orders are subject to the terms and conditions printed on the reverse side of this form.
Returns are accepted only with prior written permission and may be subject to a 25% handling charge. No return of specnal orders. 1 4 4 8 1 1
Reoelved in Sﬁl{?aetory condition
?LL,J‘L( {;ll’?c"v =
Customer Signalur . ] _-_Prinl Name Here Date
CUSTOMER COPY
3




! NEWINGTON, CT 06131-0257: 3310 BERLIN TPKE. « P.O. BOX 310257 oh DER
(860) 666-5634 » (860) 666-0124 (FAX) * 1-800-382-4581

GROTON, CT 06340: 86 BRIDGE STREET

(860) 405-0146 * (860 405-0158 (FAX) | 24-Hour Emergency Service

BRIDGEPORT, CT 06606: 9 ISLAND BROOK AVE. ey QRRERNG: EUSTINO.
(203) 384-9402 « (203) 384-9408 (FAX) -~ £/i5/94 i 73739 7 EPPCO3
& % Bl pm

Water ¢ Sewer ¢ Drain 9 ISLAND BRODK (GYE.
SEWTNATON T SR TR S BRIDBEPORT, CT. B6606

5 . :
H : SR RVE, H R3-A84- D40
5 0T Bk p {
T T
o o
|DATE RQSTD/SHPD | CONTACT/PHONE S R o i 710 o) g o L AR R e e R ','éu.\i‘i_ wno, — Tloc (1B b8 /DBY |
| FHE CISZ M-R08 o PAERBAL /PO ERPOO BTOCK TRANMSFER | DT 1113 ISCain P
"SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS = :
! i ! 1
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION g fg‘;ﬁ'eﬁ‘"g',,' i .?,‘('ﬁm""s'a' UNIT PRICE | EXTENSION
! s |
TR4RTE | ATEET MTOTAR CAR CI53 USR HB8RIGIL Ell b
|
SR ARG QR JOB STTE SERUTCES & MEW Sk i .
Sl IDE ROTL _BHORING SYSTEMS 1t ot J . =1 3 =
|
All orders are subject to the terms and conditions printed on the reverse side of this form.
Returns are accepted only with prior written permission and may be subject to a 25% handling charge. No return of special orders. l 4 4 8 1 6
Recewed in safsfactory condition
J 4 6~ [6-98
Customer Signature Print Name Here Date

CUSTOMER COPRY




Water ¢ Sewer ¢ Draln

O+4 Urowm

DATE RQSTO/SHP'D | CONTACT/PHONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

ITEM NO.

|
|

I

BPOFERMCG

NEWINGTON, CT 06131-0257: 3310 BERLIN TPKE. » P.O. BOX 310257
(860) 666-5634 = (860) 666-0124 (FAX) * 1 800 382- 4581

GROTON, CT 06340: 86 BRIDGE STHEET

(860) 405-0146 * (860 405:0153 (FAX)

A A& MEW Bk .

~ All orders are subject to-the terms and condltlons printed on the reverse side of this form.

Returns are accepted only with prior written permission and may be subject to a 25% handling charge.

AT

Recelved in sa’ysfactory condition

i i J'l:

ik O

Customer Signature

ORDER
||24-Hour Emergency Service

BRIDGEPORT, CT 06606: 9 ISLAND BROOK AVE. PATS: 25 A WOk AR e
(20 4-9402 » (208) 384- 9406 (FAX) e b a 1 e ok Vo EPPCO3
: 2ehdpm
9 ZELAND BROOK RYVE.
s ‘BRIDBERGRT,  CF. 86686
o2 2833864 ‘:?"sf'fr.
P
oA
o]
TPQND. T ISHPVIA C T Jswih [wwNo.  Jloc B . 0B DBy |
[ VERBAL /DB | EFPEO GTOOK TRANBFER (DT © o NB [ ||
DESCRIPTION SOANTIrY N,‘: QUANTITY QUANTITY i PRICE | EXTENSION
¢ ~¥U . 8 |
CONL-CT AV (D56, 58) 4.FAR "1

144812

No return of spgéial orders.

CUSTOMER COPY

Print Name Here Date
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! EPECQ - Eastern Pipe Products Company
| #331@ Perlin Tnpk. Rte's 3&1%
| MNewingtoan, Ct. 86111
| #*B6 Bridge St. Groton, Ct. @634@

#5 Island Brook Av. Bridgeport, Ct. 36686

8OLD TD: EPPCO BRIDBEPORT COWNECTICUT
9 ISLAND BRODK AVE.
BRIDGEPORT, CT
B6L06

SHIP TO:  TRANSFER FROM NEWINGTON YARD

TAG:111171 B & R

Special Bhipping Instructions:

i % |

Charge Drder #: 111172
Ordered: 8/17/99  11:36aw
Fage #: 1

Customer #: Z27775

FO #: VERBRL/FO%

Coqpamt: DAUE X-133/55
Sales Writer: DTT

FOB Lecationm: NB

Ship Via: EPPCO : NEWINGTON

Date Reguested: A&/18/99

FOR 24 HDOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE CALL

NEWINGTON: B@O@-382-4381
?RGTDN: B77-873~7726 BRIDGERORT: B77-384-9402
i ta = LI LAt - L - »

- TTem# TTEM DESCRIFTION GTY ORDERED UNIT  SHIFPED B/ LOF
\?03"

PUP@4 1 OHP 47x10" HANCOR DRAIN SDR33 FERF. (900P) 1800.88  LF i B
| PUPes 106 6"x1@ FYC SOLID DE7&9 BOE 260P JM ssovone ek | EELS &
| GPKEG4TY 6"x4" TEE-WYE 3034 RET BEB 113-0064 GPK 1,80  EA ke __ b

BRHD@G 4T B4 PYC TEQ}SN'amswwmaq GPK ‘.08 EA & ) B

i
3

BOR - CALL ME ON THIS ORDER THAMKS DAVE

MATERIAL RECEIVED IN GOOD AND SATISFACTORY CONDITION: “PROOF OF DELIVERY"

xy;ir}&bcgjgiizrk; é§37jﬁ8i7%5%9?

COSTOMER SIGNATURE 3&%# RECE AED

PRINTED MAME

ALL ORDERS ARE SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EFPCO'S INVODICE AND.GUOTATIONS.
RETURNG ARE ONLY ACCEPTED WITH PRIOR AUTHORIZATION AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO A 25% HANDLING CHARGE
NO RETURNS ALLOMED ON SPECIAL ORDERED ITEMS, COFPER AND DU E IRON PIFE. ;

il 2 B
INVOICES16OTZ L,onpsn:@j_ ‘CHECKED: DEL IVERE TIME IN;/ 5/ 211 OUTs
White — Proof of Delive®=— Yellow — Yard Copy _PRink -

Custamer Copy Green = Control Copy

R N P W

R e e e



1 3led72 &/20/9927Z77Z5 111172
*#ACREDIT MEMOese3

EPPCO BRIDGEPORT COMMECTICUT TRANSFER FROM MEWINGTOM YARD
9 ISLANMD RBROOK AVE.
BRIDGEFORT, CT TAG:111171 B & R
A6606
8718799 VERRAL /FO# EFFCO = MEWINGTOM AS NOTED ARBOVE
|
- DAVE X-133/95 DT DUE UFOM RECEIF DTT B ME
PVR@418HE 4"x18* HAMCOR DRAIN SDR38 PERF. (268F 1806.868 - LF B. 45 8160.60 -
PUPas1@s 6"x10° FVC SOLID DR729 ROE 266F JH S20.80 - LF 8.080 416.088 -
GPKBEATY &"x4" TEE-WYE 3834 RET EBRE 113-06@64 GPK 1.68 - EA 12.36 12.36 -
GPKDAE4AT &"x4" PYC TEE SW 263-0664 GPK 2.09 - EA 6.00 12.66 ~

*# SUB-TOTAL %% 1,256, 36 -
®% GALES TAX %% a.80 -
## FREIGHT a3 8.68 ~
*% HOMDLIMG %% 0.88 -

1,258,368 -




/ RS

i_ar

KY

*EFPCO - éastern FPipe Products Company Charge Order #: 111151
' Drdered: B8/17/99 10:Q5a0
#331@ Berlin Tnpk. Rte®s S&iS

Newington, Ct. @&6111 Page #1 1

*#B86 Bridge 6t. Broton, Ct. 06340 Customer #: ZZZZ75

#9 Island Brook Av. Bridgeport, Ct. B6606 . FO #: VERBAL/PO#
e

= Confact: DAVE X-133/5%
S0LD TO:  EPPCD BRIDGERPORT CONNECTICUT ' :
9 ISLAND BROOK RAVE. Sales Writer: DTT
BRIDBEPORT, CT
FOB Location: NB
Y6606
. ; Ship ' .as EPPFCO : NEWINGTON
SHIP TO:  TRANSFER FROM NEWINGTON YARRD
Date Reguested: 8/18/59

TAG:5TOCK
Special Shipping Instructions: FOR 24 HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE CAbL
NEWINGTON: 80@-382-4581
U B y GROTON: 877-873-7726 BRIDGEPORT: 877-384-940g
" - - “ . e .t Seepy - ,( & P T
ITEM# ITEM DESCRIFTION OTY ORDERED  UNIT  SHIPFED B/D  LOC
o~

XURT@BR 8" TAR/VALVE RW RIGHT T236@-1s6 AWWA-ULFM  4.G0 EA <-§! 2 4 _B

\ o
IF{HCZ0 HI-CAR 16" H2G INFILTRATOR (45 FALLET) 45, 2@ EfA (2] B
IF1HC3@ ) HI-CAR 16" CAP 4" INLET ; = 1@, @@ ES /Qﬂ . n
IFiHC4@ HI-CAF 1&" CAP SDLID 18, ag ER /29 | B

BOR - IF YOU CAN BRING DOWN TODAY I WOULD APPRECIATE IT THANKS DAVE 3

IN BODD AND SATISFACYORY CONDITION: "PRDU# OF DELIVERY"

Ly 5/

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME DRTE RECEIV

ALL ORDERS ARE SUBJECT 7O THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EPPCO’S INVOICE AND QUGTATIONE.
RETURNS ARE ONLY ACCEPRTED WITH PRIOR AUTHORIZATION AND MAY BE SURJECT YO A 25% HANDLING CHARGE
ND ‘RETURNS ALLOWED ON SPECIAL ORDERED ITEMS, CORPER AND DU?E;;ikiTUN PIPE. j;f

iNnis) &. g ,,32£>
invoicedUe 9735 i LOQDED:_?ZE_/__‘_-'QEEECKED:.;_ DELIVERED: Y — “TIME IN:'_ O TIME OUT: ___
White -~ Proof of Delivery Yellow - Yard Copy_ Fink - Cusfomer Copy  Green - Control Copy

ra A S O o
By T == = e




1 316073 68/80/99272775 111151
®#%CREDIT MEMO%3%

EFPCO BRIDGEFORT COMMECTICUT TRANSFER FROM NEWINGTON YARD
9 ISLAMD EROOK AVE.
BRIDGEFORT, CT TAG:STOCK
BELOE
8/18/9% VERRAL /F0# EFFCO 2 MEWINGTOM AS NOTED AKROVE
| DAVE X~133/55 DT DUE UPOM RECEIR DTT B ME
|
XVRTB8R 8" TAR/VALVE RW RIGHT T2360-16 AWWA-ULFM 4.88 - EA 696, 75 2,627.08 -
IF1HC2G HI-CAF 16" HR@ INFILTRATOR (45 PALLET) 43.88 - EA 40.90 1,840.50 -
TF1HC3B HI-CAR 16" CAP 4" IMLET 10.86 - EA 9.168 $91.08 -
IF1HC 43 HI-CAR 16" CAR SOLID 19.688 ~ EA 2.1@ 91.88 -
*% GUR-TOTAL % 4,649.50 -~

*% SALES TAX %% 8.6a
*%# FRETIGHT *3 0.00 ~
#% MHANMDLING % 8. ba

4,649.50 -

W
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i
ERPCO ~ Bastern Pipe Products Company Chavyge Ordeyv Wr 1113408
" : Orderced: 8718/ 1aSdpm
#3318 Rerclin Topk. Rie's G&1%
Mewiugton, Ct. 86111 Page #: i
*¥AS Bridge St. Groton, O, 86340 ' Customer #s ZZELI5
#% Teland Beook fAv. Bridgeport, CH. GEEBE B &y VERBAL/POE

Comtacts DAVE X-123/05%
SE0LD T EFMECO BRIDGERORY COMNECTLOUY
4 9 THLAND BROOK AVE. Sales Writers (L
BRIDGEFORT, T
FOR Locations GO
BGEAE
Ship Vias ERPCO o GROTON
SHIP 1O TEANSFER FROM GROTON YARD
Date Reguesteds A519/99
TAB:O/E#11G743

Spegial Shipping Instructionss ' FOR 24 HOUR EMERGEMCY SERVICE CALL
NEWIHGTON: BAO-36R-4%581
GROTOM: A77-873-778¢  BRIDGEDORT: 8773843402

TTEMS ITEM DESCRIPTION «QTY ORDERED  UMIT  SHIPPED B3 LDE
XUR4L. 4" BATE VALVE LEFT RY A236B-20 AWWA-ULFM  3.60 EA -ESH”M R
IS1L1780 VALVE ROX 24"<18" (NDS-117R0) 2.60 ER e B
gt v . 5 ¢
ot G SPE T Sapelignd Ml 8 ) s
XTobusts —_—

G Pe 032 2z oz Mo camery 2 a
oL 1005 5102 forle frmes =

MATERTAL. RECEIVE GUOD HMD SATISFACTORY COMDITIONG “PROOF DF DELIVERY®

L V-20-79

CRINTED NAPIE DATE RECEIVED

ALL ORDERS ARE SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EPPCO?G THUGICE AMD OUOTATIONS.

RETURMS ARE OMLY ACCERTED WITH PRIOK AUTHORTZATION GND MAY BE SURJECT TO & 25% HONDLIMG CHARGE
MO RETURNGALAYED ON SPECTAL ORDERED TTEMS, COFPER AND DUCTILE IROM PIPE.

THYOICE 5‘*{§¥Eﬁ; LOADED z __ CHECKED # DEL IVERED 2 TIME TNs____ TinE ouTs

Copy Fraen = Covdvol Copy



1 3lede"

#uECREDIT MEFRO®kx
EFPCO BRIDGEFORT CONMECTICUT
9 ISLAMD BROOK AVE.

BRIDGEFORT, CT
AeEBE
8/19/99 VERBAL. /FO# EFRCO = GROTOW

DAVE X-133/59%5 DT DUE URON RECEIF
XVRO4L 4" GATE VALVE LEFT RW A2366-20 AWWA-ULFM 3.806
IS117RC VALVE BOX 24"x18" (MDS-117BC) 2.060
XJOE4ASER &"x4" PExMJ REDUCER €133 USA HB78348 1.00
QLFCas:2 CEMENT HD PVC 32o0z. HHP32 WHITLAM 2.008
GLPFe32 FRIMER FURPLE 32oz. #212 2. 06a

¢

I

k2.3
*¥#
*3E

TAG:0O/ER110743

DT

EA
En
EA
EA
EA

3i]
(PN A |

\lkii;bl'.ﬂl’."i

SUB-TOTAL

SALES TAX
FREIGHT
HANDL. ING

B/2B/IVLTLLIS

TRANSFER FROM GROTOM YARD

111348

AS MOTED AROVE

T

b3
x

W3 rg & D

(R R B

B GR

767.05 -
111.928 -
34. 45 -
19.90 -
15.98 -

949,70 -

0.06 -
8.08 -
6.06 -

949,70 -
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Printed:
From:
To:
Date:

Subject:

09:07:04 OoCT 02 2001 Letter ID:

David Telman - 578 Newington
Ed Michalek - 576 Newington
02 OCT 2001

END OF MONTH INVENTORY

L747365

Ed - End of month inventory for branch #578

Inventory dollars
Inventory days

Adjusted dollars
Adjusted days

$279,666.30
72.1

$234,810.25
60.5

No sales 6 months = $9,763.00

No sales 12 months

$64.00

If anything else is needed please let me know.

Thanks

Dave

cc: Brian Violette - 576 Newington

Deliver to: David Telman

Page 1

Printed: Oct 2 2001 09:07




DeSF

B1/82

NE
B9y
78
29
Q%
i6
7y
28
2
L)
35
47
43
1
W6
ENS
WoF
(Y ied

Bl red

7%
'8p
87
Y
193
136
242
147
158
574
597
599
L09
360
261
337
8874
375
87

Piver

UCT~B£—22

DESCRIPTTON
iWF CP BRASS FTG,NIPPLE; RED B
OO CP BRASS FTG,NIPPLE; RED B
REDENHITE VBLVES, JDMAR & B&K
OTHER INHDUSTRIAL VALVES.
PUC ARSEDAV,SCHAD, FR1ES, FR200,
COPPER TUBING COIL
POLYEFHYLENE PIPE & FTGS
FUC SCH49 FITTINGS
PUL GEHBH FITTINGS
SEMER & DRAIN FITTINGS PUL,A8S
PUC DRV FITTINGS
DIXOH
ND-MHUB SQLL PIPE, FTGS & HCCES
SU & XH GASKETS
NO- B CIIEFLINGS
PASCO
JONES STEPHENS CORP
COMP COUP;CLOMPS 3 TELSCO, CLAKPE
FERWCO & DALIAS SPECIALTY
J0GEH  WADE; OTHER SPEC DEAINS.
AICHIBAN HANGERS AND ACCY
Bt THREAD ROD
BOLTS, NUTS & WASHERS
OBTEY
OTHER CHEWICALS & COMPOURDS
KRYLOM, SPRAYOR  RUSTOLEUN
NDN-DSBES,ASEES,RUBBER & TEF G
CHERME
MISC. PUMP THMKS & BLCESSORIES
ZOELLEK
MISC. WATER CONDITIONING EQUIP
sy PRESSURE PIPE DR-21-26
PYC PYESSURE PIPE DR-14, 1B, 2
PYC MOM-PRESS. SEWER PYLFE DR3S
A0S CORR HDPE DRAIN PYPE FTBS
PUC DR35S SOLVENT WELD SEWER FY
COKRUGATED METAL PIPE & FTBS.

To: Brian Viclette

SEPTEMBER
TNVENTORY
108,731
18.27
&.00
2,533.93
2,311.83
1,381.30
190,34
93,16

11'7 ’)‘)

122.61
210.15
51.52
.11
1.23

3. 16
3.45
43,25
13.48
1,747 .99
98,57
938,97
146 86
2,501.11
0.0
721,51
175.78
3.68
76.21
6,213.87
5.3%
192,49
199,80
BB7 .49
14,561.49
5,229, 00
1,551.94

=

INVENTDRY TMUEGTHENT REPORT FOR WHSE

@3,3%/6)

I

i
wok M
F N MY A O Lo Y

=]
[Ragay]

Ak
r&H
127.3
1164.9
547.,9
314.2
15876
B.%
235.6
113. 4
2.1
fwk
44,7
* & E
ffk
ik
332.7
47.8
15.7
158.9
AhH

573 FES - BRIDGE

AUGUST
TMVENTORY
10B.£3
19.37
.00
2,533.83
2,376.19
2,182.43
149934
360,32
117.22
135.57
220,72

41.52

938. #7
106, 8%
7,587.23
19.29
230,82
169.39
3.€8
76,21
S.7t1.71
5.96
192.4%
130.59
887.
£5.310.17
8,734. 43
1,767 .21
442,74

PORT

JULY
TRVEHTORY
116.95
16.9%
245,87
k,S?W 33
+ 453,36
3,l51.13
ZB5 B
469,28
117.22
16994
2e8.66

ot e

KYR IR S I )
.

S WSS
wA

bt

2,508.51
36.72
245,43
114.2¢
3.68
76,21
11,346.67
5.36
192,49
156. 60
1,847.49
28,814.%3
10,110.56
66H.57
447,79

DAYS
121.7
86,4

bk
kkk

74.1
63.4
144.3
161.8
32.6
292 €
10.4
3460,9
feh
¥ %k
bR ]
13,9
wRE&
ik
125.1
ek
52,3
244,73
742.2
43,3
13,5
24,2
[ 2% 3
*H &
545.1
L2 3.2
Nhk
11.3
fiy*®
92,9
43.4
TR
nhh



)
&

3]
S e
& 77
128
86
81
g5
()2
£
tg8
197,
W7
it
2
13
34
ket
343
145
143
152
353
155
63
64
357
379
InG
2%
»41
352
2
269
292
316
I3 34
D428
432
2508
)
0y

DESCRIPTIOR
DUCTILE I#ON PRESSURE PIPE
GUCTELE IRDN FLANGED PIPE
PUC PRESSURE FTGS C3@6 - DR-21
FUC DR2I5 GASKETED SEMER FI65
DOMESTIC DE Fit MECH JT FEITING
DORESTTIE DI MECH Jf. FIBS
MISC CORRUG HOPE DRRIN PIPE F1
CDMESTIC DY FLANGED FYES
GLAPS , GASKETS, & MIST. W3 AC
KENNEDY HYDEANTS, EXTENSIONS,
FUELLER AWWA UNALYES
PHELLER HYDRAMTS EXTENRIONSG &
MUELLER UE/ZFM VOLVES, DEIEC. €
BUELLER UL/FM HYDRANTS & POSTS
MUELLER WATERMWORKS RRASS
R0 PIPE REPAIR FRODUTTS
SMITH-RLAIR PIPE REFAIR PRODULC
FUELLER PIPE REPAIR PRODUCTS
MISC. PIPE REPAIR PRODBUCTS
FORERSERL PIPE FRODUCTS
EBNA JOINT RESTRPINT PRODUETS
WIS KETER BOXES & COVERS ALL
1RON UALVE & ROADIAY BUXES & A
MANHDLE STRULCTURES & ACCESS
WATERWORKS TOHILE & ACCESSURIES
CONSTRUCTION FABRILCS
CONDBIT PIPE.
PUC CONDUTT FITTINGS
BATTERIES  FLASHL Y&GHTS
WISC, ABRARIVES
CAaBOT SAFETY CORPORATION
LEBHRDN FOUNDRY
RLYXON TICONDERDER 0.
FLORIDA HAROGWARE COMPAMY
LENGX - AMERICAN S5AW & dFG. CO
LUFKIN - DIV DBF CDOPER TOBLS
MiGL SAFETY PRODULTS

éliveP To: Brian Violette

ocT-

INUENTORY

ENVESTMENT

SEPTEMBEN
INVENTORY
9,334.79
205. 78
269.50
16,850,990
11,833 .50
39, 165.35
257.83
556 .56
3,168.12
15,312.68
S1,460.96
4,047.19
231.65
764
3,121.32
79.2
19,658, 40
354.08
1,213.15
£1.79
14, 368,29
307.46
1,047 .52
375.94
7.0
3,642,18
1,74p.82
262.16
11.54
1177
6.28
41,213.22
0.74
3,52

(W

c
~

1,821.60

S |

EEPORT FOR WHSE 578

0/38/0%

DRYS
22.3

.

LY
F*ick
132.9
686.6
213.2
4534.3
Ak
637.2
B A
63.9
b3 2
Jodek
8.3
33.9
/5.9
g9.9
L3
29.0
Ak #
40.%
1B.3
7.9
184.5
2.1
335.1
A |
€7.1
ik
vk
ekt
738.8
hkk
L3
whkk
akk
137.9

FEL -

AUBLST

INVENTORY
14,668.25
205.7
265,90
11,605.30
12,311.74
4%,016.77
257.83
5B5. 00
1,223.64
17,%73.32
51,534.77
4,042.19
231 .05
24,08
2,949,687
141.77
24,100, 45
254, B
3,160.67
51.79
15,32¢.22
307. 46
5,154,584
375.94
7.30
4,927.83
1,922.97
650,47
11.94
117.24

6. 2%
43,668.59
.94
3.52
7.3
4.55
1,223.69

ERIDGEPORT

DRYS
16.3
35.9

JULY
TRVENTDRY
1€,710.50
265.76
253,50
19,433.67
12,521 .60
A5 559,63
257,63
585.0%
3,453,467
9,073.87
68,816 .85
4,042.19
231,85
94,84
2,32€.5%
79.20
18,455.76
354,08
5,854.69
61,779
18,89%.81
IG5
1,98%.46
479,06
34.62

5, 129,22
1,45%.84
378,25
11,64
117.24
G2
43,468. 41
.94

3,52

7.28

4,55
1,434, 98

DARYS
34.3
47 .8
ki d
232.7
1869.%
202.8
94,2
kY
238,98
3.4
56 . 4
26.9
*ted
14.2
15.4
k&
82.58
LR 2
153.6
whh
44,7
49,3
i6.2
1717.1
5.1
S6.4
464.,9
847.4
ek
AKR

E2 3
251.3
Kkk
AH &
75.1
LR Y]
AN ]

i

w



SEP{EMBER 209! Inventary $ for Products with No Sales in Selectzd Periods ¥Vrog 6-12 Moaths
Speciels, No Yzles Pradachs, and Urranked Produsts jess tkian 6 Kounths 010 Have Been Excluded
Pead Inventory Profile - for 911 Linebuys, for Narehovse 578
This Repor® Dnly Includes Froducts wilth the Foilowing Ho Sales Categories: & 12

253:26 QCT 2 2603 FAGE i
No Sales No Bales
RIS | & I S Rescriptiofi..scecoacaasnessissnes Line UM OHR in & Mos t2HROver
378 ESOFT.JE 1-4/72 X A2 FT & SOFT COP THRE 216 C 139 374 /]
373 MOL71200FL | 94 BLK 2 BOLT AWWA SOC CiMP 287 Ef F g1 ]
78 RG4IRRA 4 {.O0R HOPE 3% ELL B?4 ER 2 4 ]
378 BRZWELHLE BR7 WEDHE 877 EARA [ & i
378 PYBSTX 8 FUC SWR GXG ST COUP 861 Enf 12 9% /]
373 PSBESE1Z 1z PYLC SWR GXG ST COUF Bar ERN € 173 ?
378 PSGSCIS 1S PUC SWR GXG ST COUP 881 EN 2 105 &
ARAR cemmcmam mmmma—a-
581 3798 ]
570 MISCARAPLALEY 1.8 MJ C153 SLD CAF 140 886 kA i 25 &
378 MIGhLd | X Wl GSKT 891 £ a8 & 49
378 mH1S49EE 1 CC 4 FLR CORER 57 924 ER 8 192 @
378 MH1G425F /4 FLE X #®IP CdUup 933 EN i H f£4
NEhA S N S Sy .
9749 142 14
372 LL24C3223 24 DRWY STORM CUR NORNAL 1232 Ef 13 £63 ¢
378 LLZ29C6S 24 SRR CMR OF/ LTEB2 1292 EA4 9 594 B
578 LL26C172 26 PLN CVR R/ 3H VENT 1292 ENn 5 2ES '
379 LLC2E82E 26X9 T¥PE C M/HOLE FRM 1292 E6 °4 1,181 ?
*RETDGE
:uS?B LLER26 163 26 R¥D STL EXT FRM W/ § RSR 1232 Ef % 5,399 &
M523 LLT182 24%7 ENGINEER STO M/HOLE FRM 1292 Ef & a4 o
w hAkh e e
i
1292 g,733 '
&
1579 BFT3OMK 7 BRY 20@8 TIP3 WDB GBATE WLV 7711 EAQ & 54 ¢
E'IU
¥
Qrm.

records ished

TOTAL P.E1



.......

INVERTORY INVESIWENT REPORT FOR WHEE 5378 FEI1 ~ BRIOGEPORT

$3/30/01
8 "y
hY SEPTEMBER AUGUST JULY .
O NE GESCRIPTION IRVENTORY DAYS INVENTORY naYs INVERTORY pAvs ©
093 REED MANUFACTURING COMFRRNY R5. 26 wik R85.76 * ok 85.26 wkn T

a5 GNIDM TOMNS 943,62  3960.7 §43.62  3%69.7 456,42  438.3 D

19 RAMSET 789 *hk 2,09 Kk .00 Kk

2¢  DAVID WHITE, L L € 16.84 b 16 .54 rhH 16.84  122.0

A1 DIAKONG PRODUCTS 127.50 fkh 127.50 Nk 177.50 hd

G4 MGA-MIFING SAFETY 16.16 rhk 16,16 o 16. 16 i

#9  MISCELLANEDUS TOOLS 3164  S506.3 107 .48 ank 182.43  7696.8

25 H.L. BOUTON 1.35 ok 1.35 Hhk 1,35 Kbk

133 HWARRTS INDUSTRIES a.23 s i.23  423.9 4.23  423.%

22 MIGCELLANEOUS BUILDER PRODUCTS 23.00 —_— 23.00 3,7 164,64 b

97 PROFLD PUC VBLYES & FITTINGS 196.82 43.7 1396.82 24,7 $13.98 e

94 FROFLO PRESSURE GAUGE 8,34 . .34 " ik 8,34 wedck

g8 PROFLO BRUSHES .75 Rk 3.7% . 3.75 ok

‘19 PROFLO R-B BALL VALYVE 397.78  2697.% 597,78 1317.6 395.29  1823.2

41 PRUFLD GATE VRLVES 239,57 Ak 239.67 4w @,

12 PROFLO LOW PRESSURE VALVES 7.20 ik 7.08 ik 0.9

345 DT DES LIQUIDATION - TOOLS 141,06 123.1 ' 174.51 221.5 16909  345.7

ap B. 00 .0 1,411.58 14,8 9.0 8.9

\REHDUSE TOTAL 279, 665.30 72.1 313,482.67 4.3 344,714,591 83.4

am,ua&.zzb 3701,@(44.30/71.\ = 3878.81/%/,

4, 213 2T LEsaked) Fonsnly

433,453108
3{@42,?3

(324 gio.z‘?jszwal . a0 ORYS  L0.5H BAYS
/

Vljver Taz Brian Violette

OCT-u2-2081 @8:54



Received: 10/02/01 08:41 Opened: 10/02/01 08:42 Letter ID: L747228
From: Brian Violette - 576 Newington
To: Ed Michalek - 576 Newington
Date: 02 OCT 2001

Subject: END OF MONTH INVENTORY

576

INVENTORY $$$ 1,806,976.39 <
INVENTORY DAYS 70.5
ADJUSTED $§$ 1,538,126.49 V
ADJUSTED DAYS 60.0

NO SALES - 6 MOS $ 14,811 V,
NO SALES - 12 MoS & 22,320 /

ALL

INVENTORY $$$ 2,735,148.31
INVENTORY DAYS 75.2

ADJUSTED $$$ 2,327,806.80
ADJUSTED DAYS 64.0

NO SALES - 6 MOS $ 36,007
NO SALES - 12 MOS § 24,435

===(1)=== Text of letter follows === —===========================
Received: 10/01/01 08:29 Opened: 10/01/01 09:05 Letter ID: L744499

From: Ed Michalek - 576 Newington
To: BRANCH MANAGERS
Date: 01 OCT 2001
Subject: END OF MONTH INVENTORY

Deliver to: David Telman Page 1

Printed: Oct 2 2001 08:43




BY 10/3/01 PLEASE "EMAIL" ME THE FOLLOWING:
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 9/30/01:

YOUR TOTAL INVENTORY DOLLARS
YOUR TOTAL INVENTORY DAYS

YOUR ADJUSTED INVENTORY DOLLARS
YOUR ADJUSTED INVENTORY DAYS

YOUR EXCESS INVENTORY DOLLARS
YOUR DEAD INVENTORY DOLLARS
YOUR TAG & HOLD DOLLARS

THANKS

===(1)=== End of letter == =1 s repEr e s e e =

cc: SATELLITE MANAGERS-BA/DT/TL

Deliver to: David Telman Page 2

Printed: Oct 2 2001 08:43




Al4d



il — |

PR S ?Zi]¢q BulL
“GLYETHALEMNE FIFE & FTGS

WD OHAR FLITINGS

o FLTITINGS

FINER L DR Y FITTISEE FYG, 2R3
Pl DRy FITTINES
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BOCHUPL TGS
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JUIES STEFHTNS SORP
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HarEy
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HIGUET
55 210 BN EILH Lok AW TURY ER LS
¥ P FIE R L, 564,55 LG 3
i = {. gorlbBz s il 2o i
s SrLE a0 - GR=2 iy S
E 00 S T GE=TED & X i o 1 [ gl 3%,
YE . Vs JI. FEONEUH T FLTTING 12,311.74 227G
£ Larness i 0y MECH JF. FTes ] B 046,77 L3704
87 NOSU DUHAUD HRPE DRALN PIPE FT Ih7 .83 29253 L6
o4 HOMESTIC DY FLANGED FTLA S 56 LR RS 1
B CLAls, VALeETH, & WIZ0. &I wE d,568.12 Bo2. 2 PR 24

Jhe ReTp i HYL ﬂ*1;, ERTERB [, SR S (TS T 1% 4523.82 7 a k!

CLLLER Adbd sy HL,460.88 e 51,534.77 524
KYDRes s EXTENGIUNG & 4,040,194 Rdeh ﬁ\waé.LJ 34,0
UL/FH VOLVES, UEVTSC. O 23;.%5 seded: 231.95 *iode
UL /¥ BY0RaNTsS & #0515 R 2.5 M4, bl 3.8

G2 HATE MU RS o RA8S Fyd ?1 2 32,6 SyH59.87 47,4
1 itk FdCUETs Ta.EY 7 ik &7 ah.L
S FIRE &oPALR #RDUL 13,604,140 gL ﬂd,l“d.ﬁq 4.7
4 wFFeLe BROLUCTS R 3] R R whkn
6z EFHIR PRUDUCTE L,?JE.LE 290 218007 5.5

SIRIHT PR ODUCTS L4, 368,73 3.5 15,000.02 3. & 18,0081 2,7
vyt WLEE WETER BUXES & COVERS 8iL 7,45 LB 207 .45 40 TAG .08 RN
“oe [ROW VALVE § FORLUSY BUXES & A 1,807,587 7.8 Gy E54 o B 34,4 LyEBL. 46 e

-!-_' FRODUG TS 81,79 A al. 74 e
¥

v SEndbE BRRuOFURES 2 AUEEES Va0 154,35 B?n.ﬁr Lod i E717.0
HZ Vi TEFMOERS TOULS & wOTESHURIES 7vad S d L3 - | 7 Tt
S g CURSTRYDr LGN FESET1I6 Hepidd.oli a8t s f.-l?.BB Sl oa Sdu

AN '."_In'.' WIT Firc. b, 740, az Tatiil J:-, ST i9.1 LT
4 ; CONULYT FITTIRGS WA 4E 67l A4 B4 w43
S "ﬁ 'I'E"' LR LASH 1 TORTS 1) .84 v L .es e o
PEEL . H'L-H:!I’-" Li7 .24 ] L1y 24 s o
cndT SRFETY '.f{ni:-F FORATI &,26 Fiw (S Tk ¥
LRI AN POk 4.y 243 2B b b 473,653,380 bzl Sl
4 VRGN TYCOHDESDSD G6. [ Helry 0.4 Faalsde e
4 Halkoxece UOnaady Fadrd AR 3.52 N
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END=NOU-81 ©9:25

DURATION

START=NOU-@1 89:23
PAGES
pUsS/EuS Ba:p2: 12

STATION NAME-/TEL NQO.
578—-BRIDGEPORT

MEMORY TRANSMISSION
ABBR NQ.
22>

COMM.
oK

MODE
FILE NO.=619

291

solkkoRllollolosok —COMM.  JOURNAL— icioiioiiioikiciickiokik DATE NOU-B1-2801 sokiiek TIME @9:25 sioololololok
STN NO.

= | PR T NRE MM L roL Ru
TR RTORY INVES TMERT REFORT FOR NHSE L7 FEI = BRUDEEPORT
LEFa1/40

BCYaBEs SEFTRMEER HiNGUSE
DESCRYIFTION IMVENTORY DAYS THVENTURY oay e TWVEMTURY {HAYS
I3 bk CP BRALRS FTG,RLAPLE; REG B 18,41 LN LE8.5) 4.2 198,63 1170
a2 pOW CP BEASS FTG,NIFPLEY RED B 14,27 5.4 18,27 3.7 PELE7F 32.4
99 OTHER INDUSERIAL YALVES. 2,934,563 s 2,933.5% Hik : A, B ik

- soelofokekrekokek

E PUE ARG EDNY , SUHAR PRIGS  PREDG, H 008,24 20G.6 2,41 L.98 196.49 20 19 Lb.6
wh o CDEPER YURING COTL R 2.7 i, UBLL B2 2.9 2,180,438 45.8
249 FULYETHYLERE #TPE & FTGS 12%.34 AU 1364 7464 PRI 7ab. 4
e PNL GLHAS FLTTINGES 433,37 7168, 2 REPEL o2 BER .92 1at.¢
3% PUD SCHEA FETTINGS 117,22 ek 117,042 ek 117042 dededs

v SEWSR & DReTR FITTLMES PUC,A6s a3.4 LLLLG 122,41 R, 4 155,97 CE P
e PULG DY FEVTLINGS 159,11 1465 214,353 567 .8 23T 172,49
MIORTAGY q1 .52 khh 44 .52 wak 41,532 dodk o
! R -HUE GOEL PIFE, FTOS & ALUES telrd 9.0 Fdrk 9.1 dede e
% 205k U & XH GASKLETE Kb 1.%5 e L3 REA

g9 HRCO K b B
Fish  KO-HUE LDURLINGS 3,16 it : Ik 2.15 Hih
|lE PRSGO B 45 fhk .45 whis
167 JUNES STEPRENG CORE 49,23 A : ki 23,25 Wb
72 CONE COUSULANPS § TELECD , CLAKPE 13.98 i 19,68 dbd 1%.98 ik
24 FERRCH & DALLRS BPELIALTY 9,045,910 123, 1,747.83  127.3 7,952.38 317

19 JUSPN,WABE; OTHER BPEC DRAING. 45,06 25,9 98,37 Lid. g 151.47 1%E3.9
MF O BILHIGAN HONEERS AFD ACEY B82., 04 134205 a3y W7 .9 RELM BEE
4 fLL THREAD ROOD 196, 9E #hk 106 .88 3l4.3 e EG 124,13
%8 BOLTG, BUTE & WASHERS T4t 9 2eR .Y FyaftLl AT YA I T i Badu 3
36 ORVEY .t B.@ $atd @ 18.28 RIS
DfHER GHEMICALS & COMPOURDE dB7 )8 243U #2151 235,06 A .G 518
KRYLON, SPRAVON, BUSTOLEUH e 40 138.1 175,74 1134 169,34 d6:.7
WOH-AGGES ABSER  RUBEER & TEF & .65 5.8 A ue §.4 3.68 ARk

AAARDARS —

CHEFME Fua 2l kA ha22 ek PH.L21 tedk
WIGE., PUME TANKE & RLUESSIARILS H,UUR LG 137.3 GyA13.87 4. H,711.71 Sb.d
ZOELLER L Ppcl Aol .38 Ly 5.36 defedr

LG, WATER CONDLIIONIME EQELP L9344 LRSS 194,49 Kk 342 4§ ke
PUD PRESGURE PIFE DH-21-26 IRU=1 ek 15084 TIGLED 1.7
PUG BSURE PIFE DR-14, 18, U Q87,44 EXT 367, 44 a8d.4e quA.7
PUC WOW-PREST, SEMER FILPE DRID 7, 00345 Hap. 14,5%05.19 15,3916.17 A%5.d
aD% CORR HUPE DRAIW PIFL ¥FIHS 11 ,34%9.34 #4.4 Gy E20. 09 RPN By lAa49 FE
PUC DRES SULUVENT HELD SEWER FT 1,225, 16 1523 1,058 84 jag.q Ly 7ot 2t AR .6
CORRIBATED MUTAL PIPE & FTBS. A42.79 o 432,70 &% 4421.79 Heth

jiver Tos Brian Violetle










Ya.RET

ﬁlau Lﬁ LTS 34u h%
REED M MG DOMPGHY a%. 2o
UNTON TOOLS Big. 42 g
RAMSET 2,68 2.0 edd
“ﬂ”Tﬁ ZHETE, L C l6.84 B 1&.84 fhk

SO ke ke 127.58 7o e e
LA .16 ko

ER. L
e e
LR R

Jede ot

HISCELLANEDHS TO0LS g4 6.3 3.64d 506 .

Haloo BUOUTON 35 Rk R A

HAK R 29 TR TRI&S 23 h ko Lk 423,48
HLSUELLANEDUS BUTLDER PRODUCTE 129,24 LAL KRR 2.7
! pyc Uﬂi' 8 & FITTINGE TEE B2 345.5 136 .82 43.2 24,7

LR
Jife

FRESSURE GRUGE
ERUSHESD

H-B
GATE JES
LW FREC t YALVEYS
L] HU]DHT - TOOLS

il B 8.54 T
d dede b
&

g e

La17 .6
dede i

Rk

ez

WitEEHUUSE TOTAL 233,330.77 ag.d

J13,482.67 od, d

Jetiver To: Beion Vinlette




from 6-13 #Honbhs
] H"”u beosn Exclodod
ted by Warehouse

|
GCTOGER 2221 Tawvenbory $ for Froduocts with Ho Szles 1n %vlex ed Feeiod
Specials, Mo Value Peoducts, and Unramked Products Tess than & Moaths
Dezd Inventory Frofils - for ATT Linebuys, for 811 Warehouses - Sﬁw
cducts with ke Following Mo [tz

_J;

deddedd B0V 0 2891 FEse 12
W Sales N Salss
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List: A1379642

Shipment: SHP5780607

Ship To: FERGUSON WATERWORKS

EPPCO # 578

9 ISLAND BROOK AVENUE
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06606-5113

CARRIER: OVERNITE SPECIAL SERVICES

Pallets/containers/pieces:

MASTER PACKING LIST

From: Ferguson Enterprises
620 Fairgrounds Road
Front Royal, VA 22630

USA

(000) 000-0000

TRAILER: DONOTCHANG

PAGE: 1
Ship Date: 06/08/05
PRINT TIME: 09:14:45

Bill To: FEI-NEWINGTON, CT (F576)
PO BOX 5406
HAMPTON, VA 23670-0406

Total Weight (lbs): 707.02

Order: Tv270144

Spec Pack Instr:
Instructions:

Customer PO:
Job Name:

Ordexr Date: 06/06/2005

Line# Part ALT.1

Description

4 45258 PSGS4U
Container:Cs4826239

5 43522 PSGI9P
Container:C061506 / C061879

6 44555 PSG4P
Container:C061879

7 45080 PSGS4P
Container:C061879

SWR GXS 45 BEND

SWR GXS 45 BEND

8 98593 PSPU
Container:CS4826239

Packed By:

SWR PLUG

W578-451 Reqg Arrival Date: 06/09/2005
Quantity Quantity Quantity Within Inventory
Ordered Allocated Shippe Cartons Wgt. (1bs)

40 80.80

___________ 9 216.00

_________________ 4 81.00

""""""""""" 1 13.60

1 22.00

Date:

Printed: Jun 8 2005 09:14




MASTER PACKING LIST

Line# Part ALT.

Description

Quantity
Shipped —"U®

9 47523 PSGYU
Container:CS4826239

10 51171 PSGS2U
Container:C061879

6 PVC SWR GXGXG WYE

6 PVC SWR GXS 22-1/2 BEND

11 9390 PSGTU
Container:CS4826239

12 59450 PSGT12
Container:C061879

6 PVC SWR GXGXG TEE

12 PVC SWR GXGXG TEE

Quantity Quantity

Ordered Allocated
12.00 12.00
40.00 40.00
10.00 10.00
2.00 2.00

PAGE 2
Within Inventory
Cartons Wgt. (1lbs)

12 57.00
4 112.00
10 33.40
2 46.22

Packed By:

** END OF MASTER

PACKING LIST **

Date:

Printed: Jun 8 2005 09:14




STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING PRO #

ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTIABLE SHP5780607

SHIPPER (FROM)

DATE BOL Number

Front Royal Distribution I 6/8/05 | [TVv270144 I

620 Fairgrounds Road

Front Royal, VA 22630 (757) 223-6312 | CARRIER INFORMATION: Overnite Special Services

PAYTYPE[ Pre-Paid |

3|PALLET

3] SUB-TOTAL.: 707.00

CONSIGNEE (TO) BILL OR REMIT TO
Eggggios';gv ATERWORKS Ferguson Enterprises
9 ISLAND BROOK AVENUE c/o Traffic Department
12500 Jefferson Ave
BRIDGEPORT, CT
06606-5113 Newport News, VA 23602
ISSUE OFFICE OR AGENT GENERAL COMMENTS
DO NOT BREAK SHRINK WRAP!!!
DO NOT REMOVE FROM SKID
POi## INVOICE# | UNITS DESCRIPTION CLASS WEIGHT CHARGE
W578-451 TV270144

77.5 707.00

3] TOTALS: 707.00

Total Pieces 0  Total Handling Units: 3

Total Pallets: 3 Total Weight: 707.00

REMIT C.0.D. TO ADDRESS

NOTE - Where the rate is dependant on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed
or declared value of the property.

The Agreed or declared value of the property is hereby specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding

C.0.D. C.0.D
AMOUNT: $ FEE: $
Subject to Section 7 of conditions, if this shipment is
to be delivered to the consignee without recourse on the
consignor, the consignor shall sign the following statement:
The carrier shall not make deliverey of this shipment TOTAL
without payment of freight and all other lawful charges. CHARGES: $
(Signature of Consignor)

RECEIVED, subject lo the classifications and lawfully filed tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of this Bill of Lading, the property described above in apparent good order, except as noted (contenls and conditions of contents
of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and described as indicaled above which said carrier ( Lhe word carrier being understood throughout the contract as meaning any person or corporation in possesion of property under Lhe contract,}
agrees Lo carry Loits usual place of delivery at said destinastionm, if on its roule, otherwise to deliver Lo another carrier on the roule to said destination it is mutually agreed as Lo each carrier of all or any said prcrperly over all or any portion
of said roule (o destination and as 1o each party at any time interested in all or any said property, Lhat every service lo be performed hereunder shall be subject 1o all the bill of lading terms and condilions in the g £ ification on the

date of shipment.

Shipper hereby cerlifies thal he is familiar with all the bill of lading terms and conditions in the governing classification and the said lerms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns

The s|gnaluru below is to certify that the material neamed above are properly described, packaged, marker and labled and are otherwise in a proper condilion for transportation according to the spplicable department of transportation regulations,

pertaining o h malerials or

SHIPPER Front Royal Distribution
Frorlﬁ Royal, VA 22630

CARRIER Overnite Special Services

PER 7 J

/

PER DATE
6/8/05

Page 1
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List: A1386115

Shipment: SHP5780614

Ship To: FERGUSON WATERWORKS
EPPCO # 578
9 ISLAND BROOK AVENUE
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06606-5113

MASTER PACKING LIST

From: Ferguson Enterprises PAGE: 1
620 Fairgrounds Rd. Ship Date: 06/15/05
Front Royal, VA 22630 PRINT TIME: 13:33:34

Bill To: FEI-NEWINGTON, CT (F576)
PO-BOX 9406
HAMPTON, VA 23670-0406

CARRIER: OVERNITE SPECIAL SERVICES TRATLER:
Pallets/containers/pieces: 3 Total Weight (lbs): 3,681.58
Order TV069251-1 Order Date: 05/23/2005
Customexr PO: W578-430 ' Req Arrival Date: 05/26/2005
Spec Pack Instr: Job Name:
Instructions:
Quantity Quantity Quantity Within Inventory
Line# Part ALT.1 Description Ordered Allocated Shipped UoM Cartons Wgt. (1bs)
4 18330 BRNGM 1X3 BRS NIP 4.00 4.00 4.00 EACH 1 1.48
Container:CS4848168(CS4848167)
END OF ORDER
Packed By: Date:

Printed: Jun 15 2005 13:33




MASTER PACKING LIST

List A1386115 PAGE 2
Order: TVv280554 Order Date: 06/06/2005
Customer PO: W578-452 Req Arrival Date: 06/09/2005
Spec Pack Instr: Job Name:
Instructions: THANK YOU
Quantity Quantity Quantity Within Inventory
Line# Part ALT.1 Description Ordered Allocated Shipped UoM Cartons Wgt. (1bs)
4 47355 PSGYP 4 PVC SWR GXGXG WYE 24.00 24.00 24.00 EACH 4 44.00
Container:C5S4848168
END OF ORDER
Packed By: Date:

Printed: Jun 15 2005 13:33




MASTER PACKING LIST

Order: TV306907

Spec Pack Instr:
Instructions: THANK YOU

Job Name:

4 91418 MJITLAP
Container:CS4848170

5 92152 MJILSLAP
Container:Cs4848170

6 91342 MJI9LAU
Container:CS4848169

7 91352 MJ4LAX

Container:CS4848169 / CS4848170

8 91363 MJ2LAX
Container:CS4848169

9 91371 MJ1LAX
Container:CS4848169

10 91450 MJISTLAXU
Container:CS4848169

11 92156 MJILSLA12
Container:CS4848170

12 13008 KSOFTH60
Container:CS4848168

END OF ORDER

Packed By:

PAGE 3

Order Date: 06/07/2005

wW578-454 Req Arrival Date: 06/10/2005
Quantity Quantity Quantity Within Inventory
Ordered Allocated Shipped UOM Cartons Wgt. (1lbs)

4.00 4.00 4.00 EACH 140.00

4.00 4.00 4.00 EACH 96.00

7.00 7.00 7.00 EACH 315.00

9.00 9.00 9.00 EACH 504.00

9.00 9.00 9.00 EACH 459.00

9.00 9.00 9.00 EACH 432.00

3.00 3.00 3.00 EACH 261.00

4.00 4.00 4.00 EACH 1020.00

60.00 60.00  60.00 FOOT 1 60.00

Date:

Printed: Jun 15 2005 13:33




MASTER PACKING LIST

List Al1386115 PAGE 4
Order: TV306910 Order Date: 06/07/2005
Customer PO: W578-454 Req Arrival Date: 06/10/2005
Spec Pack Instr: Job Name:
Instructions:
Quantity Quantity Quantity Within Inventory
Line# Part ALT.1 Description Ordered Allocated Shipped UOM Cartons Wgt. (lbs)
4 366218 FBOLAU12 6X12 MJ C110 0OS L/A 1.00 1.00 1.00 EACH 148.00
Container:CS4848169
5 91552 MJSTLA12U 12X6 MJ Cl1l53 SWVL TEE L/A 1.00 1.00 1.00 EACH 184.00
Container:CS4848169
END OF ORDER
** END OF MASTER PACKING LIST **
Packed By: Date:

Printed: Jun 15 2005 13:33
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KENNE Y VALVE e

1021 E. Water Street

P.O. Box 931 e Eimira, New York 14902-0931
Phone: 607-734-2211

Fax: 607-734-3288

Web Site: www.kennedyvalve.com

Packing Slip M M
|s| |s| Delivery Address
|o| EPPCO - FERGUSON ENTERPRISES |H| EPPCO - FERGUSON ENTERPRISES #578
|n| Po BOX 9406 |[I| 9 ISLAND BROOK AVENUE
|D| HAMPTON, VA |P| BRIDGEPORT, CT
| | 23670 | | o6606
|T| Connecticut |T| Connecticut
lo] |o]
L L
I I I T T 1
|Kv Order|Transport + Trace Number | Terms of Delivery | Customer Phone |Purchase oder |
| 315058 |MTS/148239 | 14 PREPAY AND DO NOT CHARGE | 8606665634 |W578-484 |
L ! 1 | 1 |
I I 1 1 ] 1
|[Pos. Item ordered | Delivered Qty| Unit | Back Order | Weight |
| Description aty | | | | |
L | ! 1 ! |
Special Instruction:
SHIP WHEN READY NEEDS ASAP
I I ] T I 1
| 10 154655061510A54 9.0000 | 9.0000 |PCS | 0.0000 | 4338.180 [lb] |
| 3 HYDT.5"K81A/NO CHAIN/BRIDGEPORT 10-6-94 00673-94 | | | | |
L | | | | |
Your Purchase Order is W578-484 Line is 1 Item KK81D514LAOLSBHC
[ I I I 1 1
| 20 10108007571R 30.0000 | 30.0000 |PCS | 0.0000 | 5190.000 [tbl |
| 3 KS-RW/MJ-NRS-DI-O/R 9-5-00 | | | | |
L 1 1 1 1 |
Your Purchase Order is W578-484 Line is 2 Item
I T T T T 1
| 30 1585C00R1X81Z 7.0000 | 7.0000 |pCcS | 0.0000 |  105.000 [lb] |
| 3 COLLISION KIT 5" K81A MCF 1-17-83 | | | | |
L | | | 1 |
Your Purchase Order is W578-484 Line is 3 Item
I I ] ] ] |
| 40 10112007571 2.0000 | 2.0000 |PCS | 0.0000 | 724.000 [lb] |
| 3 Ks-RW/MJ-NRS-DI 3-27-00 | | | | |
L 1 | | 1 J
Your Purchase Order is W578-484 Line is 4 Item

w/@/@m 10357.180  [lb]
Z 7S




METAL TRANSPORTATION € STEMS, INC.
6701 Manlius Center Road

Suite: 111

East Syracuse, N.Y. 13057

315-414-0069

TRACTOR NO

DISPATCH .,
NUMBER

TRAILER NO

| wﬂ"‘"’” L ’
R P S P s o Lzt £ ot o
{ L8 TAAS VOIS IATTAOY N o0 L) = - FMAZ L
i e oacil
SHIPPER: e O\ DY IL'" [AWIE TIME IN TIME BEGIN
\ LOADING
NAME:
TIME END . TIMEOUT
ADDRESS: LOADING
SHIPPERS NO. __
e — m
\ A = « o S T YT
CONSIGNEE: __ Y2 (1@ 200N O L o< e N 0% AD TR i T s
J ) UNIOADING
NAME: 19 (= VoD
Q@ T 2 onolk 2D TIME END (<. 3  TIMEOUT AN
ADDRESS: \ ot SARUDR ROOK = ! UNLOADING
(EYme & 'f‘.-’.‘.r‘(‘Sr Clon
NO PIECES DESCRIPTION WEIGHT
. o\ 1 - ™\
. I Ualves (03517, 16

FOR DELIVERY PURPOSES ONLY

COMMENTS OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS CONSIGNEE SIGNATURE 7 j‘ DATE TIME

7 . (R 84

White - OFFICE COPY Yellow - CUSTOMER COPY
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=] ; ' PACKING SLIP
Muellar Cn Brge = 1
R | S (- e T CUST. BIN NUMBER | ORDER CHECKED BY | DATE CHECKED

= SOE IS

RGUSON WATERWORKS . /|
EFFCO # 576 L
PI BOX 9404

HAMETOM YA 23870

PLEASE REFER
TO THIS NUMBER ON |5
ANY INQUIRY

ISLAND B
SHIP REQUESTED DATE | SHIPPING ORDERNO. | = 1o v e i 1
TO: : i
FERGUSOM WATERWIRME
EFFPCD i STD ST LRS00 HB8E24&e 521
T ISLANED BROOA AVERNUE
BREIDGERFORT 7 0450831105
WS Z7H—-508
CUSTOMERCODE [GLASS|  OUSTOWER CUSTOMER ORDER NO. FREIGHT FREIGHT CHARGE
pnsagzon e |07 01 00| Ws7R-508 R PR, CHATCE
ALLOW % CHG. Frg—mnag & TNeliveipsd
STATE |TERRITORY SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS s WEIGHT
- . = . CONTAINER TYPE AND PIECES EACH
5 i TRUCKL A/ MOTOR FRT = iz CZJ'
' PR~ & O 9 & P
00 H73 Ll _ S i‘%‘g 574 | e/ Ly
- S, & & &£ & SR S /8 =
= = w & égga&é' dg:é- Sfpk | &2 =
SHIPPED CATALOG NUMBER DESCRIPTION LOCATION &b | S & e“’cs*g
O D2 5000 330 J 1% TALL TORPORATION VALNE N3ad : ( : . LéE
% £ 1T COF THEEAD TN ET /© 25 1)
CUST PART. MB23E008G6
023209 334G S it IMLINE BALL CURB WALWE MRSE (': 251
D / 2
34 (0 v 1IR MUEL L ER 150 TYPE K on RS S92 1
CUST PART: MBZS20%G '
730 |etooo3 0 330 |1t CORPORATION STOR WhpE | L aq7
~0 v SROVND KEY 17§ O THREAD [9E /10 : 3 /
DUST PART: MH100033
AT 2 — 015428 L ARG . i-1/749" SERVICE FITTING LYDE ( L & j
S 2-b & i /4% MUFELLER 110} TYPE K ' 25 (75‘7 /
CUST PART:. MH1S428H
015851 | 500 1-1/2" SERVICE FITTING Jran S | =5
jD : 11 ST MUELL FIR 110 TYPE LR Q. /
CUST PART: MHiIS4D1. -

THIS SHIPMENT WAS ACCEPTED BY THE CARRIER AS BEING IN GOOD CONDITION AND CONTAINING THE NUMBER OF UNITS ENUMERATED. .
FORM 12150 REV./NEW IT IS THE CONSIGNEE’S RESPONSIBILITY TO IDENTIFY ANY DAMAGE OR PIECE COUNT DISCREPANCY AND TO OBTAIN A SIGNED RECEIPT
WITH APPROPRIATE NOTATION. INSTRUCTIONS FOR HANDLING A FREIGHT CLAIM ARE PRINTED ON THE BACK OF THIS SHEET.



PACKING SLip

Muellier O

Faage

g I €K 51 I CUST. BIN NUMBER | ORDER CHECKED BY | DATE CHECKED
/1"
A i TET SO
%%P FERGUSOHY WATERWNDORKS
j S74 PLEASE REFER
f Bl F4C4A TO THIS NUMBER ONfF = USDN WATERKORES
HAMETON V& 23870 ANYINQUIRY  coden & s7e
ISLAMNT DROOK ANERNUE
SHIP REQUESTED DATE SHIPPING ORDER NO. BRIDEERPDRT CT D&A&SDANTILE
TO: v R v b, 'z G Ly RS SRV N A A
FERGUSDOM WATERWORKES
EFECO # 978 P SLSS05 58224558
2 ISLAND BRODK AVEMNMUE
BRIDGEFDORT CT 084045113
WSZR-508 |
GUSTONERCODE [GLASS|  CUSTOWER CUSTOMER ORDER NO. FREIGHT FREIGHT CHARGE ‘
2Eaagznn & |[07/01/505 (WB7E-3508 Rl MELSHAL SIRARIEL= ‘
ALLOW ¥ CHG. Fre—pau NDelivered
Ti y Tl
e ETER SHIEETRGNSTRUCTIONS CONTAINER TYPE AND PIECES el
O | TRUCKIL_ AR AWMOTOR FRT ; @ o ‘
00 &78 s & | e8s/ & o E
S | S | S | S 2
QUANTITY & _(?55@ o & é;fé. & _&c.,“.& & é;;? % 2
SHIPPED CATALOG NUMBER DESCRIPTION LOCATION UES g4 &8 &P
IENY . . |01Easi 420 . [1-1/4" SERVICE FITTING HESE } ad |
. s 4)-*) V4 1-1 /91N MUELLER 110 TYFE T B\ I %ﬁ’ /
p-f CUST PART: MHIZ431H
2(H JLijg 4 /7 015403 250 274" SERVICE FITTIMNG KLIAE P( 19 o
eidiaens  © A/4TN MUELIER 110 TYRE & 50 /9 i
o ‘j‘-.-"‘f.” CUST PART: MH1S403F
EES R |
SLETANAT
,QTL- g ! 210003 =290} 35487 CORPORATION STOP R s : ‘ i4
»ir ‘-'ﬂlﬁ- = o
,}3 b !O BROUMD KEY 3,4IN CC THEE £ 29 =4 JiL J
ikﬂﬁL* CUST PART: MHIODOO3F
B Sl
ﬁ%ﬁjvt‘
;“*-;i.;‘_’“?j}{‘, o |orEe=o 330 1" CORPORATION STOP e Xe
:ﬂ» 2 1IN CC THREAD INLET QUAR . /
o0 f? : CUST PART: MH15020G
e pii "_g
3153 .“-!‘we
i_,}“’.‘jh.-.%ﬁa,: f/] PG 550 2" SERVICE FITTING KBAR 7 =
Hiatialk | | o0 MUELLER 110 TYPE K CON 0. 27 1)
ik =H T Fd T
h tﬁl%f CUST FART: MH15431 i
e e fo
2% =i

FORM 12150 REV./NEW

THIS SHIPMENT WAS ACCEPTED BY THE CARRIER AS BEING IN GOOD CONDITION AND CONTAINING THE NUMBER OF UNITS ENUMERATED.

WITH APPROPRIATE NOTATION. INSTRUCTIONS FOR HANDLING A FREIGHT CLAIM ARE PRINTED ON THE BACK OF THIS SHEET.

IT IS THE CONSIGNEE'S RESPONSIBILITY TO IDENTIFY ANY DAMAGE OR PIECE COUNT DISCREPANCY AND TO OBTAIN A SIGNED RECEIPT
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e T

PACKING SLIP

Mueller Co Fage 1
[N S O T W R S = CUST. BIN NUMBER | ORDER CHECKED BY | DATE CHECKED
et e ER o
SR 7)) ST LOn

S_IC_)(')-.D FERSUSON WATERWORKER
ERPLO # 576 PLEASE REFER
FOEOX F406& TO THIS NUMBER ON 7 = L i S50 WATERBHIRIAS
HAMPTOM V& 23870 ANYINQUIRY  podgfrry 2 57@
ISLAND BROOK SVENUE
SHIP REQUESTED DATE SHIPPING ORDER NO. BRIDCEFORT OT O0aaD&ES] 13
% FERSUSON WATERWORKS
ERPFCO # 578 DT S1ES03G EQZ245--57T
7 IiSDLLAND BRODOA AVEMUE
BRIGGEFGRT CT 0&&23&5113
WS78-502
CUSTONEFCODE [GLASS|  GUSTONER_ CUSTOMER ORDER NO. FREIGHT FREIGHT CHARGE
2S5482G0 |6 |o7soisos|wsre-soB RRERAY GalEAY CHARGE
ALLOW ¥ CHG. 3 3 el s B B B, Nalivenod
s ST BUCLIONS CONTAINER TYPE AND PIECES MG
CT | 39 TRUCKILDAD /#0708 FRT % ]
00 598 ¥ s e oL/ | o =
/ WHE S8 | S| S8 =
e & @ | Sfo&| S8 ¥ <
QUANTITY SHIPPED CATALOG NUMBER DESCRIPTION LOCATION & d"s &< £ Q*"q?'g
ORDERED | AVAILABLE )
} LECEA0 COMBINED DRILL ARND TaP CizB L7 ,/. A
M / 1 o0 THE  REGUL AR | ERGTH e ' el 1L
=== HONGOR AND SHIP |BACKOIRDERS FOR THIS P/0 ——— I
’I 2ol el ok gk e ke e e o e S | e o5 s e S e T e e St e e S e Ty e e S S T L L S g o S A
B " FLATBED / PALYETIZE
.g_: : Il - il ol ol Sl o e 2 e TR e 2 S e ol Lo 0 e ol Lo T ol T o 1) Rl ol Ve Sl e SNl = TRRARNAE RO+
"_f:;\._:' CARRIER MUST (all. 24 HRS
Sy / PRINDE Tf DEL ITYERY
#2338 4-F402 | COMTACT TOM
i WAL SH FrAR DEL VERIES 16
{ EASTERN PIPE R BRIDGEFORT
i HYDRAUL TC COMEEANY
{ UPS COLLECT MUMBER — 2a177Y
1 . TOT
115G
i'a“

THIS SHIPMENT WAS ACCEPTED BY THE CARRIER AS BEING IN GOOD CONDITION AND CONTAINING THE NUMBER OF UNITS ENUMERATED.
IT IS THE CONSIGNEE'S RESPONSIBILITY TO IDENTIFY ANY DAMAGE OR PIECE COUNT DISCREPANCY AND TO OBTAIN A SIGNED RECEIPT
WITH APPROPRIATE NOTATION. INSTRUCTIONS FOR HANDLING A FREIGHT CLAIM ARE PRINTED ON THE BACK OF THIS SHEET.
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STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable

RECEIVED, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of this Bill of Lading

2y
. <

the property below, in apparent good order except as noted (contents and conditio4 of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said carrier
(the word carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contracl) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery
at said destination, if on its route, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination.’It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any
portion of said route to destination, and as lo each party at any time interested in all or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the terms and
condilions of the Uniform Domestic Straight Bill of Lading set forth (1) in Uniform Freight Classification in effect on the date hereof, if this is a rail-water shipment, or {2) in the applicable motor
carrier classification or tariff if this is a motor carrier shipment.

U2TOMER PO#: - B/L No. 503078
/_ CUSTOMER ORDER NUMBER JM ORDER NUMBER P/C/W DATE , —\
W576-53% PME Q5 151132 00 PREPAID 7/20/05
CARRIER NAME TRAILER NUMBER
\ FIRET AMERICUS ENTERPRISES, INC . = - )
/.. “SHIP FROM: JM MANUFACTURING COMPANY, If"lC. } A CONSIGNED TO: : \
FERGUSON ENTERPRI E3 INC.

BOX 124 RDZ DELANO ROAD BRIDGEPORT

COCHRANTON 9 ISLAND BROOK AVENUE

PA BRIDGEPORT CT 06606
'\ CARRIER TO CALL CUSTOMER 24 HOURS PRIOR TO DELIVERY IN THE EVENT DELIVERY CANNOT BE MADE AS ARRANGED: PHONE # NAME _/
/— SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS: Subject to Section 7 Cﬁ
JOHN ATALA 2033849402 24 HR PRECALL DRIVER CALL DAY BEFORE DELIVERY oo T i Shient = 20 ba
10 SUNBLEACHED PIPE . o aoans o
SHIP COMPLETE , i e

The carrier shall not make
delivery of this shipment without
payment of freight and all other

\_ lawful charges
7i DESCRIPTION FEET PIECE POUNDS
. J-M MFG
* SHORT FORM INSTALLATION GUIDE ATTACHED * —
PRT SDR35 GS 6" 13' GREEN GJ/3 | 6240.00| 480,00 | 1472640 [ %
PRT SDR35 GS 8" 13' GREEN GJ& 780.00 " 60.00 3307. 20
PRT S8DR35 GE 12" 13' GREEN GJl 156.00 12.090 1482.0
G2 6" 10' 3/W GREEN PERF 280.00 28.00 639.94
: . Per,
/ ! ’ CARRIER OR AGENT
Par,
g Dli\jf will be held responsible
? for delivering the right product
A j 3?;'23 Toula roa i additons
charges,
/
L TOTAL WEIGHT: 20155,54
C # CONSIGNEE
CEMENT LIQUID, N.O.S., FLAMMABLE LIQUID, NA 1133
P =
ﬁ_UBRICANT TUBE: QT: 2_5 ) 1 GAL: 5 GAL:
] TOP g
ARLE xxx%% |OVER: the 259,97 [MLES: 476 Per =/
THIS LOAD MUST BE PROTECTED FROM SCHERLEIDELYERVATIME,
SMOKE DAMAGE. ABSOLUTELY NO CHAINS TR RS TIE
ARE TO BE USED. FAILURE TO COMPLY COULD
RESULT IN REJECTION BY CONSIGNEE EXPLANATION:
NO PART OF THIS SHIPMENT IS TO BE
DIVERTED OR RECONSIGNED WITHOUT THE
EXPRESS AUTHORITY OF THE SHIPPER.
~—

| 7 Nuy‘rE - vrhﬂr;ahél‘le raled is ¢ dep ha: 2 !ue I% hipp: B are required to state ) v
! specifically in wn lng a or declarad value of the proper!

%ared value of the property is hﬁlaby spemflcally slated by CONSIGNEE 1
[ the shipper to ba no? exce ing

. 4 -y ol
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HELCELIVING DUCUMEN!

Stock
VENDUR RILANIIL SIHIES LHST IRUN FIFE FUK RECEIVING 1 HeUo # WO/H-D484  PHBE 1
LINE# URDEH WY REUELVED WY HHUUUU!/UtSUHIPIlUN....---............ HFRL LUl NEW LUU ALY LuU NEW LUL um ut 1R
1 lady Z/tjgb/ DladSJHK AILYHH i
G; -} Elog DI 54 FLFE
e (=1 6” DISJIEX WRKRYHR ER
C ) Di 5J 1YIUN G5K1
3 46 &:g DivZs5sHEL |
24 LLoZ DI H5a Hike
SHIF-VIH: VENDUR KUK FRELGH! TERMS: F FULL FREIGHI HLLUWED WKLl {EN-BY: lhomas Walsh
¥¥E LUUHL HIUK-UF %%
ISHIF FRUM CLIY /7 SI PEHIM FRUM LLF JVENDUR SHIF DHIE |VENDUR [NV JSHIFFING Vif I HRU/ TRACKING NUMBER  JHRRIVAL DH

I | 1
I § |

I
!

IWE LiSH | I BUXES
I |
| |

| BHRRELS IPALLE IS ILENG i HS
[ I §
| l |

| BUNDLEYS
|
|

IERRIES

IHIELES
!
1

TFREFALLD FRI CHRREES
!
f

ICULLEL] FHI UCHHARGES IDHIE KeEUELIVED
H I
I |

IRECELVED HY
|
|

{ENITEKED BY
J
|




MEMORANDUM is an acknowledgment that a Bill of Lading has benn issued and is not the Original Bill of Lading, nor
a copy or duplicate, covering the property named herein, and is intended solely for filing or record.

sHIPPER'S 56899

3

RECEIVED, subject to the classifications and lawfully filed tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of this

Bill of Lading, at PHILLIPSBUHq, N.J.

the properly described below, in apparenl good order except as noted (conlents and condition of contents of packages unknown) marked, consigned and deslined
as indicaled below, which said carrier (the word carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession ol lhe
properly under Lhe contract) agrees to carry to ils usual place of delivery al said deslinalion, il on it's roule, otherwise lo deliver to another carrier on Ihe roule to
said deslinalion. It is mutually agreed, as 1o each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any porlioen of said roule to deslinalion, and as lo each party at
any lime interesled in all or any of said property that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the lerms and conditions of the Uniform

Domeslic Straight Bill of Lading sel forth (1) in Cfficial. S2utitern, Weslern and lllinois Freighl Classificalions in effect on lhe date hereof, if this is a rail or a rail-
water shipment, or (2) in the applicable motor carrier classitication or lariff if this is a motor carrier shipment.

Shipper hereby cerlilies that he is familiar with all the lerms and cendilions of the said bill of lading, including those on the back thereol set forth in Lhe
classilication or larilf which governs the transporlation of this shipment and lhe said lerms and condilions are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for
himself and his assigns.

o P.0. BOX 94@5 _
HAMETON, VA 23678-0406

“If the shipment moves between two ports
by a carrier by water, the law requires that
the bill of lading shall state whether it is
carrier's or shipper's weight.

* NOTE—Where the rate is dependent on
value, shlppers are required to state speciil-
cally in writing the agreed or declared value
of the property. <

The agreed or declared value of the pro- -
party is hereby specifjcally stated by the
. shipper to be not exceeding

CONSIGNED 7 —25—@5 5689% o ATLANTIC STATES
- EPE L
TO AND FEI — EFFCO #3578 CAST IRON PIPE CO.
DESTINATION ¢ 1SLAND BROOE AVENUE
BRIDSEFORT, CT 0&6&@4 -
CARRIER 208:-384—-94@Q2 VEHICLE NO. CUST. ORDER NO. SHIPPER
» PER
AGENT
- R PER
CONSIGNEETO UNLOAD ALL MATERIAL TS Wo/78=05%

IES ON FACE OF BILL OF LADIN(

ORDER
NO.

OUR
NO. | SHPD.

ITEM| PIECES ‘

DESCRIPTION

8-4708
1 8" Ty PIPE, CL. 52 ANSI AZ1.5i
y DBL. (/L W/ACC.
53 18.1%° =  260.89°
3 16.50° =  49.53°
i 17.25° =  17.2
3 17.75" = S3.25°
TOTAL: 6@ PCS., 10860.89°  DCL
2 24" TY PIPE, CL.52 ANSI A21.51
DBL. /L W/ACT.
2 18.13° =  36.26°

TOTAL: 2 PC5.,
6@ 8" TYTON GASKET
2 24" TYTON GASEET
4| GUART TYTON LLUIBE

" i ¥ \i-ig_"‘_

36,2467 DCL.

*

26598
1768
481
1485
L0

48115
7i6

64

EIGHT
(SUB. TO COR.)

i —— -
Permanent post-office .
address of shipper, PHILLIPSBURG, N.J.

If charges are to be prepaid, write or
stamp here, 'I‘To Be Prepaid.” -

Received §— = con o
to apply in prepéﬁh&ﬁ%f fhe charges on
the property described hereon.

Agent or Cashier.

Per
(The signature here acknowledges only the
amount prepaid.)

Charges advanced:

$

1 Shipper's imprint in lieu of stamp; not a
part of bill of lading approved by the
Interstate Commerce Commission.

slibject to Section 7 of Conditions of ap-
Elicable bill of lading, if this shipment is to

e delivered to the consignee without
recourse on the consignor, the consignor
shall sign the following statement:

The carrier shall not make delivery of this
shipment without payment of freight and
all other lawful charges.

(Signature of consignor.)

4 . Fhis s'hipnf'\ent is correctly described. -
Correct Wt.is — __ Lbs.

3 \ X
Subject to verification:by the::
CARRIERS OR
EASTERN WEIGHING INSPECTION BUREAU
According to Agreement

No.

ATLANTIC STATES
_CAST IRON PIPE(CO.

I acknovﬁledgé‘r’é‘ceipt of shipment in good
order. \ | ]

Gustomer Signature |

CONSIGNEE RESPONSIBILITY FOR DELAY CHARGES IN EXCESS OF 2 HOURS FREE UN-
LOADING: TIME. DO NOT DROP ITEMS FROM TRUCK.
DATE OF DELIVERY ____ -~ TIME OF ARRIVAL

TIME OF DEPARTURE
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We JuL

VENDUR J M MANUFALUTURLNIG LU LINC

cado asa

EHS =

RECEIVING DULUMEN(
Stock
FUR RELELVING 1 FoU. # Wo/8-4J34  FRGE 1

LINE# UKDER W1Y RECEIVED WIY  FHUDUL | /DESURIFIIUNG v eeeesnenannnaess PRI LUG NEW LUC AL LUC NEW LUL UM IUI TAG
1 416U 4 [ (‘70 SUHSSFUL S FVLYRR all
BALS  SURSD VL Gl SWR HLME
. . gooo R o~ L
2 S0 ; SDRZ1FHF
S/4  SUKE1 LLEWW PV FLFE
3 1680 6 50 SDHSSSWHH1 Y FYL1YH i
4X18  SDHSS S5W PVC HIFE
4 sy goe SURSSSWHEUL Y FPVL1YA I
BXIW  SURSS SW FERF FLFE
5 s91 9] SDHSSH1D1 4 FYLYHR ___ﬂ_____ I
X 15X15 SUKSD PYLC BJ SWR FIFE
SHIF-VIA: VENDUR §RULK FRELSHI TERMS: F FULL FRELGHI ALLUWED WHLIIEN-BY: Inhomas Walsh
5% LULAL FILK=UF %%
ISHIF FRUM CLIY /7 51 ISHIF FRUM Z1F [VENDUR SHIF DHIE |VENDUR LNV# ISHIFFING VIH | FRU/Z IHHUKING NUMBER 1HRRLVHL DH|
I i ! i I | I
I I I i | I ! —
I WE1GH | TBUXES I BARRELS IFALLE 1S ILENGS | HS | BUNDLES LKA ES IFIELES
I I | i i I ! |
| | I | | I ! Pl 1 _
IFREFRID FHI UHHREES

|
I

Y
TLULLEET FHI UHRRGEEY TDRIE RELELIVED IRELELY, BY TENIRRED BY

Vst (e .'



STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING SHORT FORM - Original -

RECEIVED, subject to the classifi

e

o

Not Negotiable

. and tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of this Bill of Lading

the property below, in apparent good order except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown) marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said.carrier
(the word carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery
at said destination, if on its route, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all 6r any
portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said property that every service to be peﬁormed hereunder shall be subject to all the terms and
conditions of the Uniform Domestic Straight Bill of Lading set forth (1) in Uniform Freight Classification in effect on the date hereof, if this is a rail-water shipment, or (2) in the applicable motor

carrier classification or tariff if this is a motor carrier shipment.

USTOMER PO#: B/L No. sdz274¢
/.. CUSTOMER ORDER NUMBER JM ORDER NUMBER P/C/W DATE \
W578-494 PME Q5 148781 00 PREPAID 7/01/05
CARRIER NAh]E d TRAILER NUMBER
\  GARDEMSCAPE TRANSPORT INC. T : >
/ SHIP FROM: JM MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC. CONSIGNED TO: \

FERGUSON ENTEFPRIQES IN“.

. BOX 124 RDZ DELANO ROAD u
COCHRANTON 9 ISLAND BROOK AVE ;
PA BRIDGEPCRT CT 06606 - o
\ CARRIER TO CALL CUSTOMER 24 HOURS PRIOR TO DELIVERY IN THE EVENT DELIVERY CANNOT BE MADE AS ARRANGED: PHONE # NAME P
7/~ SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS: Siblest 16 Seclion 7 o
203 384 9406 TOM SHIP AS COMPLETE AS POSSIBLE %ﬁwﬁgﬁmﬁﬁﬂg
PARTIAL STOCK/PARTIAL FOR JOB delveied lo_ the ” consires
consignor, the consignor shall
sign the following statemant:
The carrier shall not make
delivery of this shipment wilhout
gﬂmleni or!Jehwgm and all other
f DESCRIPTION FEET PIECE POUNDS )
-M MEG
* SHORT FORM INSTALLATION GUIDE ATTACHPD * R
PRT. SDE35 GS 6" 13" GREEN.BEL/STD ea c 4166 .00 220,00 9817 .60 :
PSW200 .75" 20° SE WHT BCL, 20019 3000.00 150.0GC 367.20
G3. 4" 10' 8/W ASTM D-3034 GREEN 2 1680.00 168.00 1715. 8!
GS 6" 10" &/W ASTM D-3034 GREEN Z g800.00 g80.00 1828&.40 ,.——<(
PRT SDR35 G5. 15" 13'GEEEN BEL/STD 3 351.00 27.00 4979.11 or [‘/
CARRIER OR AGENT
|
-\ | St Detf
d/ Driver will be held l@smm‘bje
: for dﬁlw@rl fight product
= tothe nghr nee; failure o
do so ooulq result 1n aﬂdnuna!
charges.,
/
g A -'r /L ,’//
TOTAL WEIGHT: 18712.12 A e NG
CEMENT LIQUID, N.O.S., FLAMMABLE LIQUID, NA 1133 : e S
LUBRICANT QT: 11 1 GAL: 5 GAL:
SHe:  163.40 [MLES: 430 o )
THIS LOAD MUST BE PROTECTED FROM S s e
SMOKE DAMAGE. ABSOLUTELY NO CHAINS ACTUAL DELIVERY TIME:
ARE TO BE USED. FAILURE TO COMPLY COULD
RESULT IN REJECTION BY CONSIGNEE. EXPLANATION:
NO PART OF THIS SHIPMENT IS TO BE
DIVERTED OR RECONSIGNED WITHOUT THE
EXPRESS AUTHORITY OF THE SHIPPER.
NOTE - where the rate is dependam lue, shippers are required to state
spemfn:ajly 0 \g‘é[dm s aqaraed red value o?r?]?e |:rcu:ter'c\t¢'i.ka phér.?e%nyvspecmcally stated by CONSIGNEE

the shipper Iar.;gba nol excesding
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ARCHITECTURAL STONE GROup

NOW O

LUESTONE
COBBLESTONE
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REQUIRED Existing Proposed As—built
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR R-C
> FOR R—=C ZONE Min. /Max, Conditions Conditions Conditions

16,247
157.22 ft.

n.dq.

6,107 s.f. for mas. bidg
1,222 s.f. for res,

Lot area, minimum
Frontage, minimun ,
Floor area ratio, maximum

Principal building size, maximum

PRINCI LD -
Front lot line, minimum from 15 ft 14'110',:5 fer s oldg
| Side lot line, minimum from : 10 ft (1) 10 ft. (1)
JOW OF FORMEFR NOYW OR FORMERLY - One side | Note 1 0.2 ft for mas. bidg
NOW OR FORMERLY A .
R MO MDD OF Both side shall added up to _ Note 1 2.9 ft for mas. bidg
) _ , NOW OR FORMERLY LAND OF _ SR ‘ Rear lot line The less of 20% of
W OR FORMERLY - ) : : ° 01 ft f . bid
e o LAND OF ALFONSO TAPIA & JOSE CALDERON & ET ALS hsimus ot depth or 50 | O e v
L/i\\i\‘\! D At : .
N LORIME OLGA TAPIA |
MARTA M. Setback minimum Note 9 Note 9
’
- The | f
- N B7°48°40" T - 154 .43 _. Front lot line 50% of Iot depth 301 ft
. ‘ , or'75 ft,
A 0.2" Side lot line 3 ft 57.1 ft
e § e @ | ‘ Rear lot line o 3 ft 68.5 ft
~ j + Corner lot _ _ _ Note 2 -
56 mmee 4 \ | . _ Floor area maximum o 7 ~ Note 4 24 s.f.
> <t N Masonry & Stucco Building . { o) ' | :
ot . | Tne—
> /;‘. A P ' 45.1%
>/ /= \\\\\ < 7™ 70%
4 83.3 %
N ., ‘
/ 9 o~ \o? 0.3’—/ | 2 — '
> =TT % . < LANDSCAPED ARE
Doi / | - \ S | — Minimum 30% 16.7 +%
> o e 1g g > L]
'{“?:i ) / Metal Chimney \\v"%’t\ / i fj;-}l :
L] b . Edge of Deck . ! I ld <C . 18t § bldg
A / L 2] L/ ' [ / =L g 4 stories or 45 ft 2 Story for res oS
OO _ i;gg" ! / o, << To mid—-point of highest roof n.q. | 64,8 tor mas. bidg
o e 1S o /| oS To ridge n.a. O30l R e
o I 3 ~ , / : 00 5 < Accessory Structurem maximum . ;
I / = . A “d S Flat or rounded roof - 12 ft | ~
<ZE o _ ' _ / o= ( < To ridge 15 | -
oy : A .
= : ment - * = NOTE:
- i / O 'k X /2 Story / - Aspho\’t Pave /’] ; .,O 0z 1 Side setback shall be either ten (10) ft minimum or forty (40) percent bullding helght, whichever is greater.
. ] 4 = Frame & Stucco / '8\4E ’ | < 2  Corner lots are required to provide two front yards.
/ Q : v 2 2 3 NS _ / @) ] 3 R-A 5,000 sf lot minimum shall apply only to lawfully created lots that pre—exist the effectlve date of these Regulations. No new lots shall be created,
) R & 5 / Residence N / / < 5 4 See Sectlon 4-9-1(c)(2).
95, O ’ g // ! o S On lots of five (5) acres or more, bullding coverage shall not exceed 60% and site coverage shall exeed 70 %
/ _ 8 ; { o)) 6 For nusing homes, convalescent homes, assisted living facility or congregate housing, maximmm olfowable height of principal building shall be &-stories or 60 faet and the lot size
T 4 %5 ; ! lo at leost five (5) acres. (Dormitories exciuded).
- \ ‘ A _ / — 7 For public interdistrict multi~-magent schools with 200,000 square feet or more of floor oreq R—A zone, Table 3.A, All other schools, see Table 3.
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1) THIS SURVEY AND MAP HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS OF F /< M ?_L ) / / ; L L C
CONNECTICUT STATE AGENCIES, SECTIONS 20—300b~1 THROUGH 20-300b—20, AND THE Fan artinelll
"MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS AND MAPS IN THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT" _
AS ADOPTED BY THE CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF LAND SURVEYORS, INC., . ,
ON SEPTEMBER 26, 1996. ._ ARFA = 16,247 SQ. FT 106 ALICE STREET
2) THE TYPE OF SURVEY PERFORMED IS A BUILDING ZON!NG/LOCATT_ON MAP.
or 0.3/30 AC. BRIDGEPORT,  CONNECTICUT
3)  THE BOUNDARY DETERMINATION IS BASED UPON THE DEPENDENT RESURVEY METHOD. )
4)  THE SURVEY CONFORMS TO HORIZONTAL CLASS A~2 ACCURACY STANDARDS. SCALE: 1" = 20’ FEB. 4, 2015
VERTICAL DATA CONFORMS TO A CLASS T-2 STANDARDS, REFERS TO THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR A SPECIFIED PURPOSED. : _ LR
AN ASSUMED DATUM. ANY USE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH IT WAS ORIGINALLY
INTENDED IS A MISUSE OF THIS INFORMATION AND -

GRAPHIC SCALE
0

10 0 5 10 2 40

RENDERS THE PREPARER’'S DECLARATION NULL AND VOID.
UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS OR ENCROACHMENTS IF ANY

5)  THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS SHOWN AS TAX MAP 46, BLOCK 1409, TAX LOT 36-A

6)  THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN 'RC’ ZONE. .f o
; ARE NOT SHOWN. | g,
7). THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS OWNED BY RONALD B. BENINCO & DONALD W. SMiTH — \ Wy
) REFER TO RECORD DEED VOL. 1628, PG. 1145 UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS WALTER H. SKIDD LAND SURVEYOR LLC \\\\\\\\\\ oF f::<>r-\_;,\,[{.f////4/f//
ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE BRIDGEPORT TOWN CLERK. SURVEY, WHICH BEARS THE SURVEYORS STAMP OR SEAL, | S Lm0 2
RENDERS ANY DECLARATION SHOWN HEREON NULL AND VOID. To the best of my knowledge and belief this map is S SRt en 2
substantially correct as noted hereon. s 5 /S 0\\‘5::\ =
THE DECLARATION SHOWN RUNS TO THE PERSON, OR PERSONS = =
MAP REFERENCE: - | FOR WHOM THE SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR. THE DECLARATION = l\ /o S
IS NOT TRANSFERABLE. ER AN RL- 5 S XS
RECORD MAP ENTITLED "MAP OF SURVEY OF PROPERTY IN ——— e — 2, N/ §
BRIDGEPORT, CONN. FOR: BENNY TILE COMPANY, INC. THE SURVEY AND DECLARATION SHOWN HEREON /S WALTER H. SKIDD, L.S. Conn. Reg. # 14663 %, iy~ — S
SCALE: 1" = 20" MAY 6, 1980" BY THE FULLER & CO., INC. | NULL AND VOID WITHOUT THE LICENSED SURVEYORS - 1992 STRATFIELD ROAD — FAIRFIELD, CONN. Yy, SUR N
SEAL | TELEPHONE (203) 373-0407 MmN

ENGINEERS ~ SURVEYORS 1301 WOOD AVENUE BRIDGEPORT, CONN. 06604 LIVE SIGNATURE OR EMBOSSED SEAL. EMBOSSED




Cl1Y UF BRIDGEFUKI

ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS APPLICATION

The undersigned presents the following application for:

(Check all that Apply)
O Variance O Appeal from Zoning Officer [ Extension of Time Permit / Modification of Plan of

Development [0 Request for Re-hearing [0 Change of Condition(s) of Approval; pursuant to the Zoning
Regulations of the City of Bridgeport and/or the General Statutes of the State of Connecticut as to the
premises located at:

4\S Ne WASHINGToN  AVENUE 2006 © 2
(Number) (Street) (Zone Classification)
On the NORTH side of the street about \ \©o feet E&ﬁ—r from
(North, South, East, West) (North, South, East, West)

HOUsSATeN (& AV BNUE BIock \B a% Lot: <k

Dimension of Lot(lsr:%tuestlon -¥-1 50' X |\ ] 7-6' X & o' wx \\o- o'
(Specify)

1. NAME OF APPLICANT / BUSINESS OSN |\ AVT2Me TV
2. APPLICANT INTEREST IN PROPERTY (OWNER, LESSE?ETC.) LE¥ESSTE
3. HAS A PREVIOUS APPLICATION BEEN FILED?_WL©  IF SO, GIVE DATE OF HEARING —

(Yes or No)

4. DESCRIBE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT E‘!:'l‘ABL\é(—\‘ A .L \G—H’l‘ Mo ToR VEY me
SERVCE ’FAc.n.\T'*\' N E-.xts"rndér suu.v\uc:r.
5. THIS APPLICATION RELATES TO: Check ali that Apply

I]éetback [ Coverage O Landscaping O Lot Area and Width O Floor Area O Height O Parking
O Extension or Enlargement of Non-Conforming Use and/or Building [ Coastal Area Management
Approval O Liquor [0 Use [ Other: VOHE

6. USE TO BE MADE OF PROPERTY Lyt NMoTor \J‘EH? CALE sERVice

7. WHAT IS THE SPECIFIC HARDSHIP FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE (14-7-4)7 BEX. LT, \NDUSTRIL L
BHUV\LDW & \N K‘ﬁ\l\bﬁp ZoNE

APPLICANT ,‘,Oééﬂ 7 Quidp /2/%&&0& DATE ()9’/9} e

(Signature) (Print)

If signed by agent, state capacity (lawyer, builder, etc P /
\ (Email)
Mailing Address
C QM ,,,,,,,, /L’7 (Zip Coge) (pne #)
PROPERTY OWNERS ENDORSEMENT. -, 14 Print LAWN ¥ e UIU /j
(If other than owner) |gnature
Subscripe & Sworn to before me this ) 7 day of Q ﬁ/mﬁ 20 2L
: /)/L(/K/(/WMC—\/ Notary Public in & for the County of Fairfield, State of Connecticut.

Note: READ CAREFULLY BEFORE FILLING OUT THIS APPLICATION

All questions must be answered in detail (use separate sheet if necessary).
The Applicant, or Agent for, must adhere to the attached check list or it will not be possible for
The Zoning Board of Appeals to process this application.
NO APPLICATION RECEIVED BY MAIL CAN BE ACCEPTED.
PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
(REFER TO ZONING DEPARTMENT AS TO FEES 203-576-7217)

FEE RECEIVED: DATE: . 20 Clerk
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY (Rev. 6/22/16)

" LOURIEM MCKLOSKY |

Notary Public, State of Connecticut
My Commission Explres March 31, 2025 §
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OSNI AUTOMOTIVE
415 N. Washington Avenue
Bridgeport CT 06606

April 6, 2022

Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Bridgeport

45 Lyon Terrace
Bridgeport, CT 06604

RE: Statement of Variance

The applicant, Osni Automotive leased the building located at 415 North
Washington Avenue for the purpose on operating a light motor vehicle service
facility. The intent is to carry out routine maintenance such as brake repair,
plugs etc. No engine or transmission replacement will be carried out at this
facility.

However, the building, which was constructed in the early 1900°s predates
current zoning regulations which now does not allow such a facility as of right.

In order to establish this facility, I am seeking a variance of the minimum side
yard setback requirement as well as validation of this use.

With Thanks

Ohii Bt Bt

Osni Automotive
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/APPLICATION FOR BUSINESS LICENSE
/K7 REY“01-2021

STATE OF CONNECTICUT DMV USE
(/ s ' DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES ONLY
1 i DEALERS AND REPAIRERS UNIT
—INSTRUCTIONS:

dmv.dr@ct.gov
1. SECTION 1&2 Must be completed by the APPLICANT

2. SECTION 3 Must be completed and signed by the local authorities of the city or town in which the location is proposed

3. Submit the completed application with required attachments by mail to: DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES, DEALERS AND REPAIRERS UNIT Room 102, 60 STATE ST,
WETHERSFIELD, CT 06161-2011

SECTION 1 BUSINESS INFORMATION

PLEASE CHECK ONE BOX ONLY:

Pl
NEW USED GENERAL LIMITED
TYPE OF LICENSE: DEATER pean I mebanen Repe e [ieasine [ manueacturer

A
NEW

LICENSE [:]

PLEASE CHECK ONE BOX ONLY:
TRANSACTION TYPE:

ﬁ'g’r\w"é‘ég [ aoo property [ crance Location [_] cHANGE OF BUSINESS NAME (DBA LLC, ETC,)

o5 | AUT2M2 T\ ™

y Existi i ber (if applicable):
Name Under which Business is to be Conducted ( Please include DBA if applicable): isting LlceTe pumbsh(iappl )

Full Address of Lo'caﬁon for Which License is Requested:

Business License‘# from Secretary of State:

415 N \NWASHINGTON  AVE BRADAGTORT ST Sepdde
Mailing Address, If Different From Above: FEIN #:
SAME AL ABVD
If Incorporated or LLC, Under the Laws of which State: E Mail Address

Sy

FRAM e PALTAN IN €. A2 TMWAN L. » <20

The Business Holds a Factory Franchise to Sell the Following Make(s) of Vehicle(s) at The Above Location for (New, Used, Car Dealers Only):

MINOR, REFARS 2401 - W2

®

CALT 2% YEW ales

List all Makes of Vehicles Manufactured by the Applicant which are offered in the State of Connecticut. (Manufacturers Only)

NA

If applicant firm is owned by individual or partnership, enter data bpelow for all owners. |f owned by a corporation, enter data for officers. If LLC, Enter data for members..

NAME TITLE HOME ADDRESS PHONE # SOCIAL SECURITY # DATE OF BIRTH
)
S5NI PALTANIN [P WNER 1611 BuLLagp &1, |22%-413— A !y“’l (\\‘fi“‘w
TAIREIELD O 0egyd (o s

New/Used Car Dealers and Manufacturers only (MUST CHECK ONE)

I am applying for a Dealer's license and do not hold, or intend to apply for a Manufacturer's license [:]
1 am applying for a Manufacturer's license and do not hold, or intend to apply for a Dealer's license I:I

SECTION 2 TO BE COMPLETED BY LEASING COMPANIES ONLY

Do you lease
vehicles for
periods of 30
days or more?

Leasing company's normal business hours

D YES D NO

CONTACT PERSON FOR REGISTRATION RENEWAL ISSUES

Name Phone #

Fax # Email

CERTIFICATION (To be signed by Owner, Partner, Managing Member or Authorized Officer in presence of notary)

Pursuant to CGS 53a-157b, | declare lhat the statements made by me in this application or in any documents attached hereto are true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed/{?«/ner. Panne%aging Megmber or/;))?er Title
(

Owiz R oY/ o/ 2L

Sibscribediand Place Sworn (Town/City and State of) _ Signed: (Not ryPublic, Just.ice of the Peace, or Commissioner of Superior Court) Date Commission Expires

sworn to before me: [)%L."MWM N X ’L(/v»&m W(,{ o JV\O/\/C/L\ 5} < COL S"
SECTION 3 CERTlFlCATld& 6F LOCAL APPROVAL FOR PROPOSED LOCA]E'ION - NOT APPLICABLE FOR LEASING OR MANUFACTURERS

Pursuant to CGS 14-54, local approval is hereby granted for the above named firm or individuals to conduct a business of the type
checked above at the location specified in this application.

Are there any restrictions placed on the licensee's use of property?[_]ves [ ] no (If "YES." a copy of the restrictions MUST be attached to this application.)

Signature of Authorized Zoning Official

X

Printed Name of Authorized Zoning Official

Tille of Zoning Official

Date

Signatures of Building Officials and Fire Marshal indicate compliance with applicable laws and regulations ( Required for New and Used Dealers, General and Limited Repairer ONLY)

Signature of Building Official

Printed Name of Building Official Date
Signature of Local Fire Marshall Printed Name of Local Fire Marshall Date

ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES IF NECESSARY
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397 North Washington Ave.

Signature Auto Sales
138 York Road
Fairfield, CT 06825

560 North Washington Ave #07

City of Bridgeport
45 Lyon Terrace
Bridgeport, CT 06604

560 North Washington Ave #01

560 N. Washington Ave.
440 Mamaroneck Ave #N-503
Harrison, NY 10528

560 North Washington Ave #02

NW Bridgeport LLC
1559 S. Sepulveda Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90025

560 North Washington Ave #03

Brass 560 LLC
375 Mountain Grove St
Bridgeport, CT 06605

560 North Washington Ave. #04

Delcon Industries LLC
PO Box 55346
Bridgeport, CT 06610

560 North Washington Ave #05

Unit 5 Holding LLC
15 Livingston St
Bridgeport, CT 06605

560 North Washington Ave #06C

Melric Trading Company
1 Bruce Lane
Westport, CT 06880

560 North Washington Ave #06A

Melric Trading Company
1 Bruce Lane
Westport, CT 06880

5 Wells St

Wells St LLC
C/O Mawley Avenue Assoc.
375 Mountain Grove St.
Bridgeport, CT 06604

560 North Washington

Bridgeport City of
45 Lyon Terrace
Bridgeport, CT 06604

560 North Washington Ave #06F
Bridgeport City Of
C/O Starlight Properties
1 Grand St.
Bridgeport, CT 06604

560 North Washington Ave #06E
Bridgeport City Of
C/O Starlight Properties
1 Grand St.
Bridgeport, CT 06604

560 North Washington Ave #09

WA Associates LLC
PO Box 1111
Stamford, CT 06904

560 North Washington Ave #08
Bridgeport City Of
C/O Starlight Properties
1 Grand St.
Bridgeport, CT 06604

803 Housatonic Ave. #805

John M Ray
64 Blakeslee Road
Litchfield, CT 06759

785 Housatonic Avenue

765 Housatonic Avenue LLC
765 Housatonic Avenue
Bridgeport, CT 06604

25 Wells St
MoHawk Properties LLC

25 Wells St
Bridgeport, CT 06604

855 Housatonic Ave.

Wells Street LLC.
C/O Mawley Avenue Assoc.
375 Mountain Grove St.
Bridgeport, CT 06604
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ZONE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
STANDARDS ALLOWED EXISTING PROPOSED
lot width, minimum 50 ft 58.5 ft 58.5 ft
Primary Street Setback, min. 10 ft 10.17 ft 10.17 ft
Non-Primary St. Setback, min. 5 ft 37.8 ft 37.8 ft
Side Setback, min. 5 ft. 4 ft. 45 K
Space between buildings, min. 12 ft. 20 ft. 20 ft.
Rear setback, min. 10 ft. 37.8 ft. 37.8 ft.
Site Coverage, max. 90%, max. 86.30% 86.30%
Height 3 Stories max. 1 Story 1 Story
Ground story height 10 ft, min 16 ft. 16 ft.
24 ft, max.
All Other Story height ) ft, min N/A N/A
14 ft, max.
Tower Allowed Allowed Allowed
Light Vehicle Service Minor Maintenence*
Special Note :

SPECIAL NOTE:

* DENOTES VARIANCE REQUIRED

APPLICATION TO ESTABLISH LIGHT
MOTOR VEHRICLE SERVICE FACILITY AT
415 NORTH WASHINGTON AVENUE

THIS SITE PLAN WAS NOT PREPARED FROM INFORMATION
OBTAINED FROM A CLASS A2 SURVEY AND 1S SUBJECT
TO ANY CHANGES OR AMMENDMENTS THAT A CLASS "A"
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CITY OF BRIDGEPORT

ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS APPLICATION

The undersigned presents the following application for:
(Check all that Apply)
B Variance O Appeal from Zoning Officer [0 Extension of Time Permit / Modification of Plan of

Development 00 Request for Re-hearing [ Change of Condition(s) of Approval; pursuant to the Zoning
Regulations of the City of Bridgeport and/or the General Statutes of the State of Connecticut as to the
premises located at:

595 Madison Avenue Zone P2
(Number) (Street) (Zone Classification)
On the South side of the street about /9-00’ feet Northwest from
(North, South, East, West) (North, South, East, West)
Center Street Ext Block : 46/1425 Lot: 1/A
(Street) ' ' [ 1
Dimension of Lot in Question 360.00" x 297.08' x 271.44' x 310.00
(Specify)

1. NAME OF APPLICANT / BUSINESs Wakeman Memorial Association, Inc.
(Print)

2. APPLICANT INTEREST IN PROPERTY (OWNER, LESSEE, ETC.)  Lessee

3. HAS A PREVIOUS APPLICATION BEEN FILEDNO IF SO, GIVE DATE OF HEARING

(Yes or No)

4. DESCRIBE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT Modify the floor plan of previously approved 44,500 community facility to permit a medical office use
within the proposed second floor of said building.

5. THIS APPLICATION RELATES TO: Check all that Apply

O Setback O Coverage [ Landscaping O Lot Area and Width [ Floor Area O Height [ Parking
O Extension or Enlargement of Non-Conforming Use and/or Building [ Coastal Area Management
Approval O Liquor B Use [ Other:
6. USE TO BE MADE OF PROPERTY Permit medical office within the second floor of community facility building

approved November 25, 2019

7. WHAT IS THE SPECIFI HIP FOR.GRANTING A VARIANCE (14-7-4)?

APPLICANT // DATE 03/16/2022
/ (Print)
If signed by agent, staté ¢ ac:tﬂl wyer, bu:lder elc /

Mailing Address /0 Chris Russo, Russo & Rizio, LLC, 10 Sasco Hill Road, Fairfield

See attached

(Email)

(Zip Code) (Phone #)
PROPERTY OWNERS ENDORSEMENT. Print
(If other than owner) (Signature)
Subscribe & Sworn to before me this day of 20

Notary Public in & for the County of Fairfield, State of Connecticut.

Note: READ CAREFULLY BEFORE FILLING OUT THIS APPLICATION
All questions must be answered in detail (use separate sheet if necessary).
The Applicant, or Agent for, must adhere to the attached check list or it will not be possible for
The Zoning Board of Appeals to process this application.
NO APPLICATION RECEIVED BY MAIL CAN BE ACCEPTED.
PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
(REFER TO ZONING DEPARTMENT AS TO FEES 203-576-7217)

FEE RECEIVED: DATE: 20 Clerk

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY (Rev. 6122/16)



Lisa S. Broder®

LBroder@russorizio.com

Colin B. Connor
Colin @russorizio.com

Robert G. Golger

Bob@russorizio.com

David K. Kurata

DKurata@russorizio.com

Stanton H. Lesser*
Stanton @russorizio.com

Katherine M. Macol

Kathy@russorizio.com

Victoria L. Miller*®
Victoria@russorizio.com

Anthony J. Novella*

Anovella@russorizio.com

Dennis
Zoning
Zoning

10 Sasco Hill Road, Fairfield, CT 06824
Tel 203-254-7579 or 203-255-9928
Fax 203-576-6626

5 Brook St., Suite 2B, Darien, CT 06820
Tel 203-309-5500
299 Broadway, Suite 708, New York, NY 10007
Tel 646-357-3527

www.russorizio.com

March 17, 2022
Buckley
Administrator
Department

45 Lyon Terrace
Bridgeport, CT 06604
HAND-DELIVERED

Re: Petition for Variances — 595 Madison Avenue

Dear Mr. Buckley:

Please accept, on behalf of my client, Wakeman Memorial Association, Inc., (the

Leah M. Parisi

Leah@russorizio.com

William M. Petroccio*
WPetro@russorizio.com
Raymond Rizio*
Ray@russorizio.com

Christopher B. Russo

Chris@russorizio.com

Robert D. Russo*

Rob@russorizio.com

John J. Ryan*
John@russorizio.com

Jane Ford Shaw
Jane@russorizio.com

Vanessa R. Wambolt
Vanessa@russorizio.com

* Also Admutted in NY
4 Also Admitted in VT
+ Of Counsel

“Petitioner”), the following narrative and enclosed application materials as part of an application
for variances of the Bridgeport Zoning Regulations (the “Regulations™) for the property located
at 595 Madison Avenue (the “Site”) to modify the floor plans of a prior approval to construct a

two-story, Forty-four thousand five hundred square foot (44,500 SF) community facility

containing a gymnasium, squash courts, classrooms, administrative offices, and kitchen with
associated pickup/drop-off area, off-street parking and Site improvements in the former R-B
Zone, which was approved per plans (the “P&Z Approval”). The Petitioner now seeks for a
modification to the floor plans approved under the P&Z Approval, to create medical office space

on the proposed second floor to serve the surrounding community in the now P2 Zone.

Variances Requested

1. Variance of Section 3.140.9 of the Regulations to permit a medical office use within the
second floor of the approved building under the Civic Building Type in the P2 Zone;

Narrative

The Petitioner requests a variance from the Regulations to modify the approved second
floor plan a 44,500 SF community facility under the P&Z Approval. The Site is located on
Madison Avenue a little over a block north of North Avenue and it is the former location of the
blighted North End Boys and Girls Club. The Site is enveloped by the property containing



Central High School and Beachwood Park, which is located on the corner of Madison Avenue
and Center Street Extension. A holding facility is located directly across Madison Avenue. At the
time of approval, the Site was located in the R-B Zone, which permitted the community facility
use. Under the Regulations, the “Community Facilities” use was defined as an on-going service
open to the general public that may “provide special counseling, education, or training of a
public, nonprofit or charitable nature.” In addition, “health and therapy areas” were listed as an
accessory use. That definition from the former zoning regulations is included with this
submission.

The Petitioner is working with Southwest Community Health Center (“SWC”) to provide
the services included in this Community Facilities definition by offering special counseling on an
on-going basis to the general public for their mental health, dental health and overall medical
health. These services will be provided in separate health and therapy rooms depicted on the
submitted second floor plan for the required privacy for individual patients, which is in
conformity with the Regulations and the P&Z Approval. As shown on the submitted plans, the
health and therapy rooms will be broken up into separate clusters based on specialty with
associated reception, conference rooms, break rooms, bathrooms and storage areas. These health
and therapy areas will replace the squash courts and classrooms included on the second floor
under the P&Z approval. It should also be noted that these plans do not increase the building
footprint or floor area from the P&Z Approval. The actual building size or Site plan will not
change from the P&Z approval.

While the Site is located in the P2 Zone, it is located on Madison Avenue, which has a
significant commercial and institutional character. In fact, the Site is almost completely
surrounded by institutional uses with Central High School and the holding facility across
Madison Avenue. The Site is a perfect location for the approved community facility, and
particularly health and therapy areas. The use is simply redefined as medical office under the
current zoning regulations. The facility will provide a local service on the Site to the people of
the community. It will be open for the general public to join at any time. The Petitioner and SWC
have decades of experience and success as a community provider and they will be a welcome
addition to the neighborhood.

Hardship

Granting the Petitioner the above-stated variance will not substantially affect the
comprehensive zoning plan of the City of Bridgeport and strict adherence to the Regulations
would cause a unique hardship to the Petitioner as the proposed use is actually in conformity
with the approved use under the P&Z Approval. The use regulations for the zone changed when
the current zoning regulations were adopted and that made the approved use nonconforming.

Under the prior zoning regulations in effect at the time of approval, the “Community
Facilities” use was defined as an on-going service open to the general public that may “provide
special counseling, education, or training of a public, nonprofit or charitable nature.” In addition,
“health and therapy areas” were listed as an accessory use. SWC seeks to provide the services
included in this Community Facilities definition by providing special counseling on an on-going
basis to the general public for their mental health, dental health and overall medical health. These
services will be provided in separate health and therapy rooms depicted on the submitted second
floor plan for the required privacy for individual patients, which is in conformity with the former



regulations and the P&Z Approval. The community facility use was eliminated as a use under the
current zoning regulations. When the current zoning regulations were adopted, health and
therapy areas were shifted to a medical office use despite the fact that the proposed use is
fulfilling that original goal and intent of Community Facility that was approved for the Site.

For the reasons stated above, the Petitioner respectfully requests approval of the Petition
for the above-stated variance.

Sincerely,



6.4 INSTITUTIONAL USES

6.4.1 Colleges and Universities
Colleges and other institutions of higher learning, which offer courses of general or

specialized study leading to a degree. They are certified by a recognized accrediting
agency.

Exception: Commercial business and trade schools are classified as Retail Sales and
Services.

Uses

Community colleges

Liberal arts colleges

Nursing and medical schools not accessory to a hospital
Seminaries

Universities

Accessory Uses
Accessory Uses include offices, dormitories, food service, laboratories, health and sports
facilities, theaters, meeting areas, and maintenance facilities.

6.4.2 Community Facilities

Uses generally providing a local service to people of the community. Services are
generally provided on the site or employees are at the site on a regular basis. The
service is on-going, not just for special events. Community centers or facilities that have
membership provisions are open to the general public to join at any time (e.g., any
senior citizen could join a senior center). The use may also provide special counseling,
education, or training of a public, nonprofit or charitable nature. Alternative incarceration
centers are not included in this definition.

Exception: Private lodges, clubs, and private or commercial athletic or health clubs are
classified as Entertainment, Restaurant and Recreation Trade.

Uses

Community centers

Libraries

Museums

Post offices

Senior centers

Swimming pools (open to the public)
Vocational training for the Handicapped
Youth club facilities

Accessory Uses

Offices, meeting rooms, food preparation areas, health and therapy areas, day care
uses, and athletic facilities.
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Zoning Depariment
PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

45 Lyon Terrace  Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604
Telephone (203) 576-7217
Fax (203) 576-7213

December 2, 2019

WAKEMAN MEMORIAL ASSQOCIATION, INC
D/B/A WAKEMAN BOYS & GIRLS CLUB
C/0 CHRISTOPHER RUSSO, ESQ

10 SASCO HILL ROAD

FAIRFIELD, CT 06824

FILE: 19-51

RE: 595 MADISION AVENUE — Seeking a *special permit and a site plan review to permit
the construction of a 44,500 sq.-ft. community recreational and sports facility on the site of the

former North End Boys & Girls Club in an R-B zone.

Dear Attorney Russo:

At a public hearing held on November 25, 2019 the Planning and Zonmg Commission decided
the following regarding the above referenced matter:

DECISION: Approved with Conditions

CONDITIONS:
1. The development of the subject parcel of property shall be in strict accord with the plan

submitted to and approved by the Commission.
2. The construction shall comply with the Basic Building Code of the State of CT.

REASONS:
1. The project as approved complies with the special permit standards of Sec.14-4-4 and

the site plan review standards of Sec. 14-2-5.
2. The redevelopment of the subject parcel is in keeping with the Master Plan of

Conservation and Development.
3. The proposed facility will provide a needed service to the youth of the City of Bridgeport.

*This special permit approval, as required under Sec. 14-4-5 of the Zoning Regulations of
the City of Bridgeport, CT shall expire December 2, 2020.

If you have any questions regarding the above matter, please call the Zoning Office at 203-576-
7217.

Page 1 of 2
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Cordially,

Wiz (1,
A
éécﬁ/@‘? @f/d %

Dennis Buckley, Clerk
Planning & Zoning Comnission

-/
DB/gb

enclosure

*Conditionally, Special Permits must be filed in the Town Clerk's Office and shall expire twelye (12)
months from the date of publication unless a full building permit has been issued and const_rucnon has
commenced and is being diligently pursued, or an application for extension has been received by the
Planning and Zoning Commission prior to the expiration date. (Sec. 14-4-5)

Page 2 of 2



595 Madison Ave 100' Neighbors List

LOCATION OWNER

595 MADISON AV BRIDGEPORT CITY OF

1 LINCOLN BV BRIDGEPORT CITY OF EDUCATION
658 MADISON AV #660 C & F GASPAR HOLDINGS LLC
1108 NORTH AV STATE OF CONN

MAILING ADDRESS
999 BROAD STREET
EXEMPT PARCEL N/A
200 BEERS STREET
1108 NORTH AVE

CITy

BRIDGEPORT
BRIDGEPORT
BRIDGEPORT
BRIDGEPORT

STATE
CcT
CT
CcT
CcT

ZIP

06604
06606
06608
06604



3/18/22, 2:11 AM onlineBusinessSearch

WAKEMAN MEMORIAL ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED  acmive

268 POST ROAD 2ND FLOOR, FAIRFIELD, CT, 06824, United States

BUSINESS DETAILS %

Business Details A

General Information _

Business Name
WAKEMAN MEMORIAL ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

Business status
ACTIVE

Citizenship/place of formation
Domestic/Connecticut

Business address
268 POST ROAD 2ND FLOOR, FAIRFIELD, CT, 06824, United States

Annual report due
1/29/2023

NAICS code
Civic and Social Organizations (813410)

Business ALEI
0061025

Date formed
1/5/191

Business type
Non-Stock

Mailing address
268 POST ROAD 2ND FLOOR, FAIRFIELD, CT, 06824, United States

Last report filed
2022

NAICS sub code

Principal Details _

Principal Name
ROBERT LYONS

Principal Title
Treasurer

Principal Business address
252 VILLAGE LANE, SOUTHPORT, CT, 06890, United States

Principal Residence address

https://service.ct.gov/ibusiness/s/onlinebusinesssearch?businessNameEn=TrcCUTM2Unb7k%2B8Mr88fsC0%2B0jalL.2V18UmSTECFKATU2TPKRe... 1/13



3/18/22, 2:11 AM onlineBusinessSearch

252 VILLAGE LANE, SOUTHPORT, CT, 06890, United States

Principal Name
MICHELLE GUZZI

Principal Title
Secretary

Principal Business address
85 QUARTER HORSE ROAD, FAIRFIELD, CT, 06824, United States

Principal Residence address
85 QUARTER HORSE ROAD, FAIRFIELD, CT, 06824, United States

Principal Name
SEAN SULLIVAN

Principal Title
Chairman

Principal Business address
225 WINTON ROAD, FAIRFIELD, CT, 06824, United States

Principal Residence address
225 WINTON ROAD, FAIRFIELD, CT, 06824, United States

Principal Name
SABRINA SMELTZ

Principal Title
CEO

Principal Business address
268 POST ROAD, 2ND FLOOR, FAIRFIELD, CT, 06824, United States

Principal Residence address
10 PENFIELD PLACE, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06605, United States

Principal Name
SABRINA SMELTZ

Principal Title
CEO

Principal Business address
268 POST ROAD, 2ND FLOOR, FAIRFIELD, CT, 06824, United States

Principal Residence address

10 PENFIELD PLACE, BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06605, United States

Agent details _

Agent name
SABRINA SMELTZ

Agent Business address
268 POST ROAD, 2ND FLOOR, FAIRFIELD, CT, 06824, United States

Agent Residence addresss
10 PENFIELD PLACE , BRIDGEPORT, CT, 06605, United States

Filing History

https://service.ct.gov/business/s/onlinebusinesssearch?businessNameEn=TrcCUTM2Unb7k%2B8Mr88fsC0%2B0jaL 2V18UmSTECFKATU2TPKRe... 2/13



GENERAL NOTES FOR CONSTRUCTION N
1. ALL UTILITY AND SUB-SURFACE INFORMATION SHOWN CONC. APRON PER
TO SIZE AND LOCATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE FENCE PLACED 12" STOP BAR
INVESTIGATIONS IN THE FIELD TO VERIFY ALL EXACT MEET EX. WALK BEHIND CURB
UTILITY LOCATIONS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. CALL FéUSH(@ NI?AREST
TELEPHONE #1-800-922-4455 "CALL BEFORE YOU DIG" A JOINT (TYP. ,
MINIMUM OF 2 DAYS BEFORE BEGINNING ANY 5 SITE LIGHT (TYP INSTALL 24' W SLIDING GATE
EXCAVATION AT THE SITE CURB GAP @ 50' O.C. ( ) (STYLE & HEIGHT TO MATCH ADJACENT Central
' INSTALL SIX 48" WIDE \C-5/ SEE DWG. L-2 FENCE, TYP. FOR BOTH DRIVEWAYS) High Sohool ANTINOZZI ASSOCIATES
; PED. GATES w/ PANIC
* CONDITIONS SURVEY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BARS AS SHOWN NEW CONC. CURB, & ARCHITECTURE & INTERIORS
: / 6\ BRICK WALK & CONC BITUMINOUS CONC. /1 X
PREPARED FOR BOYS CLUB AND GIRLS CLUB OF WALK TO MATCH EX.. - , AN
BRIDGEPORT, 595 MADISON AVENUE, BRIDGEPORT, \C-6/ VALK TOMATCHEX. PAVEMENT \C-4 / Bridgeport
CONNECTICUT". DATED JANUARY 9, 2019 AND WITH ( ) :
UPDATED TOPOGRAPHY IN MARCH 2021, PREPARED BY 6 ave Y[
CABEZAS-DEANGALIS ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS, LLC. i ) :
\ | OOD b ATHER/NE 5
3. ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT -. : & ‘ & N 2
DATUM WHICH IS 14.6' ABOVE NAVD88 DATUM. | |
| (60'L.0.) verue | Cabezas
4. THE SITE LIES WITHIN FEMA FLOOD ZONE X (UNSHADED) lo o LOCATION MAP D A 1
ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP: FAIRFIELD COUNTY, = A T NEW OVERHEAD SERVICE TO SCALE: 1" = 1000' c nge 1S
CONNECTICUT (ALL JURISDICTIONS), PANEL 429 OF 626, o \C-8/ I BE PROVIDED BY U.|. FOR ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS
BRIDGEPORT, CITY OF, NUMBER 090002, PANEL 0429 ' ;/— ON-SITE LIGHTING SYSTEM
SUFFIX G. MAP NUMBER 09001C0429G, MAP REVISED JULY \. _ (SEE DWG. L-3) R-B Zone Development Standards 78 ELM STREET, BRIDGEPORT, CT 06604
8, 2013, \ i P:203 330 8700 F:203 330 8701
-_ : PRE-EXISTING: NOTE 3 REQUIRED PROPOSED
5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE DUE N] | These documents have been prepared
TO CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS WITHIN AND OUTSIDE Y e ROy e e 4 LAEE;;.#J?SIG LOT Specmcally for fthtiﬁ prOJ;;act. Refro'duction
or other use o ese ocuments Is
SEAT’\I";;E LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION AS SHOWN ON THE I . LOT AREA, MINIMUM 7,500 SF 93,794+ SF prohibited without the approval of the
. £ = 2 Landscape Architect.
\ I FRONTAGE, MINIMUM 75FT 360 FT
6. ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN OR OUTSIDE THE LIMITS ’ INSTALL THREE 48" WIDE CERTIFICATION:
OF CONSTRUCTION NOT COVERED BY BUILDINGS, \ 71— .25 PED. GATES WITH PANIC | PEPTH. MINIMUM 100 FT 297.08+ FT \\“\\\_\\%\mggm%
PAVEMENT, PLANTING BEDS OR OTHER IMPROVEMENTS NV 0. 5463 HARDWARE AS SHOWN 50, 0L 2,
ARE TO BE TOPSOILED (4" DEPTH MIN.) AND SEEDED PER LOT AREA / DWELLING UNIT, MINIMUM N/A N/A ; _g; /. )Oe_
DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER. \\ PRINCIPLE BUILDING SETBACK 5* i
7. SILTATION AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE \%Q FRONT LOT LINE, MINIMUM FROM 15 FT 59.0 FT 3
INSTALLED AS NECESSARY PRIOR TO THE START OF N 2\
GRADING AND MAINTAINED UNTIL ALL GROUND \ N SIDE LOTLINE, MINIMUM FROM U, 98
S »
ELTJCRFACES ARE STABILIZED, I.E. WITH TURF, PAVEMENTS, 8 ONE SIDE & FT 32.0 F1/53.6 FT ; /
' \ = : 20% OF LOT WIDTH
BIT. CONC. LIP a A o BOTH SIDES SHALL ADD UP TO 85.6 FT
8. ANY DIMENSION LINE SHOWN FROM PROPERTY LINE, CURB (TYP.) () ot ' S 3 el 05034 (I)ZIT: (Lgxéégﬂ)
FACE OF CURB OR BUILDING IS PERPENDICULAR UNLESS Sw WED CROSS WALK N PAINTED TRAFFIC REAR LOT LINE e o Eswws:
OTHERWISE SHOWN. . , 15 ; . . > , S - DATE DESCRIPTION
\ 8 ﬁ | 6' {4 CURBRAMP ) ~8'==8==10—= 5'| cCc 477 N ARROWS - TYP. MINIMUM 20 FT 45.7 FT
9. PROVIDE, ERECT AND MAINTAIN BARRICADES, WARNING NVA 4 | o ACCESSORY STRUCTURE 0 8-30-19 P &Z SUBMISSION
LIGHTS, SIGNS, ETC., AS REQUIRED FOR SAFETY OF \ | L ge X o PICK-UPY 30'- 4" SINGLE WHITE LINE :
PERSONNEL, PUBLIC AND OCCUPANTS OF THE FACILITIES Q % ROP-OFF = & 5 CONC. WALK w/ 30" SETBACK MINIMUM FROM: 1 | 5-15-20 DESIGN DEV. SUBMISSION
AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS. ) N AREA : HE LESSER OF 50%
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN TRAFFIC ACCESS AND m cc ‘ GRICNRG, * [ GRASS STRIP - TYP. FRONT LOT LINE OF LOT DEPTH OR 75 FI N/A 2 10-02-20 BUILDING PERMIT
EGRESS PATTERNS AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER'S | 1 e f SIDE LOT LINE 3FT N/A
REPRESENTATIVE AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH CTDOT | I I I I I I * 2 i /4 FLAGPOLE | 6'H DECORATIVE METAL 3 11-13-20 MISC. REVISIONS
STANDARDS. APPROX. TOE OF 5' MIN. -~ - " REAR LOT LINE 3FT N/A
ROCK FAGE \ ‘ / ) o \G-6/ o= PLACE D 67 WITHIN 4 32021 BID DOCUMENTS
o
10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, 4 ol = TR O 0 CORNER LOT NOTE 2 N/A T Y Eve————
LABOR, EQUIPMENT, AND SUPERVISION TO CONSTRUCT 0 E __| 1 ) 2.5'x 29' CONC. SIDEWALK FLOOR AREA MAXIMUM NOTE 4 N/A '
THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AS SHOWN ON THE A (S ko] C /3 FOR PROPOSED BENCHES
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFIED HEREIN, INCLUDING STEEL BOLLARD /11 7 — ¥ m 2] \C4) cEr DG, L1 ' [coverAGE 6 1-31-22 CONFORMANCE DOCS.
EXCAVATION, PAVEMENT REMOVAL, UNSUITABLE (TYP.FOR 9) \C-4 / & Il © — q =
MATERIAL REMOVAL AND OFF-SITE DISPOSAL THEREOF, 18 128~ /"5™\ MONOLITHIC CONC /3 BUILDING COVERAGE, MAXIMUM 45% 31.6% 7 |02-01-22) A.D.A. EGRESS GATES ETC.
INSTALLATION OF BASE MATERIAL, PAVEMENTS, FILL \ 0 WALK & CURB © 24"W x 31" DETECTABLE /7 \ 7 ¢ Ny, CONC. WALK I
MATERIAL, CURBING, DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, TOPSOIL TR@%%';?S&”\EVF;;{?E ®, % = WARNING SURFACE \C-4 / , / SITE COVERAGE, MAXIMUM 65% 57.0%
AND SEED. O Ee DWas, o | Q 7 LANDSCAPED AREA
11. 48" SAFETY FENCE TO BE INSTALLED AT TOP OF ROCK \ \ < O =g GYMNASIUM OPEN MINIMUM 35% 43.0%
SLOPE AS REQUIRED BY CODE AND AS DIRECTED BY \ %MMj ore R R PLAYSCAPE I 8
ENGINEER. PAYMENT TO BE MADE PER LINEAR FOOT. \ IS 20— ® /6" 18'x25' CONC. 2 AREA \ 1 /3°Y 7" (3) BIKE RACKS HEIGHT (NOTE 6 & 8) m
\ 5' CLEAR [/ \C-4/ PAVEMENT (BASE BID = 7\ \C-6/ ON 25'x10' CONC. PAD - -
REMOVE ROCK TO X TYP. }\\//4 9 Pl ) PRINCIPAL BUILDING, TO RIDGE 35 FT MAX. 44 FT O
SlGN TABLE LIMITS SHOWN T 8 8 uﬁ LAWT AREA) (! END 60"H C.L.F. AND PRINCIPAL BUILDING, TO MID-POINT 28 FT MAX 40.5 FT* )J —
(TYP.) | | 2 S ——— g DOUBLE BEGIN 72" DECORATIVE Q <C
) o - 'y
SYMBOL SIGN CTDOT# | QUANTITY | 4" GRAVEL SURFACE ON } 2\ | 22 el b < 36" GATE METAL FENCE ACCESSORY STRUCTURE, MAXIMUM —
WEED-BLOCK FABRIC \ , é % S AT 65 2 40 LF - 60°H L F. PLAGED FLAT OR ROUNDED ROOF 12 FT N/A N g - -
o g ' + -60"H C.L.F.
® 31-0552 2 CONC. GENERATOR PAD - o 2, < S ] (12 BEHIND RETAINING WALL TO RIDGE 15 FT N/A — = O % O
n n [e) A \ , * — _—
30"x30 EASI\IIE[I)ESS'::II—QELJEI'_I'ESEI'DI'I,&?I[\ISS \ ///J w53 A_ & / % %: <Z( ) w (FENCE TYPE'C') *VARIANCE APPROVED NOVEMBER 12, 2019 (BK: 10163, PG:55) Q{{ - + - —
_ )/ L P e\ (DEMISING WALL) Nl A IINEEE: Nores, - = 8 S O
r N Y, x — ' [ Z
_ \ \ SSSORIY 4 7.8 46.3 B =W < 1. SIDE SETBACK SHALL BE EITHER TEN (10) FT MINIMUM OR FORTY (40) PERCENT OF THE PRINCIPAL ( > Lo
31 ..1 1 1? 2 ‘_ 0 /\\<\\\// 5 \\Z/§1 i J;UB 5 LL 8 _.I 'I\?AI(E)'IPAIE%I\(IBC\./V?ALL?_CK BUILDING HEIGHT, WHICHEVER IS GRE(AT)ER. “o M D) <>E —
30"x30 CONC. FILLED STEEL ﬂ' o g % a +66" HIGH 2. CORNER LOTS ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TWO FRONT YARDS AND TWO SIDE YARDS. CB O —
BOLLARDS AT 48" 0.C. \C-4/ ey m = O
" > 3. R-A 5,000 SF LOT MINIMUM SHALL APPLY ONLY TO LAWFULLY CREATED LOTS THAT PRE-EXIST THE
10 CONG /r 4 115 Lg S?[?El_si ((:)II;IEL ZI\_(PC\;%EODU IC‘EI?CAMFJ{ER 3 R f < % EFFECTIVE DATE OF THESE REGULATIONS. NO NEW SUCH LOTS SHALL BE CREATED. N N ] C O
m 31 -1 1 88 2 X : o < 4. THE MAXIMUM TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF ANY AND ALL ACCESSORY STRUCTURES ON A LOT SHALL 3 O
@ - 36"x12" DUMPSTER PAD ) ZETORY (FENCE TYPE'A) & R Q " NOT EXCEED FIFTY (50) PERCENT OF THE FIRST OR GROUND FLOOR OF THE PRINCIPLE STRUCTURES, >—1 O < o O
(FINAL SIZE TBD) J CLUBHOUSE BUILDING R WITH THE EXCEPTION OF IN-GROUND POOLS AND OTHER SIMILAR STRUCTURES AT GRADE LEVEL n .=
— v WHICH SHALL NOT BE COUNTED TOWARDS THE MAXIMUM SQUARE FOOTAGE OF ACCESSORY -~
/\\\/;/ 1ST FLOOR B 28,0001 SF b 1] m S'WC.LP. STRUCTURES. [PER SECTION 4-9-1(C)(2)]. O g O _O l_
® Im:;iR 31-1511 2 //\\;/§ 2ND FLOOR < 16’5OOi SF ‘ LO_QH w STAIRS 5. ON LOTS OF FIVE (5) ACRES OR MORE, BUILDING COVERAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED 60% AND SITE m 3 O Di
— 24"x30" DUMPSTER N = TOTAL = 44,500+ SF < i ‘ v COVERAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED 70%. 2 o >
ENCLOSURE W/ GATE a " \/a/ ) 5'W C.L.F. GATE 6. FOR NURSING HOMES, CONVALESCENT HOMES, ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY OR CONGREGATE QO ) O
& (4) PROTECTIVE w ) o ‘ _Loj I HOUSING, MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT OF A PRINCIPAL BUILDING SHALL BE 6-STORIES OR 60 FT L
pA::r:NG ) STEEL BOLLARDS //\ S ' 1 AND THE LOT SIZE IS AT LEAST FIVE (5) ACRES. (DORMITORIES EXCLUDED.) LO) ("
® 84 CLUB 12"x18 8 2.5 ‘ 7. FOR PUBLIC INTER-DISTRICT MULTI-MAGNET SCHOOLS WITH 200,000 SF OR MORE OF FLOOR AREA IN < ; 08 @) N
ONLY —H THE R-A ZONE, SEE TABLE 3.A. ALL OTHER SCHOOLS, SEE TABLE 3.
= =y , ,
] 8. IN FLOOD PLAIN AREAS WHERE THE LOWEST FLOOR OF THE BUILDING IS ELEVATED TO MEET THE 2 (]) L(-) ~
PARKING FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION STANDARDS, THE MAXIMUM TOTAL BUILDING HEIGHT SHALL BE Z Q Di
FOR ny 4 Qn 1 #20LF - 72" H SECURITY i MEASURED FROM THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE) + 1 ELEVATION PROVIDED THAT THE RESULTING m Mm
SEA 1 2 X1 8 C.L.F-AND 48" W.GATE HEIGHT OF THE BUILDING IS NOT MORE THAN FIVE (5) FEET GREATER THAN THE MAXIMUM BUILDING O
ONLY CONC. WALK w /_ e L] LAWN HEIGHT PERMITTED IN THE RCC ZONE. M m
\ 9. MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK ALONG COMMERCIAL CORRIDORS IS 0'. < ;
EX. FENCE TO BE T 2 7' 10. HALF STORY: AN ATTIC OR STORY IMMEDIATELY BELOW A SLOPING ROOF WITH NO MORE THAN 50%
. OF SAID SPACE HAVING A FLOOR TO CEILING HEIGHT GREATER THAN SEVEN FEET SIX INCHES (7'6").
. PATCHED AND =i 32.0° B -
Coverage & Landscape Calculations REPAIRED AS —— & , (YR o
NECESSARY 1971 ) LEGEND St
Total Building Area (Footprint) = 44,500 sf (25' MIN. LENGTH) "/L L/ END 72" SECURITY C.L.F. AND I
Building Coverage = 29,700 sf/ 93,794 sf = 31.6% _~15'CLEAR MIN. ps 40\ [ | BEGIN 60"H C.L.F. BEHIND —_ PROPERTY LINE
WALL (FENCE TYPE 'C')
INTERIOR LANDSCAPING CALCULATION \/ RO TOE-OF ROCK FACE (2 7{\«# SETBACK LINE DRAWING TITLE:
- —— — TR < — — e == — T ATTTTR N \/7'*77'\\\/"- - Tz = ) —=< . fq’\ % K\/ e
Parking Lot/Drives = 18,750 sf \ R IR & T R ) T~ T\ T = = SRR | CURB
Cone Wl = 4100 - | : oo FeNCE
Overhead Canopy = 1,700 sf \ T Zoning Setback Line Typ. .. o q RETAINING WALL SITE PLAN
Building Area = 28,000 sf (Ground Floor) \ N 2~ |
. —_ — N (
Total Site Coverage = 53,450 sf / 93,794 sf = 57.0% CONNECT NEW FENCE TO \ N &N LIGHT POLE
_ . W . EXISTING AND REMOVE L\ - SIGN
Net Landscaped Area = 100% - 57.0% = 43.0% PORTIONS OF EXISTING \ |\ - R ~ N /, a R J _ 7 - - A L R ) R R R <l
ON OWNER'S PROPERTY " - - = - T 4 - B = = T SCALE: DRAWN BY: | REVIEWED BY:
Interior Landscaping (Section 11-1-13.a.1): 36" GATE @ PARKING COUNT 1" = 20 ARM CAD
Parking Areas < 20,000 SF require 1 SF of interior PARKING SUMMARY - TABLE 8.A BCLC BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LIP CURS DRAWING NO.
landscaping / 15 SF of maneuvering surface. /"3°\ 4W CONC. cc CONCRETE CURB
SQUARE REQUIRED REQUIRED
USE FOOTAGE RATIO SPACES \C4/ WALK
Total Maneuverable Area = 18,750+ sf < 20,000 SF
COMMUNITY GRAPHIC SCALE C 2
Required Interior Landscaping = 18,750 / 15 = 1,250+ SF CENTER 44,500+ SF 4/1,000 SF 178 550 LF -48"H 20 0 10 20 40 80 -
Total Provided Interior Landscaping = 3,550+ SF > 1,250 SF [ Ok ] m C.L.F. FOR FALL
PARKING PROVIDED = 46 SPACES + 2 A.D.A. (48 TOTAL)* \C4) '(’F'TEC,’\]TCEECTT\'(%E - E;!;E;E—

*VARIANCE APPROVED NOVEMBER 12, 2019 (BK: 10163, PG:55) m +310 LF - 72"H SECURITY C.L.F.

PLACED 6" WITHIN PROPERTY LINE ( IN FEET )
\C-4/ (FENCE TYPE ') 1 inch = 20 ft.

DATE: JOB NUMBER:
30 AUGUST 2019  Ant. # 18050

CD # 18—41

SEE NOTE #11.




4x4 DRYWELL W/ 24"x24" F&C

GAS TAP & VALVE PER GAS & HARD BOTTOM
CO. REQUIREMENTS TF = 63.5¢ (V.LF.) \C-5 /
INV. = 61.0 (IN)
2" WATER & 6" FIRE TAPS & VALVES AS PER

AQUARION WATER CO. REQUIREMENTS

17 LF - 8" PVC REMOVE & CAP ABANDONED 4" | Centrat
" _ " 19, choo
*  AQUARION WATER CO. N WATER LATERAL AT EX. 12" MAN ANTINOZZI ASSOCIATES
' INFILTRATION SYSTEM STONE CHECK DAM (TYP.) : : 5
(CHANGE TO 4" DIP AFTER " \C-7/ & ARCHITECTURE & INTERIORS
METER PIT) BOT. SYS.=62.0 DRAIN BASIN TYPE 'C-L' CB #1 N
TF=64.0 (== TF = 65.3 Bridgeport \ ™
INV. = 61.5 INV. = 62.2 ’ ceoreE st \\| | |
Ave. )
OVERHEAD SERVICE BY U.I. FOR l 11>
| . | NEW SITE LIGHTING SYSTEM % €N
| Madison Avenue | [Ty Cab
: Y (50’[0) : be apecZzas
|O HIGH) 4 D A 10
= CONNECT TO EX. OPENING ON SOUTH LOCATION MAP c nge 1S
!@ WALL PER WPCA REQUIREMENTS ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS
] - INV. = 55.6 (V.LF.) SCALE: 1" = 1000'
A'}‘\I%WO%'EgﬁEA%VggRQ?'éE (REMOVE +15' LOOSE GRAVEL FROM EX. 78 ELM STREET, BRIDGEPORT, CT 06604
" P:203 330 8700 F:203 330 8701
BY UNITED ILLUMINATING 12" LINE TO REMAIN)
- NOTES
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Percolation Test - 595 Madison Ave, Bridgeport, CT b GC GRADE CHANGE D RAI NAG E &
Test Hole P-1 Data
\ ARD DRAIN # TF TOP OF FRAME UTILITY PLAN
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Test Hole P-1 Data \ - INV. INVERT
Time Measurement to Water Surface ‘Drop in Water Level (0.01") | Rate (Min./Inch) \\ N\ . N . | — INV. =64.5
1011 AM 034 0.04 6.25 SEE NOTE #10 REGARDING / — = - - i < . T ' C.0. CLEAN-OUT SCALE: DRAWN BY: | REVIEWED BY:
10:14 AM 0.38 0.04 6.25 1" =20 ARM CAD
10:17 AM 0.42 0.04 6.25
10:20 AM 0.45 0.03 8.33 ROCK REMOVAL LIMITS
10:23 AM 0.48 0.03 8.33 (TYP.) DRAWING NO.
10:26 AM 0.51 0.03 8.33 GRAPHIC SCALE
10:29 AM 0.53 0.02 12.50
10:32 AM 0.55 0.02 12.50 20 0 10 20 40 80
10:35 AM 0.57 0.02 12.50
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i 0 o 2o INSTALL CONC. THRUST /2 e o ™ e — C-3
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Total Test Time (Min.) 45 DATE: JOB NUMBER:
Overall Percolation Rate (Min/Inch) 11.36 30 AUGUST 2019 Ant. # 18050
Minimum Percolation Rate (Min/Inch) 25.00
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CITY OF BRIDGEPORT

ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS APPLICATION

The undersigned presents the following application for:

{Check all that Appiy)
Variance B Appeal from Zoning Officer [ Extension of Time Permit / Modification of Plan of

Development O Request for Re-hearing [] Change of Condition(s) of Approval; pursuant to the Zoning
Regulations of the City of Bridgeport and/or the General Statutes of the State of Connecticut as to the
premises [ocated at:

1087 Raitroad Avenue Zone &X
[Number) [Sireel) {Zone Classificationj
On the South side of the street about 19 feet EBSt from
{North, Scuth, Easl, Wastl (Norih, South, East, Wesf)
Wordin Avenue Biock : 303 Lot: 12A
Dimension of Lot In Question 526 FT % 387 FT (Note this lot is a non-rectanguiar shape)

{Bpecify)
1. NAME OF APPLICANT / BusiNess Public Storage, a Maryland real estate investment trust {Jarrod Yates)
(Printy

2. APPLICANT INTEREST IN PROPERTY (OWNER, LESSEE, ETC)  Owner
3. HAS A PREVIOUS APPLICATION BEEN FILEDP® __ IF SO, GIVE DATE OF HEARING

(¥es oriio)

4. DESCRIBE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT s wuons e 1o e e o asmonrman e

SELF.STORAGE BLDG ON THE UNDEVELOPED PORTION OF THE SITE. ASSOCIATED SITE IMPROVEMENT S INCLUDE: GRADING, UTIITIES, PAVING, LANDSCAPE, AND A STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM.

5. THIS APPLICATION RELATES TO: Check all that Apply

H Setback O Coverage [ Landscaping O Lot Area and Width O Floor Area [ Height O Parking
[J Extension or Enlargement of Non-Conforming Use and/or Building O Coastal Area Management
Approval O Liquor O Use O Other:

6. USE TO BE MADE OF PROPERTY Self-storags facility (no changs)

Tie rorreectirear propedty bourdary, and the lryoed of tha exsing to o be expanded,

7. WHAT IS THE SPECIFIC HARDSHIP FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE (14-7-4)7

dtha Ad by ,a granter porthan ol he buding would then ba placs wihin Flood Zone AE.

prehba the feasile
APPLIGANT 7 \XN%& i % S DATE %’5‘5’“&@‘&@*
] (Signalure) {Pring)
if signed bygagent, !e capaclly (lawyer, builder, elc /
{Email)
Malling Address 2200 K Avenue, Suite ;m. 1L 75W =47~ 0350
. {Zip Code} {Phone #)

PROPERTY OWNERS ENDORSGME Pript JAred Yetes

A {If oftier than owner} (Signalure} !
" Subs; ribe & wam to before me day of Yii 20 cg\c"«l\

Notary I%ubhc in & for the County of-Fairfietd, Stale of Sonnecticut
Cotliry Teias

1 D CAREFULLY BEFORE FILLING OUT THIS APPLICATION

6

so

E?:’ i All questions must be answered in detail (use separate sheet if necessary).

%‘i‘" 0 Ta*ﬁé ppficant, or Agent for, must adhere to the attached check list or it will not be possible for
v

!

,,3'651 B Comm. Expires 08-24- -2023
(i

X The Zoning Board of Appeals to process this application.
s Notary ID 130343895

NO APPLICATION RECEIVED BY MAIL CAN BE ACCEPTED.
PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYAHULE TO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
(REFER TO ZONING DEPARTMENT AS TO FEES 203-576-7217)

FEE RECEIVED: DAYE: 20 Clerk
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY (Rov. 822118}
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MEMORANDUM
To: City of Bridgeport Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Kelly Esch, P.E.

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
Date: April 6, 2022

Subject:  PS Bridgeport Expansion at 1087 Railroad Avenue — Variance Request

Project Summary: The subject project is an expansion of the existing Public Storage facility located
at 1087 Railroad Avenue, Bridgeport, CT. The existing property is approximately 3.65-acres, situated
at the northwest corner of Wordin Avenue and Cherry Street/N.Frontage Street. According to the City
of Bridgeport: Zoning Map, the subject property is located in the Heavy Commercial (CX) Zone. The
existing site contains five buildings and an undeveloped outparcel.

The proposed project scope includes the demolition of a one-story ~4,600 SF building and the
construction of a 3-story ~79,500 SF climate-controlled storage facility on the currently undeveloped
outparcel.

Variance Request: The Applicant is requesting a variance from the §3.50.4.3 Primary Street Build-
to Zone setback of a 15 FT minimum and 30 FT maximum. The non-rectilinear property boundary, and
the layout of the existing site to be expanded, prohibit the feasible construction of a building that meets
the new zoning code's primary setback requirements. Additionally, if the setback requirements could
be feasibly met, a greater portion of the building would then be placed within Flood Zone AE.

Project Contacts:
Civil Engineer: Kelly Esch, P.E.
Kimley-Horn | 1 N Lexington Ave, Suite 505, White Plains, NY 10601
Direct: 914 265 1565 | Mobile: 404 909 4690 | Email: Kelly.esch@kimley-horn.com

Applicant: Jarrod Yates
Public Storage | 2200 K Avenue, Suite 200, Plano, TX 75074
Office: 972 546 0375 | Mobile: 214 926 0750 | Email: jyates@publicstorage.com

kimley-horn.com | 1 North Lexington Avenue, Suite 505, White Plains, NY 10601 914-368-9200



mailto:Kelly.esch@kimley-horn.com
mailto:jyates@publicstorage.com
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E Public Storage
Wirite a description for your map.

& 7

Google Earth

iure 2: Western adjacent property Figure 3: Eastern adjacent property

kimley-horn.com | 1 North Lexington Avenue, Suite 505, White Plains, NY 10601 914-368-9200
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PROJECT TEAM

PROPERTY INFORMATION

CIVIL ENGINEER

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

1 NORTH LEXINGTON AVENUE SUITE 505
WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601

TEL: (914) 368-9200

CONTACT: MIKE JUNGHANS, P.E.

TRAFFIC ENGINEER

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

1 NORTH LEXINGTON AVENUE SUITE 505
WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601

TEL: (914) 368-9200

CONTACT: JOHN CANNING, P.E.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

1 NORTH LEXINGTON AVENUE SUITE 505
WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601

APPLICANT
PUBLIC STORAGE

2200 K AVENUE, SUITE 200
PLANO, TX 75074

TEL: (214) 926-0750
CONTACT: JARROD YATES

OWNER
PUBLIC STORAGE

2200 K AVENUE, SUITE 200
PLANO, TX 75074

TEL: (214) 926-07509
CONTACT: JARROD YATES

MBLU: 20/303/12/A

TEL: (914) 368-9200
CONTACT: KEVIN VAN HISE, PLA

PROJECT NARRATIVE

ARCHITECT

O'BRIEN ARCHITECTS

5310 HARVEST HILL ROAD, SUITE 136
DALLAS, TX 75230

TEL: (972) 788-1010

CONTACT: LORELEI MEWHIRTHER

SURVEYOR

ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY
120 HEBRON AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR
GLASTONBURY, CT 06033

TEL: (860) 633-8341

CONTACT: DAVID A. CARRICHIO

THE SITE IS AN EXISTING PUBLIC STORAGE
FACILITY OF ~3.65 ACRES SITTING ON THE
CORNER OF WORDIN AVENUE AND NORTH
FRONTAGE STREET. THE EXISTING SITE
CONTAINS FIVE BUILDINGS AND AN
UNDEVELOPED OUTPARCEL.

THE  APPLICANT IS PROPOSING TO
DEMOLISH A ONE-STORY ~4,600 SF BUILDING
AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW
3-STORY STORAGE FACILITY ON THE
UNDEVELOPED OUTPARCEL. ADDITIONAL
SITE IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDES REPAVING
THE PARKING LOT, CONCRETE CURB AND
SIDEWALK, STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
MEASURES, RE-VEGETATION, AND NEW
FENCE INSTALLATION.

UTILITY & GOVERNING AGENCIES

SHEET LIST INDEX

SITE PLAN APPLICATION PLANS

FOR

PUBLIC STORAGE

1087 RAILROAD AVENUE
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605
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ELECTRIC & GAS SHEET # TITLE

SOUTHERN CT GAS COMPANY C-0.0 COVER SHEET

60 MARSH HILL ROAD

ORANGE. CT 06477 SV-01 ALTA SURVEY (BY OTHERS)

TEL: 866-268-2887 C-1.0 GENERAL NOTES
C-2.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS AND

WATER

AQUARION DEMOLITION PLAN

600 LINDLEY STREET C-3.0 SITE PLAN

BRIDGEPORT, CT 06606 C-4.0 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

TEL: (203) 337-5991 C-5.0 UTILITY PLAN

SANITARY SEWER C-7.0 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL AUTHORITY 1.0 L ANDSCAPING PLAN

695 SEAVIEW AVE

BRIDGEPORT. CT 06607 L-1.1 LANDSCAPING DETAILS

TEL: (203) 332-5550
CONTACT: LAUREN MCBENNETT MAPPA, P.E.

This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which it was prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
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BY

DATE

REVISIONS

o
z

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Kimley»Horn

PHONE: 914-368-9200
WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM

1 NORTH LEXINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 505
WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601
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EXCEPTIONS

1. RIGHTS OF PRESENT TENANTS AS TENANTS ONLY: BLACKFOREST
WOODWORKING, INC. AND SAILWAYS, INC. (BLACKFOREST

DMH
TF=9.33

I Y—ccB
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r, INV.=3.26 18"RCP E
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1. BOUNDARY MAP OF PROPERTY LOCATED ON WORDIN AVENUE, NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD
& RAILROAD AVENUE BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT PREPARED FOR PUBLIC STORAGE, INC
SCALE 17=20" SEPTEMBER 19, 1988 UPDATED 6,/27/89 BY KASPER ASSOCIATES

2. TOWN OF BRIDGEPORT MAP SHOWING LAND ACQUIRED FROM PS PROPERTIES ADVISORS,
INC. BY THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION INTERSTATE
RTE 95 (LIMITED ACCESS HIGHWAY) SCALE"1:500 JUNE 29, 1988 JAMES F. BYRNES, JR
P.E. TRANSPORTATION CHIEF ENGINEER—BUREAU OF ENGINEERING AND HIGHWAY

OPERATIONS

3. CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS RIGHT OF WAY
MAP TOWN OF BRIDGEPORT CONNECTICUT TURNPIKE FORM THE FAIRFIELD— BRIDGEPORT
TOWN LINW EASTERLY TO THE BRIDGEPORT—STRATFORD TOWN LINE SCALE 17=80’
SHEET NUMBER 2 OF 9 AND 3 OF 9 DATED AUGUST 19, 1974

4. MAP PREPARED FOR PRATT—READ CORPORATION BRIDGEPORT, CONN SCALE 1"=40’
JUNE 20 1986 BY WILLIAM W. SEYMOUR LAND SURVEYORS DARIEN, CONN.

PROPERTY ID LOCATED IN MU-LI ZONE

STANDARDS REQUIRED EXISTING
LOT AREA, MINIMUM N.A. 159,103 S..F.
FRONTAGE, MINIMUM 35’ 377.82°
FLOOR AREA RATION, MAX N.A. N.A.
PRINCIPAL BUILDING SIZE, MAX N.A. N.A.
FRONT LOT LINE SETBACK N.A.

STREET LINE LOT LINE SETBACK 0" OR PREVAILING SETBACK 9.1’
MAX. SETBACK 10" OR PREVAILING SETBACK

SIDE LINE SETBACK N.A. 14.7°
REAR LINE SETBACK N.A. N.A
BUILDING COVERAGE MAX 65% 29.8%
SITE COVERAGE MAX 85% 60.3%
LANDSCAPED AREA

MINIMUM 15% 15%
HEIGHT

PRINCIPAL BUILDING MAX 35

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE MAX

12’ FLAT ROOF
15" PITCHED ROOF

e

ccr WOODWORKING, INC. LEASE RECORDED IN VOLUME 2574 AT PAGE
TF=7.46 i 31 OF THE BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS.) NOT PLOTTABLE
INV.=3.76 15"RCP NE

INV.=3.26 15°RCP SW 2. SLOPE RIGHTS BY THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT AS REFERRED TO
IN A DEED FROM SPERRY RAND CORPORATION TO DICTAPHONE
CORPORATION DATED JULY 9, 1956; RECORDED IN THE CITY OF
BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS IN BOOK 1119, PAGE 86. PLOTTED

3. EASEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN JEROLD W. SERMAN TO THE
SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT GAS COMPANY DATED JULY 5, 1983;
RECORDED IN THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS IN_BOOK 1785,
PAGE 232. NOT PLOTTABLE

4. SANITARY SEWER LINE EASEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 12, 1989 FROM
PS PROPERTIES ADVISORS, INC. TO PRATT READ CORPORATION;
RECORDED IN THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS IN_BOOK
2715, PAGE 187. PLOTTED

5. EFFECT, IF ANY, OF RIGHTS RESERVED IN A CERTIFICATE OF TAKING
DATED NOVEMBER 24, 1999; RECORDED IN THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT
LAND RECORDS IN BOOK 4253, PAGE 221.

6. VARIANCE FROM THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE CITY OF
BRIDGEPORT DATED JANUARY 30, 2014; RECORDED IN THE CITY OF
BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS IN BOOK 8991, PAGE 205. NOT
PLOTTABLE

7. THE FACTS AND NOTES CONTAINED IN CERTAIN MAFPS; RECORDED IN
THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS AS PLAT 45, PAGE 32A,
PLAT 51, PAGE 306,AND PLAT 53,PAGE 19.

—_
—_—
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J—
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONS
SAID PROPERTY BEING LOCATED IN THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT, STATE OF CONNECTICUT AND
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT, SAID POINT IS LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY
LINE OF RAILROAD AVENUE AND THE WESTERLY WORDIN AVENUE, SAID POINT IS ALSO THE
NORTHEASTERLY CORNER CORNER OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED PROPERTY.

THENCE RUNNING S21° 47" 23"W ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF WORDIN
AVENUE ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 337.82" TO A POINT;

THENCE RUNNING N48° 45’ 16°W, A DISTANCE OF 79.96° TO A POINT;
THENCE RUNNING S70° 48’ 50°E, A DISTANCE OF 108.24° TO A POINT;

THENCE RUNNING ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1175.00°, DELTA
ANGLE OF 4° 29’ 40" AND ARC LENGTH OF 92.17° TO A POINT;

THENCE RUNNING S84° 07° 53"W, A DISTANCE OF 99.06° TO A POINT;

THE LAST FOUR COURSES RUN ALONG THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF NORTH
FRONTAGE ROAD

THENCE RUNNING N6° 12' 37°W, A DISTANCE OF 80.05" TO A POINT;

THENCE RUNNING S83° 47’ 23"W, A DISTANCE OF 8.00° TO A POINT;

THENCE RUNNING N6° 12" 37"W, A DISTANCE OF 49.13" TO A POINT;

THENCE RUNNING S83° 47’ 23"W, A DISTANCE OF 16.38" TO A POINT;

THENCE RUNNING N6° 12° 37"W, A DISTANCE OF 131.72° TO A POINT;

THENCE RUNNING N83° 47’ 23"E, A DISTANCE OF 17.40° TO A POINT;

THENCE RUNNING N6° 12° 37"W, TO THE SOUTHERLY STREET LINE OF RAILROAD AVENUE, A
DISTANCE OF 124.15° TO A POINT;

THE LAST SEVEN COURSES RUN ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF LAND N/F BRIDGEPORT
RENAISSANCE LLC

THENCE RUNNING N83° 47’ 23"E, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY STREET LINE OF RAILROAD
AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 526.11° TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL CONTAINS 159,103 SQ. FT =3.653 ACRES
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2.1

LOCATION PLAN N.T.S.

SURVEY NOTES

THIS SURVEY AND MAP HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS
OF CONNECTICUT STATE AGENCIES, SECTIONS 20—-300B—1 THRU 20-300B—20 AND THE
"MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS AND MAPS IN THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT”
ENDORSED BY THE CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF LAND SURVEYORS, INC. ON
SEPTEMBER 26, 1996.

. THE TYPE OF SURVEY IS A BOUNDARY, AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY.

2.2.  THE BOUNDARY DETERMINATION CATEGORY IS RESURVEY.
2.3, THE ACCURACIES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

10.

11.

12.

13.

HORIZONTAL CONTROL CLASS "A-2"
VERTICAL CONTROL CLASS "v=2"
BOUNDARY CLASS "A-2"
TOPOGRAPHY CLASS "1-2"

THE COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS DEPICTED ON THE PLAN REPRESENT THE NAD ‘83
AND THE NAVD ‘88 DATUMS. COORDINATES WERE ESTABLISHED ON THE SITE BASED
UPON GPS OBSERVATIONS TAKEN ON FEBRUARY 7, 2020 USING TRIMBLE GNSS RTK
R10 RECEIVERS AND SOLUTIONS PROVIDED THROUGH THE KEYNET NETWORK.

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (IF DEPICTED) HAVE BEEN COMPILED, IN PART, BASED UPON
INFORMATION FURNISHED BY OTHERS. THIS INFORMATION IS TO BE CONSIDERED
APPROXIMATE AND ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY DOES NOT TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR
SUBSEQUENT ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO THIS
PLAN AS A RESULT. ADDITIONALLY, OTHER SUCH FEATURES MAY EXIST ON THE SITE,
THE EXISTENCES OF WHICH ARE UNKNOWN TO ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY. THE
SIZE, LOCATION AND EXISTENCE OF ALL SUCH FEATURES MUST BE FIELD DETERMINED
AND VERIFIED BY THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. CALL
"CALL BEFORE YOU DIG” 1-800—922—4455.

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY'S CURRENT DEED CAN BE FOUND IN VOLUME 2682 PAGE 95
OF THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS.

THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE "MU—LI" ZONE PER CITY ZONING MAP.

A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY LIES WITHIN THE FLOOD ZONE AE "BASE FLOOD
ELEVATION DETERMINED TO BE 12.0° ANOTHER PORTION OF THE PROPERTY LIES
WITHIN "OTHER AREAS ZONE ‘X' — AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2%
ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN.” PER THE FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
FAIRFIELD COUNTY, CONNECTICUT (ALL JURISDICTIONS) PANEL 437 OF 626 MAP
NUMBER: 09001C0437G EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 8, 2013.

TOTAL PARCEL AREA IS 159,103 SQ. FT. = 3.653 AC.

THE PROPERTY HAS ACCESS TO A PUBLIC ROADS. (RAILROAD AVENUE, WORDIN
AVENUE & NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD).

AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF EARTH MOVING, OR
CONSTRUCTION.

AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF STREET OR SIDEWALK
REPAIR OR CONSTRUCTION.

THERE ARE ENCROACHMENTS/PROTRUSIONS ONTO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FROM THE
ADJOINING LANDS ONTO THE PROJECT SITE AND FROM THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ONTO
THE ADJOINING LAND AS DEPICTED HEREON.

10: PS NORTHEAST , LLC, A DELWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,
SUCCESSOR—IN—-INTEREST TO PS PROPERTIES ADVISORS, INC.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS
BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL

REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTAQ/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED
AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDE ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7(a),
7(c), 8 9, 10(a), 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, AND 21 OF TABLE A
THEREOF. THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON 2/14,/2020

DATE OF MAP 2/18/2020

)
ﬂ(%

DAVID A. CARICCHIO L.S. 70036

10 THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THIS MAP IS SUBSTANTIALLY
CORRECT AS DEPICTED AND NOTED HEREON.

ﬁk ,Q/,? OUM J% 2/26/2020
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DAVID A. CARICCHIO, P.L.S.  No. 70036 DATE
ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY, GLASTONBURY, CONNECTICUT

(not valid without original signature and embossed seal)

SURVEY BOOK: 06-
SURVEYOR:NDC
CHECKED: RS
APPROVED: DAC

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

VERT.: NAVD 1988

SURVEY DATUM: HORZ.: NAD 1983

SCALE: HORZ.: 1" =30'

GRAPHIC SCALE

Phone (860) 633-8341, Fax: (860) 633-1068

www.benesch.com

benesch
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Glastonbury, Connecticut 06033

120 Hebron Avenue — 2nd Floor
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1. SURVEY NOTES SURVEY NOTES 2. THIS SURVEY AND MAP HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS THIS SURVEY AND MAP HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS OF CONNECTICUT STATE AGENCIES, SECTIONS 20-300B-1 THRU 20-300B-20 AND THE "MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS AND MAPS IN THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT" ENDORSED BY THE CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF LAND SURVEYORS, INC. ON SEPTEMBER 26, 1996.  2.1. THE TYPE OF SURVEY IS A BOUNDARY, AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY.   THE TYPE OF SURVEY IS A BOUNDARY, AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY.   2.2. THE BOUNDARY DETERMINATION CATEGORY IS RESURVEY.   THE BOUNDARY DETERMINATION CATEGORY IS RESURVEY.   2.3. THE ACCURACIES ARE AS FOLLOWS: THE ACCURACIES ARE AS FOLLOWS: HORIZONTAL CONTROL   CLASS "A-2" CLASS "A-2" VERTICAL CONTROL   CLASS "V-2" CLASS "V-2" BOUNDARY     CLASS "A-2" CLASS "A-2" TOPOGRAPHY         CLASS "T-2"      CLASS "T-2" CLASS "T-2" 3. THE COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS DEPICTED ON THE PLAN REPRESENT THE NAD '83 THE COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS DEPICTED ON THE PLAN REPRESENT THE NAD '83 AND THE NAVD '88 DATUMS.  COORDINATES WERE ESTABLISHED ON THE SITE BASED UPON GPS OBSERVATIONS TAKEN ON FEBRUARY 7, 2020 USING TRIMBLE GNSS RTK R10 RECEIVERS AND SOLUTIONS PROVIDED THROUGH THE KEYNET NETWORK. 4. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (IF DEPICTED) HAVE BEEN COMPILED, IN PART, BASED UPON UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (IF DEPICTED) HAVE BEEN COMPILED, IN PART, BASED UPON INFORMATION FURNISHED BY OTHERS.  THIS INFORMATION IS TO BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE AND ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY DOES NOT TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUBSEQUENT ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO THIS PLAN AS A RESULT.  ADDITIONALLY, OTHER SUCH FEATURES MAY EXIST ON THE SITE, THE EXISTENCES OF WHICH ARE UNKNOWN TO ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY.  THE SIZE, LOCATION AND EXISTENCE OF ALL SUCH FEATURES MUST BE FIELD DETERMINED AND VERIFIED BY THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.  CALL "CALL BEFORE YOU DIG" 1-800-922-4455. 5. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY'S CURRENT DEED CAN BE FOUND IN VOLUME 2682 PAGE 95 THE SUBJECT PROPERTY'S CURRENT DEED CAN BE FOUND IN VOLUME 2682 PAGE 95 OF THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS. 6. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE "MU-LI" ZONE PER CITY ZONING MAP. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE "MU-LI" ZONE PER CITY ZONING MAP. 7. A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY LIES WITHIN THE FLOOD ZONE AE "BASE FLOOD A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY LIES WITHIN THE FLOOD ZONE AE "BASE FLOOD ELEVATION DETERMINED TO BE 12.0'  ANOTHER PORTION OF THE PROPERTY LIES  8. WITHIN "OTHER AREAS ZONE 'X' - AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% WITHIN "OTHER AREAS ZONE 'X' - AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN."  PER THE FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FAIRFIELD COUNTY, CONNECTICUT (ALL JURISDICTIONS) PANEL 437 OF 626  MAP NUMBER: 09001C0437G  EFFECTIVE DATE: JULY 8, 2013. 9. TOTAL PARCEL AREA IS 159,103 SQ. FT. = 3.653 AC. TOTAL PARCEL AREA IS 159,103 SQ. FT. = 3.653 AC. 10. THE PROPERTY HAS ACCESS TO A PUBLIC ROADS. (RAILROAD AVENUE, WORDIN THE PROPERTY HAS ACCESS TO A PUBLIC ROADS. (RAILROAD AVENUE, WORDIN AVENUE & NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD). 11. AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF EARTH MOVING, OR AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF EARTH MOVING, OR CONSTRUCTION. 12. AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF STREET OR SIDEWALK AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF STREET OR SIDEWALK REPAIR OR CONSTRUCTION. 13. THERE ARE ENCROACHMENTS/PROTRUSIONS ONTO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FROM THE THERE ARE ENCROACHMENTS/PROTRUSIONS ONTO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FROM THE ADJOINING LANDS ONTO THE PROJECT SITE AND FROM THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ONTO THE ADJOINING LAND AS DEPICTED HEREON.
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MAP REFERENCES 1. BOUNDARY MAP OF PROPERTY LOCATED ON WORDIN AVENUE, NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD BOUNDARY MAP OF PROPERTY LOCATED ON WORDIN AVENUE, NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD & RAILROAD AVENUE BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT PREPARED FOR PUBLIC STORAGE, INC SCALE 1"=20' SEPTEMBER 19, 1988 UPDATED 6/27/89 BY KASPER ASSOCIATES 2. TOWN OF BRIDGEPORT MAP SHOWING LAND ACQUIRED FROM PS PROPERTIES ADVISORS, TOWN OF BRIDGEPORT MAP SHOWING LAND ACQUIRED FROM PS PROPERTIES ADVISORS, INC. BY THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION INTERSTATE RTE 95 (LIMITED ACCESS HIGHWAY) SCALE"1:500 JUNE 29, 1988 JAMES F. BYRNES, JR P.E. TRANSPORTATION CHIEF ENGINEER-BUREAU OF ENGINEERING AND HIGHWAY OPERATIONS 3. CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS RIGHT OF WAY CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS RIGHT OF WAY MAP TOWN OF BRIDGEPORT CONNECTICUT TURNPIKE FORM THE FAIRFIELD- BRIDGEPORT TOWN LINW EASTERLY TO THE BRIDGEPORT-STRATFORD TOWN LINE SCALE 1"=80' SHEET NUMBER 2 OF 9 AND 3 OF 9 DATED AUGUST 19, 1974 4. MAP PREPARED FOR PRATT-READ CORPORATION BRIDGEPORT, CONN SCALE 1"=40' MAP PREPARED FOR PRATT-READ CORPORATION BRIDGEPORT, CONN SCALE 1"=40' JUNE 20 1986 BY WILLIAM W. SEYMOUR LAND SURVEYORS DARIEN, CONN.
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TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THIS MAP IS SUBSTANTIALLY CORRECT AS DEPICTED AND NOTED HEREON.  DAVID A. CARICCHIO, P.L.S.  No. 70036                     DATE  ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY, GLASTONBURY, CONNECTICUT (not valid without original signature and embossed seal)
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONS  SAID PROPERTY BEING LOCATED IN THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT, STATE OF CONNECTICUT AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  BEGINNING AT A POINT, SAID POINT IS LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF RAILROAD AVENUE AND THE WESTERLY WORDIN AVENUE, SAID POINT IS ALSO THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER CORNER OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED PROPERTY.   THENCE RUNNING S21° 47' 23”W ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF WORDIN W ALONG THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF WORDIN AVENUE ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 337.82' TO A POINT;  THENCE RUNNING N48° 45' 16”W, A DISTANCE OF 79.96' TO A POINT;  W, A DISTANCE OF 79.96' TO A POINT;  THENCE RUNNING S70° 48' 50”E, A DISTANCE OF 108.24' TO A POINT;  E, A DISTANCE OF 108.24' TO A POINT;  THENCE RUNNING ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1175.00', DELTA ANGLE OF 4° 29' 40" AND ARC LENGTH OF 92.17' TO A POINT;  THENCE RUNNING S84° 07' 53”W, A DISTANCE OF 99.06' TO A POINT;  W, A DISTANCE OF 99.06' TO A POINT;  THE LAST FOUR COURSES RUN ALONG THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD THENCE RUNNING N6° 12' 37"W, A DISTANCE OF 80.05' TO A POINT;  THENCE RUNNING S83° 47' 23"W, A DISTANCE OF 8.00' TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING N6° 12' 37"W, A DISTANCE OF 49.13' TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING S83° 47' 23"W, A DISTANCE OF 16.38' TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING N6° 12' 37"W, A DISTANCE OF 131.72' TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING N83° 47' 23"E, A DISTANCE OF 17.40' TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING N6° 12' 37"W, TO THE SOUTHERLY STREET LINE OF RAILROAD AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 124.15' TO A POINT; THE LAST SEVEN COURSES RUN ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF LAND N/F BRIDGEPORT RENAISSANCE LLC THENCE RUNNING N83° 47' 23"E, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY STREET LINE OF RAILROAD AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 526.11' TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.   PARCEL CONTAINS  159,103 SQ. FT =3.653 ACRES
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TO: PS NORTHEAST , LLC, A DELWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO PS PROPERTIES ADVISORS, INC. THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED  WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTAQ/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED  AND ADOPTED  BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDE ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7(a), 7(c), 8, 9, 10(a), 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, AND 21 OF TABLE A  THEREOF. THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON 2/14/2020 DATE OF MAP 2/18/2020 DAVID A. CARICCHIO L.S. 70036   
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PROPERTY ID LOCATED IN MU-LI ZONE STANDARDS      REQUIRED     EXISTING REQUIRED     EXISTING EXISTING LOT AREA, MINIMUM     N.A.      159,103 S..F. N.A.      159,103 S..F. 159,103 S..F. FRONTAGE, MINIMUM     35'      377.82' 35'      377.82' 377.82' FLOOR AREA RATION, MAX     N.A.       N.A. N.A.       N.A. N.A. PRINCIPAL BUILDING SIZE, MAX   N.A.      N.A. N.A.      N.A. N.A. FRONT LOT LINE SETBACK   N.A. N.A. STREET LINE LOT LINE SETBACK  0' OR PREVAILING SETBACK 9.1' 0' OR PREVAILING SETBACK 9.1' 9.1' MAX. SETBACK      10' OR PREVAILING SETBACK 10' OR PREVAILING SETBACK SIDE LINE SETBACK     N.A.      14.7' N.A.      14.7' 14.7' REAR LINE SETBACK     N.A.      N.A. N.A.      N.A. N.A. BUILDING COVERAGE MAX    65%      29.8% 65%      29.8% 29.8% SITE COVERAGE MAX     85%      60.3% 85%      60.3% 60.3% LANDSCAPED AREA  MINIMUM       15%      15% 15%      15% 15% HEIGHT  PRINCIPAL BUILDING MAX    35' 35' ACCESSORY STRUCTURE MAX   12' FLAT ROOF 12' FLAT ROOF 15' PITCHED ROOF
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SITE
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LOCATION PLAN    N.T.S.
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EXCEPTIONS 1. RIGHTS OF PRESENT TENANTS AS TENANTS ONLY: BLACKFOREST RIGHTS OF PRESENT TENANTS AS TENANTS ONLY: BLACKFOREST WOODWORKING, INC. AND SAILWAYS, INC. (BLACKFOREST WOODWORKING, INC. LEASE RECORDED IN VOLUME 2574 AT PAGE 31 OF THE BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS.) NOT PLOTTABLE 2. SLOPE RIGHTS BY THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT AS REFERRED TO SLOPE RIGHTS BY THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT AS REFERRED TO IN A DEED FROM SPERRY RAND CORPORATION TO DICTAPHONE CORPORATION DATED JULY 9, 1956; RECORDED IN THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS IN BOOK 1119, PAGE 86. PLOTTED BOOK 1119, PAGE 86. PLOTTED . PLOTTED  PLOTTED 3. EASEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN JEROLD W. SERMAN TO THE EASEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN JEROLD W. SERMAN TO THE ASEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN JEROLD W. SERMAN TO THE SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT GAS COMPANY DATED JULY 5, 1983; RECORDED IN THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS IN BOOK 1785,  BOOK 1785, BOOK 1785, PAGE 232. NOT PLOTTABLE . NOT PLOTTABLE 4. SANITARY SEWER LINE EASEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 12, 1989 FROM SANITARY SEWER LINE EASEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 12, 1989 FROM PS PROPERTIES ADVISORS, INC. TO PRATT READ CORPORATION; RECORDED IN THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS IN BOOK  BOOK BOOK 2715, PAGE 187. PLOTTED . PLOTTED  PLOTTED 5. EFFECT, IF ANY, OF RIGHTS RESERVED IN A CERTIFICATE OF TAKING EFFECT, IF ANY, OF RIGHTS RESERVED IN A CERTIFICATE OF TAKING DATED NOVEMBER 24, 1999; RECORDED IN THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS IN BOOK 4253, PAGE 221. BOOK 4253, PAGE 221. . 6. VARIANCE FROM THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE CITY OF VARIANCE FROM THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT DATED JANUARY 30, 2014; RECORDED IN THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS IN BOOK 8991, PAGE 205. NOT BOOK 8991, PAGE 205. NOT . NOT  NOT PLOTTABLE 7. THE FACTS AND NOTES CONTAINED IN CERTAIN MAPS; RECORDED IN THE FACTS AND NOTES CONTAINED IN CERTAIN MAPS; RECORDED IN THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT LAND RECORDS AS PLAT 45, PAGE 32A, PLAT 45, PAGE 32A, PLAT 51, PAGE 306,AND PLAT 53,PAGE 19 .
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This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which it was prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
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THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHOULD BE FAMILIAR WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO
SITE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM AS APPLICABLE TO THESE
GOVERNING STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING ALL MATERIAL AND LABOR TO CONSTRUCT THE FACILITY AS
SHOWN AND DESCRIBED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROPRIATE APPROVING
AUTHORITIES, SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAR AND GRUB ALL AREAS UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED, REMOVING TREES, STUMPS, ROOTS, MUCK, EXISTING PAVEMENT AND ALL OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIAL.

EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ARE LOCATED ACCORDING TO THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE ENGINEER AT THE TIME OF
THE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY AND HAVE NOT BEEN INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY THE OWNER OR THE ENGINEER. GUARANTEE
IS NOT MADE THAT ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN OR THAT THE LOCATION OF THOSE SHOWN ARE
ENTIRELY ACCURATE. FINDING THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF ANY EXISTING UTILITIES IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY
AND SHALL BE DONE BEFORE COMMENCING ANY WORK IN THE VICINITY. FURTHERMORE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES DUE TO THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND PRESERVE ANY
AND ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE OWNER OR ENGINEER WILL ASSUME NO LIABILITY FOR ANY DAMAGES SUSTAINED OR
COST INCURRED BECAUSE OF THE OPERATIONS IN THE VICINITY OF EXISTING UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES, NOR FOR
TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING OF SAME. IF IT IS NECESSARY TO SHORE, BRACE, SWING OR RELOCATE A UTILITY, THE
UTILITY COMPANY OR DEPARTMENT AFFECTED SHALL BE CONTACTED AND THEIR PERMISSION OBTAINED REGARDING THE
METHOD TO USE FOR SUCH WORK.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CONTACT THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES WHICH MAY HAVE BURIED OR
AERIAL UTILITIES WITHIN OR NEAR THE CONSTRUCTION AREA BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE 72 HOURS MINIMUM NOTICE TO ALL UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. AN APPROXIMATE
LIST OF THE UTILITY COMPANIES WHICH THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL BEFORE COMMENCING WORK IS PROVIDED ON THE
COVER SHEET OF THESE CONSTRUCTION PLANS. THIS LIST SERVES AS A GUIDE ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO LIMIT THE
UTILITY COMPANIES WHICH THE CONTRACTOR MAY WISH TO NOTIFY.

THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES ONE COPY OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
INCLUDING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND COPIES OF ANY REQUIRED
CONSTRUCTION PERMITS.

ANY DISCREPANCIES ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND
ENGINEER BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. NO FIELD CHANGES OR DEVIATIONS FROM DESIGN ARE TO BE MADE WITHOUT
PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE OWNER AND NOTIFICATION TO THE ENGINEER.

DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AN ACCURATE RECORD OF ANY AND ALL CHANGES
RELATED TO FIELD CONDITIONS, INCLUDING AREAS OF ROCK EXCAVATION. UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE WITH THE OWNER A COMPLETE SET OF "AS CONSTRUCTED" DRAWINGS PREPARED BY A NYS
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR SHOWING AND LOCATING ALL FEATURES OF THE WORK AS INSTALLED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING TO THE ENGINEER A CERTIFIED RECORD SURVEY SIGNED AND
SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT DEPICTING THE ACTUAL FIELD
LOCATION OF ALL CONSTRUCTED IMPROVEMENTS THAT ARE REQUIRED BY THE JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES FOR THE
CERTIFICATION PROCESS. ALL SURVEY COSTS WILL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DOCUMENTING AND MAINTAINING AS-BUILT INFORMATION WHICH SHALL BE
RECORDED AS CONSTRUCTION PROGRESSES OR AT THE COMPLETION OF APPROPRIATE CONSTRUCTION INTERVALS AND
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AS-BUILT DRAWINGS TO THE OWNER FOR THE PURPOSE OF CERTIFICATION TO
JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES AS REQUIRED. ALL AS-BUILT DATA SHALL BE COLLECTED BY A STATE OF CONNECTICUT
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR WHOSE SERVICES ARE ENGAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

ANY WELL DISCOVERED DURING EARTH MOVING OR EXCAVATION SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER WITHIN 24 HOURS
AFTER DISCOVERY IS MADE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THAT THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS DO
NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY KNOWN EXISTING OR OTHER PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS. IF ANY CONFLICTS ARE DISCOVERED, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY PORTION OF THE SITE WORK THAT WOULD BE
AFFECTED. FAILURE TO NOTIFY OWNER OF AN IDENTIFIABLE CONFLICT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION RELIEVES
OWNER OF ANY OBLIGATION TO PAY FOR A RELATED CHANGE ORDER.

ANY EXISTING UTILITY, WHICH IS TO BE EXTENDED, WHICH IS THE CONNECTION POINT FOR NEW UNDERGROUND UTILITIES,
OR WHICH NEW FACILITIES CROSS, SHALL BE EXPOSED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF THE NEW UTILITIES.
COST OF SUCH EXCAVATION AND SUBSEQUENT BACKFILL SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE PRICES PAID FOR THE VARIOUS
ITEMS OF WORK. THE ELEVATIONS AND LOCATIONS OF THE EXISTING FACILITIES WILL BE CHECKED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS
INSPECTOR AND THE ENGINEER. IF IN THE OPINION OF THE INSPECTOR A CONFLICT EXISTS, THEN THE ENGINEER SHALL MAKE
ANY NEEDED GRADE AND/ OR ALIGNMENT ADJUSTMENTS AND REVISE THE PLANS ACCORDINGLY. ALL GRAVITY FLOW
PIPELINES TO BE LAID UPGRADE FROM THE LOWEST POINT STARTING AT THE END OF EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AT LEAST 24 HOURS PRIOR TO BACKFILLING OF ANY PIPE WHICH STUBS TO A
FUTURE PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR INVERT VERIFICATION. TOLERANCE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS.

WORK OF THIS CONTRACT IS TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING FOUNDATIONS AND OLD
UTILITY SYSTEMS, SITE IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, UTILITIES, UTILITY STRUCTURES, ASPHALT AND
CONCRETE PAVEMENT. CONCRETE PAVERS. CONCRETE AND GRANITE CURBING, DRIVEWAY APRONS, CONCRETE AND
ASPHALT RAMPS, SIDEWALKS. FENCING, RAILINGS, SIGNAGE, SITE LIGHTING, RETAINING WALLS AND MISCELLANEOUS
STRUCTURES.

HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY MUST COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT CODE.

PRIOR STARTING CONSTRUCTION ALL ACTIVE UTILITIES SHOULD BE IDENTIFIED, MARKED OUT IN THE FIELD, AND SECURED AS
NECESSARY.

CONTRACTOR IS ALSO TO FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE SUBSURFACE EXPLORATIONS AND GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS
APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT. ASSUMED PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

INFORMATION GIVEN IN THE SUBSURFACE EXPLORATIONS AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORTS WAS OBTAINED FOR
USE BY THE OWNER IN EXECUTION OF DESIGN. THE SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS DESCRIBED IN THE REPORTS ARE NOT
INTENDED AS REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ACCURACY. THE SUBSURFACE STRATIGRAPHY SHOWN IN THE
REPORTS ARE BASED ON NECESSARY INTERPOLATIONS BETWEEN BORINGS AND MAY OR MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL
SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS. THE OWNER WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INTERPRETATIONS OR CONCLUSIONS MADE FROM
THE DATA IN THE REPORTS BY THE CONTRACTOR.

CONDUCT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE AT THE PROJECT SITE A MINIMUM OF SEVENTY-TWO (72) HOURS PRIOR TO
COMMENCING ANY WORK OF THIS CONTRACT. THE MEETING WILL BE ARRANGED BY THE OWNER UPON NOTIFICATION OF THE
CONTRACTOR AND IS TO BE ATTENDED BY REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CONTRACTOR, OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, SITE/CIVIL ENGINEER AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT.

ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS WILL CONTINUE TO OCCUPY THEIR FACILITIES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT
SITE AND DEMOLITION AREAS. THUS, THE CONTRACTOR MUST CONDUCT HIS OPERATIONS IN SUCH A MANNER AND MAKE ANY
ARRANGEMENTS NECESSARY SO THAT THE ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNER'S USE OF THEIR FACILITIES WILL NOT BE
DISRUPTED DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN SEVENTY-TWO (72) HOURS' NOTICE TO THE OWNER AND ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS OF
ACTIVITIES THAT WILL AFFECT THEIR RESPECTIVE USE OF THEIR PROPERTY.

MAINTAIN ACCESS TO EXISTING WALKWAYS, EXITS, AND OTHER ADJACENT OCCUPIED OR USED FACILITIES.

DO NOT CLOSE OR OBSTRUCT WALKWAYS, EXITS, OR OTHER OCCUPIED OR USED FACILITIES WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OR THE AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNER.

IT IS NOT EXPECTED THAT HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE ENCOUNTERED IN THE CONDUCT OF THE WORK. HOWEVER, IF
MATERIALS SUSPECTED OF CONTAINING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED. DO NOT DISTURB AND IMMEDIATELY
NOTIFY THE OWNER AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE REMOVED BY THE OWNER AND/OR
CONTRACTOR UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT.

REVIEW PROJECT RECORD DOCUMENTS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION PROVIDED BY OWNER. OWNER DOES NOT GUARANTEE
THAT EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE SAME AS THOSE INDICATED IN PROJECT RECORD DOCUMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENGAGING A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO PERFORM AN ENGINEERING SURVEY OF
THE CONDITION OF ANY REMAINING BUILDING STRUCTURE OR FOUNDATION SYSTEM TO DETERMINE WHETHER REMOVING
ANY ELEMENT MIGHT RESULT IN A STRUCTURAL DEFICIENCY OR UNPLANNED COLLAPSE OF ANY PORTION OF THAT
STRUCTURE OR ADJACENT STRUCTURES DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.

PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING, OR STRUCTURAL SUPPORT TO PRESERVE STABILITY
AND PREVENT UNEXPECTED MOVEMENT OR COLLAPSE OF CONSTRUCTION BEING DEMOLISHED.

EXISTING UTILITIES: MAINTAIN ACTIVE UTILITY SERVICES INDICATED TO REMAIN AND PROTECT THEM AGAINST DAMAGE
DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.

DO NOT INTERRUPT EXISTING UTILITIES SERVING BOTH ON SITE AND OFF SITE ADJACENT OCCUPIED OR OPERATING
FACILITIES UNLESS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY OWNER AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY SERVICES DURING INTERRUPTIONS TO EXISTING UTILITIES, AS ACCEPTABLE TO OWNER AND TO
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

PROVIDE AT LEAST SEVENTY-TWO (72) HOURS' NOTICE TO OWNER IF SHUTDOWN OF SERVICE IS REQUIRED DURING
CHANGEOVER.

TEMPORARY PROTECTION: ERECT TEMPORARY PROTECTION, SUCH AS WALKS, FENCES, RAILINGS, CANOPIES, AND COVERED
PASSAGEWAYS, WHERE REQUIRED BY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION AND AS INDICATED.

PROTECT EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS, APPURTENANCES, AND LANDSCAPING TO REMAIN.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY BARRICADES AND OTHER PROTECTION REQUIRED TO PREVENT INJURY TO PEOPLE AND DAMAGE TO
ADJACENT BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES TO REMAIN.

PROVIDE PROTECTION TO ENSURE SAFE PASSAGE OF PEOPLE AROUND BUILDING DEMOLITION AREA AND TO AND FROM
OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF ADJACENT BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES.

PROTECT WALLS, WINDOWS, ROOFS, AND OTHER ADJACENT EXTERIOR CONSTRUCTION THAT ARE TO REMAIN AND THAT ARE
EXPOSED TO BUILDING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.

GENERAL: DEMOLISH ALL ITEMS, AS EITHER INDICATED ON THE PLANS OR ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD DURING THE WORK,
COMPLETELY. USE METHODS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK WITHIN LIMITATIONS OF GOVERNING REGULATIONS AND AS
FOLLOWS:

DO NOT USE CUTTING TORCHES UNTIL WORK AREA IS CLEARED OF FLAMMABLE MATERIALS. MAINTAIN FIRE WATCH AND
PORTABLE FIRE-SUPPRESSION DEVICES DURING FLAME-CUTTING OPERATIONS.
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MAINTAIN ADEQUATE VENTILATION WHEN USING CUTTING TORCHES.

LOCATE DEMOLITION EQUIPMENT AND REMOVE DEBRIS AND OTHER MATERIALS SO AS NOT TO IMPOSE EXCESSIVE LOADS ON
SUPPORTING WALLS, FLOORS, OR FRAMING OF ADJOINING STRUCTURES.

ENGINEERING SURVEYS: PERFORM SURVEYS AS THE WORK PROGRESSES TO DETECT HAZARDS THAT MAY RESULT FROM
BUILDING DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

SITE ACCESS AND TEMPORARY CONTROLS: CONDUCT DEMOLITION AND DEBRIS-REMOVAL OPERATIONS TO ENSURE
MINIMUM INTERFERENCE WITH ROADS, STREETS, WALKS, WALKWAYS, AND OTHER ADJACENT OCCUPIED AND USED
FACILITIES.

DO NOT CLOSE OR OBSTRUCT STREETS, WALKS, WALKWAYS. OR OTHER ADJACENT OCCUPIED OR USED FACILITIES WITHOUT
PERMISSION FROM OWNER AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. PROVIDE ALTERNATE ROUTES AROUND CLOSED OR
OBSTRUCTED TRAFFIC WAYS IF REQUIRED BY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

USE WATER MIST AND OTHER SUITABLE METHODS TO LIMIT SPREAD OF DUST AND DIRT. COMPLY WITH GOVERNING
ENVIRONMENTAL-PROTECTION REGULATIONS. DO NOT USE WATER WHEN IT MAY DAMAGE ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION OR
CREATE HAZARDOUS OR OBJECTIONABLE CONDITIONS, SUCH AS ICE, FLOODING, AND POLLUTION.

REMOVE STRUCTURES AND OTHER SITE IMPROVEMENTS INTACT WHEN PERMITTED BY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

CONCRETE: CUT CONCRETE FULL DEPTH AT JUNCTURES WITH CONSTRUCTION INDICATED TO REMAIN, USING POWER-DRIVEN
SAW, THEN REMOVE CONCRETE BETWEEN SAW CUTS.

MASONRY: CUT MASONRY AT JUNCTURES WITH CONSTRUCTION INDICATED TO REMAIN, USING POWER-DRIVEN SAW, THEN
REMOVE MASONRY BETWEEN SAW CUTS.

CONCRETE SLABS-ON-GRADE: SAW-CUT PERIMETER OF AREA TO BE DEMOLISHED AT JUNCTURES WITH CONSTRUCTION
INDICATED TO REMAIN, THEN BREAK UP AND REMOVE.

EQUIPMENT: DISCONNECT EQUIPMENT AT NEAREST FITTING CONNECTION TO SERVICES, COMPLETE WITH SERVICE VALVES.
REMOVE AS WHOLE UNITS, COMPLETE WITH CONTROLS.

BELOW-GRADE CONSTRUCTION: DEMOLISH EXISTING FOUNDATIONS AND FOOTINGS, FOUNDATION WALLS, WALLS, SLABS AND
OTHER BELOW-GRADE CONSTRUCTION THAT IS WITHIN TEN (10) FEET OUTSIDE OF FOOTPRINT INDICATED FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION. ABANDON BELOW-GRADE CONSTRUCTION OUTSIDE THIS AREA.

REMOVE BELOW-GRADE CONSTRUCTION TO DEPTHS INDICATED ON THE PLANS.

EXISTING BELOW GRADE CONSTRUCTION SHOULD BE REMOVED ENTIRELY FROM BELOW PROPOSED FOUNDATIONS AND
THEIR ZONES OF INFLUENCE (IF DETERMINED BY LINES EXTENDING AT LEAST ONE (1) FOOT LATERALLY BEYOND FOOTING
EDGES FOR EACH VERTICAL FOOT OF DEPTH) AND EXCAVATED TO AT LEAST TWO {2) FEET BELOW PROPOSED
CONSTRUCTION SUBGRADE LEVELS ELSEWHERE.

FOUNDATION AND SLABS MAY REMAIN IN PLACE BELOW THESE DEPTHS BELOW GROUND SUPPORTED SLABS, PAVEMENTS
AND LANDSCAPED AREAS, PROVIDED THEY ARE APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND DO NOT INTERFERE WITH
FUTURE CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING UTILITIES); HOWEVER, IF EXISTING SLAB OR STRUCTURE TO REMAIN SHOULD BE
THOROUGHLY BROKEN TO ALLOW VERTICAL DRAINAGE OF INFILTRATING WATER.

EXISTING UTILITIES: ABANDON EXISTING UTILITIES AND BELOW-(3RADE UTILITY STRUCTURES. CUT UTILITIES FLUSH WITH
GRADE.

EXISTING UTILITIES: DEMOLISH EXISTING UTILITIES AND BELOW-GRADE UTILITY STRUCTURES THAT ARE WITHIN TEN (10) FEET
OUTSIDE OF FOOTPRINT INDICATED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. ABANDON UTILITIES OUTSIDE THIS AREA.

FILL ABANDONED UTILITY STRUCTURES AND PIPING WITH EITHER LEAN CONCRETE OR SATISFACTORY SOIL MATERIALS
APPROVED BY THE OWNER OR GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

EXISTING UTILITIES: DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING UTILITIES AND BELOW-GRADE UTILITY STRUCTURES.

SITE DRAINAGE: SITE SOILS MAY SOFTEN WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER, EVERY EFFORT MUST BE MADE TO MAINTAIN DRAINAGE
OF SURFACE WATER RUNOFF AWAY FROM CONSTRUCTION AREAS AND OPEN EXCAVATIONS BY GRADING AND LIMITING THE
EXPOSURE OF EXCAVATIONS AND PREPARED SUBGRADES TO RAINFALL.

BELOW-GRADE AREAS: COMPLETELY FILL BELOW-GRADE AREAS AND VOIDS RESULTING FROM BUILDING DEMOLITION
OPERATIONS WITH SATISFACTORY SOIL MATERIALS APPROVED BY THE OWNER AND/OR GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

SITE GRADING: UNIFORMLY ROUGH GRADE AREA OF DEMOLISHED CONSTRUCTION TO A SMOOTH SURFACE, FREE FROM
IRREGULAR SURFACE CHANGES. PROVIDE A SMOOTH TRANSITION BETWEEN ADJACENT EXISTING GRADES AND NEW GRADES.

SEPARATE RECYCLABLE DEMOLISHED MATERIALS FROM OTHER DEMOLISHED MATERIALS TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
POSSIBLE. SEPARATE RECYCLABLE MATERIALS BY TYPE.

PROVIDE CONTAINERS OR OTHER STORAGE METHOD APPROVED BY ARCHITECT FOR CONTROLLING RECYCLABLE MATERIALS
UNTIL THEY ARE REMOVED FROM PROJECT SITE.

STOCKPILE PROCESSED MATERIALS ON-SITE WITHOUT INTERMIXING WITH OTHER MATERIALS. PLACE, GRADE, AND SHAPE
STOCKPILES TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER. COVER TO PREVENT WINDBLOWN DUST.

STOCKPILE MATERIALS IN DESIGNATED AREAS SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR AS APPROVED IN THE FIELD BY THE OWNER OR
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

IF RECYCLABLE MATERIAL CANNOT BE USED ON-SITE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TRANSPORT THE RECYCLABLE MATERIALS
OFF OWNER'S PROPERTY AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF THEM AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE SWP.

DEMOLITION MATERIAL. FREE OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS, AND APPROVED BY NYSDEC, MAY BE USED AS FILL MATERIAL.
PROVIDED THE MATERIAL IS PROPERLY SEGREGATED AND PROCESSED AS FOLLOWS AND APPROVED FOR REUSE ON THE
SITE BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:

CONCRETE MASONRY MATERIALS SHOULD BE CRUSHED TO A WELL GRADED BLEND WITH A MAXIMUM SIZE OF THREE (3)
INCHES IN DIAMETER, PER EARTHWORK SPECIFICATIONS.

MILLED OR RECYCLED ASPHALT PAVEMENT (RAP) MAY BE REUSED AS GRANULAR BASE MATERIAL FOR PAVEMENTS PROVIDED
THAT THE RAP PARTICLE SIZE MEETS THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
FOR GRANULAR BASE AND NO MORE THAN FIFTY (50) PERCENT OF THE PAVEMENT GRANULAR BASE CONTAINS RAP.

OTHER ASPHALTIC MATERIALS AND DELETERIOUS BUILDING MATERIALS SUCH AS WOOD, INSULATION, METAL, SHINGLES, ETC.
SHOULD NOT BE USED AS GENERAL STRUCTURAL FILL MATERIAL.

EXCEPT FOR ITEMS OR MATERIALS INDICATED TO BE RECYCLED, REUSED, SALVAGED, REINSTALLED, OR OTHERWISE
INDICATED TO REMAIN OWNER'S PROPERTY, REMOVE DEMOLISHED MATERIALS FROM PROJECT SITE AND LEGALLY DISPOSE
OF THEM IN AN EPA-APPROVED LANDFILL.

REMOVE AND TRANSPORT DEBRIS IN A MANNER THAT WILL PREVENT SPILLAGE ON ADJACENT SURFACES AND AREAS.
BURNING: ON SITE BURNING OF RUBBISH AND OTHER DEMOLITION DEBRIS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

DISPOSAL: TRANSPORT DEMOLISHED MATERIALS OFF OWNER'S PROPERTY AND PROVIDE FOR THE LEGAL OFF SITE DISPOSAL
OF THE MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SMP.

CLEAN ADJACENT STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS OF DUST, DIRT, AND DEBRIS CAUSED BY BUILDING DEMOLITION
OPERATIONS. RETURN ADJACENT AREAS TO CONDITION EXISTING BEFORE BUILDING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS BEGAN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE OWNER WITH A SURVEY PREPARED BY A NYS LICENSED
LAND SURVEYOR SHOWING THE LOCATION AND THE ELEVATIONS TO WHICH THE DEMARCATION BARRIER IS INSTALLED.

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTE THAT THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT WILL INCLUDE WORK BY OTHERS AND THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK AND MAKE EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT TO PERMIT THE EXECUTION OF SUCH WORK BY
OTHERS WITHOUT DELAY.

IF TEMPORARY UTILITY SERVICES ARE REQUIRED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SEE TO IT THAT THEY ARE PROVIDED AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER AND IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN SUCH TEMPORARY
FACILITIES FOR THE DURATION OF THEIR WORK.

ALL WORK OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL CONFORM TO THESE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS WELL AS TO THE
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE JURISDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY BUILDING, PUBLIC WORKS, AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS,
AS WELL AS THE COGNIZANT PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANIES.

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE,
AND LOCAL RULES, LAWS, AND REGULATIONS.

ALL PROJECT RELATED LINES AND GRADES ARE TO BE ESTABLISHED BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR REGISTERED TO PRACTICE IN
THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SIZES OF EXISTING UTILITY LINES ARE TO BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY CAREFUL TEST EXCAVATIONS BY THE CONTRACTOR
PRIOR TO STARTING THE WORK ANY SUBSTANTIVE VARIATIONS FROM THE SURVEY DATA PROVIDED ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER SO THAT APPROPRIATE DESIGN MODIFICATIONS MAY BE MADE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE CARE NOT TO DAMAGE EXISTING DRAINAGE OR UTILITY SYSTEMS WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO
THE WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS SHALL IMMEDIATELY
BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER OR UTILITY
COMPANY INVOLVED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF ALL TRADES REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT WORK
AND SHALL OBTAIN AU. REQUIRED BONDS, PERMITS, ETC. REQUIRED FOR THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK AND CONFORM THE
WORK WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE GOVERNING AGENCIES. THE CONTRACTOR IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NEW YORK STATE LAW (CODE RULE 53) SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING THE APPROPRIATE
UTILITY COMPANY OR AGENCY PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY EXCAVATION WORK AND SHALL NOTIFY THE "CALL BEFORE YOU
DIG" HOTLINE @ 1-800-962-7962 PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

SAFE AND ADEQUATE PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR TRAFFIC FLOW SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES TO THE ADJACENT
BUILDINGS WHILE THE WORK IS PROGRESSING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL OF THE OWNER A
CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE SCHEDULE AND PLAN FOR PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR TRAFFIC FLOW.

ALL UNPAVED AREAS WITHIN THE WORK AREAS AND ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE STABILIZED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NYSDEC APPROVED STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN. UNLESS OTHERWISE
DIRECTED BY THE OWNER, TURFED AREAS, DISTURBED BY REGRADING AND OTHER WORK OF CONTRACTOR, SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE PROPER SUBGRADE ELEVATION, TOPSOIL TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 4 INCHES SHALL BE PLACED AND,
LIMING, FERTILIZING AND SEEDING ACCOMPLISHED, AS SPECIFIED. n THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WATER AND MAINTAIN THE
SEEDED AREAS UNTIL THEY HAVE BECOME WELL ESTABLISHED.

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

EXISTING PAVEMENT WHICH IS TO REMAIN AND WHICH IS REMOVED OR DAMAGED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION WORK OF
THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE RESTORED TO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN HEREON OR DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MATCH THE MATERIALS,
TYPES, THICKNESS AND QUALITY OF EXISTING BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENTS, WALKWAYS AND CURBS WITHIN THE
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY WHICH ARE TO BE REPLACED.

ASA REFERENCE STANDARD ALL WORK CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE
"STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS" AS PUBLISHED BY THE NYSDOT, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
DIVISION, DATED JANUARY 2, 2002, INCLUDING ALL LATEST AMENDMENTS THERETO

AT NO TIME, SHALL ANY EXCAVATED AREAS BE LEFT UNATTENDED UNLESS APPROPRIATE MARKING AND BARRICADING IS
EMPLOYED.

WITH REGARD TO EXISTING UTILITIES TO REMAIN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADJUSTING ALL EXISTING
UTILITY VALVES, MANHOLE FRAMES, COVERS, RIMS, INVERTS AND HYDRANTS TO MEET NEW FINISH GRADE OR AS OTHERWISE
REQUIRED TO FUNCTION PROPERLY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW PLANS FROM SITE PREPARATION AND SITE PACKAGE CONTRACT AND FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES
WITH PREVIOUS SCOPE OF WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL LIMIT ACTIVITIES IN AREAS OF DEVELOPMENT THAT ARE OCCUPIED.

PAVING, GRADING AND DRAINAGE NOTES
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CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN GRADES AT ENTRANCES TO PHASE 2 CONSTRUCTION.

ALL PAVING, CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS, AND WORKMANSHIP WITHIN JURISDICTION'S RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL OR COUNTY SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS (LATEST EDITION) OR CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS (LATEST EDITION) IF NOT COVERED BY LOCAL OR COUNTY
REGULATIONS.

ALL UNPAVED AREAS IN EXISTING RIGHTS-OF-WAY DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REGRADED AND REPAIRED TO
EXISTING CONDITION OR BETTER.

TRAFFIC CONTROL ON ALL CTDOT, LOCAL AND COUNTY RIGHTS-OF-WAY SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MANUAL OF
UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (U.S. DOT/FHA) AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE AND ANY LOCAL AGENCY
HAVING JURISDICTION. IN THE EVENT THAT THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY REQUIREMENTS
ARE NOT IN AGREEMENT, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE THE SITE TO THE ELEVATIONS INDICATED AND SHALL REGRADE WASHOUTS WHERE THEY
OCCUR AFTER EVERY RAINFALL UNTIL AN ADEQUATE STABILIZATION OCCURS.

ALL OPEN AREAS WITHIN THE PROJECT SITE SHALL BE COVERED WITH TOPSOIL AND SEED AS INDICATED ON THE LANDSCAPE
PLAN.

ALL AREAS INDICATED AS PAVEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TYPICAL PAVEMENT SECTIONS AS
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

WHERE EXISTING PAVEMENT IS INDICATED TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SAW CUT A MINIMUM 2"
DEEP FOR A SMOOTH AND STRAIGHT JOINT AND REPLACE THE PAVEMENT WITH THE SAME TYPE AND DEPTH OF MATERIAL AS
EXISTING OR AS INDICATED.

WHERE NEW PAVEMENT MEETS THE EXISTING PAVEMENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SAW CUT THE EXISTING PAVEMENT A
MINIMUM 2" DEEP FOR A SMOOTH AND STRAIGHT JOINT AND MATCH THE EXISTING PAVEMENT ELEVATION WITH THE
PROPOSED PAVEMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL FILTER FABRIC OVER ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION
AND UNTIL ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT BY THE OWNER. ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES SHALL BE CLEANED OF DEBRIS AS
REQUIRED DURING AND AT THE END OF CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE FLOWS.

DEWATERING DISCHARGE WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO DISCHARGE ONTO OPEN GROUND.
DISCHARGED INTO THE COUNTY SEWER. PERMIT TO BE COORDINATED BY THE OWNER.

IT SHALL BE TREATED AND

STRIP TOPSOIL AND ORGANIC MATTER FROM ALL AREAS OF THE SITE AS REQUIRED. IN SOME CASES TOPSOIL MAY BE
STOCKPILED ON SITE FOR PLACEMENT WITHIN LANDSCAPED AREAS BUT ONLY AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.

FIELD DENSITY TESTS SHALL BE TAKEN AT INTERVALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

ALL SLOPES AND AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE GRADED AS PER PLANS. THE AREAS SHALL THEN BE
STABILIZED BY MEANS AND METHODS APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. ANY AREAS DISTURBED FOR ANY
REASON PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE JOB SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO
THE OWNER. ALL EARTHEN AREAS WILL BE COVERED WITH ROCK OR MULCHED AS SHOWN ON THE LANDSCAPING PLAN.

ALL CUT OR FILL SLOPES SHALL BE 3 (HORIZONTAL) :1 (VERTICAL) OR FLATTER UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONTROL OF DUST AND DIRT RISING AND SCATTERING IN THE AIR
DURING CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL PROVIDE WATER SPRINKLING OR OTHER SUITABLE METHODS OF CONTROL. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL GOVERNING REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL REQUIRED MEASURES TO CONTROL TURBIDITY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
INSTALLATION OF TURBIDITY BARRIERS AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE THE POSSIBILITY OF TRANSFERRING SUSPENDED SOLIDS
INTO THE RECEIVING WATER BODY EXISTS DUE TO THE PROPOSED WORK. TURBIDITY BARRIERS MUST BE MAINTAINED IN
EFFECTIVE CONDITION AT ALL LOCATIONS UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED AND DISTURBED SOIL AREAS ARE STABILIZED.
THEREAFTER, THE CONTRACTOR MUST REMOVE THE BARRIERS. AT NO TIME SHALL THERE BE ANY OFF-SITE DISCHARGE
WHICH VIOLATES THE WATER QUALITY STANDARDS OF THE GOVERNING CODE.

EXPOSED SLOPES SHOULD BE STABILIZED WITHIN 48 HOURS OF COMPLETING FINAL GRADING, AND AT ANY OTHER TIME AS
NECESSARY, TO PREVENT EROSION, SEDIMENTATION OR TURBID DISCHARGES.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST REVIEW AND MAINTAIN A COPY OF THE REQUIRED PERMITS COMPLETE WITH ALL CONDITIONS,
ATTACHMENTS, EXHIBITS, AND PERMIT MODIFICATIONS IN GOOD CONDITION AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. THE COMPLETE
PERMIT MUST BE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW UPON REQUEST BY GOVERNING JURISDICTIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ISLAND PLANTING AREAS AND OTHER PLANTING AREAS ARE NOT COMPACTED AND DO
NOT CONTAIN ROAD BASE MATERIALS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO EXCAVATE AND REMOVE ALL UNDESIRABLE MATERIAL
FROM ALL AREAS ON THE SITE TO BE PLANTED AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF IN A LEGAL MANNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL UNDERGROUND STORM WATER PIPING PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

B-UILDING AND SAFETY DIVISION NOTES

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

FILL TO BE COMPACTED TO NOT LESS THAN 90% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY A.S.T.M. SOIL COMPACTION TEST
D1557.

FIELD DENSITY WILL BE DETERMINED BY THE SAND-CONE METHOD A.S.T.M. 1556-07 AND/OR NUCLEAR DENSITY GAUGE
METHOD A.S.T.M. 2922/3017. IN FINE GRAINED, COHESIVE SOILS, FIELD DENSITY MAY BE DETERMINED BY THE DRIVE-CYLINDER
METHOD D2937 A.S.T.M. PROVIDED NOT LESS THAN 20% OF THE REQUIRED DENSITY TESTS, UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED, ARE BY
THE SAND-CONE METHOD. THE METHOD OF DETERMINING FIELD DENSITY SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE COMPACTION REPORT.
OTHER METHODS MAY BE USED IF RECOMMENDED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER AND APPROVED IN ADVANCE BY THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL.

NOT LESS THAN ONE FIELD DENSITY TEST WILL BE MADE FOR EACH TWO-FOOT VERTICAL LIFT OF FILL NOR LESS THAN ONE
SUCH TEST FOR EACH 1,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL PLACED UNLESS OTHERWISE RECOMMENDED BY THE SOILS
ENGINEER.

NO FILL TO BE PLACED UNTIL STRIPPING OF VEGETATION, REMOVAL OF UNSUITABLE SOILS AND INSTALLATION OF SUBDRAINS
(IF ANY) HAS BEEN INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER.

NO ROCK OR SIMILAR MATERIAL GREATER THAN 8" IN DIAMETER WILL BE PLACED IN THE FILL UNLESS RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
SUCH PLACEMENT HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER IN ADVANCE AND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

FINISH GRADING WILL BE COMPLETED AND APPROVED BEFORE OCCUPANCY OF BUILDINGS.
SEE GRADING PLANS FOR EARTHWORK VOLUMES.
FILL SLOPES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 2.1.

DENSITY TESTS WILL BE MADE AT POINTS APPROXIMATELY ONE FOOT BELOW THE FILL SLOPE SURFACE. ONE TEST WILL BE
MADE FOR EACH 1,000 SQ. FT. OF SLOPE SURFACE, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE TEST FOR EACH 10 FT. VERTICAL OF SLOPE
HEIGHT UNLESS OTHERWISE RECOMMENDED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER.

ALL PADS AT ROUGH GRADING WILL HAVE A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1 % TOWARDS THE STREET OR DESIGNED DRAINAGE OUTLET.

APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN BY THE LOCAL AGENCY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A REPRESENTATION AS TO THE ACCURACY OF THE
LOCATION OR THE EXISTENCE OR NON-EXISTENCE OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITY PIPE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN THE LIMITS OF
THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL UTILITIES WITHIN THE
LIMITS OF THIS PROJECT.

FILLS SHALL BE BENCHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
ALL TRENCH BACKFILLS SHALL BE TESTED AND CERTIFIED BY THE SITE SOILS ENGINEER PER THE GRADING CODE.

ALL CUT SLOPES SHALL BE INVESTIGATED BOTH DURING AND AFTER GRADING BY AN ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST TO DETERMINE
IF ANY SLOPE STABILITY PROBLEM EXISTS. SHOULD EXCAVATION DISCLOSE ANY GEOLOGICAL HAZARDS OR POTENTIAL
GEOLOGICAL HAZARDS, THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL RECOMMEND NECESSARY TREATMENT TO THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL FOR APPROVAL.

WHERE SUPPORT OR BUTTRESSING OF CUT AND NATURAL SLOPES IS DETERMINED TO BE NECESSARY BY THE ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST AND SOILS ENGINEER, THE SOILS ENGINEER WILL SUBMIT DESIGN, LOCATION AND CALCULATIONS TO THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOILS ENGINEER WILL INSPECT AND
CONTROL THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUTTRESSING AND CERTIFY TO THE STABILITY OF THE SLOPE AND ADJACENT
STRUCTURES UPON COMPLETION.

THE SOILS ENGINEER AND ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL PERFORM SUFFICIENT INSPECTIONS AND BE AVAILABLE DURING
GRADING AND CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE CONSULTATION CONCERNING COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS,
AND CODE WITHIN THEIR PURVIEW.

THE DESIGN CIVIL ENGINEER SHALL BE AVAILABLE DURING GRADING AND CONSTRUCTION FOR CONSULTATION CONCERNING
COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND CODE WITHIN THIS PURVIEW.

SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON THE SITE.

INFILTRATION NOTES

SUBGRADE PREPARATION

1.

EXISTING SUBGRADE UNDER BED AREAS SHALL NOT BE COMPACTED OR SUBJECT TO CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT TRAFFIC
PRIOR TO GEOTEXTILE AND RETENTION LAYER PLACEMENT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE SUBGRADE PERMEABILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D 3385 BEFORE CONCRETE
PLACEMENT. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PERMEABILITY TESTING FOR SUBGRADE TO CONFIRM THAT SUBGRADE
PERMEABILITY MEETS REQUIREMENTS OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE SUBGRADE AS SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, INSURING THE BOTTOM OF THE
RETENTION LAYER IS AT LEVEL GRADE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP ALL TRAFFIC OFF OF THE SUBGRADE DURING CONSTRUCTION TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
PRACTICAL. CONTRACTOR SHALL REGRADE AND RE-COMPACT SUBGRADE DISTURBED BY RETENTION LAYER DELIVERY
VEHICLES OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC, AS NEEDED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT SUBGRADE TO ENSURE THAT THE REQUIRED PAVEMENT THICKNESS IS OBTAINED IN ALL
LOCATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SCARIFY SUBGRADE TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF TWELVE (12) INCHES PRIOR TO PLACING THE NON-WOVEN
GEOTEXTILE MATERIAL.

RETENTION LAYER NOTES

WHERE SPECIFIED, CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE RETENTION LAYER IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

THE NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE AND RETENTION LAYER AGGREGATE SHALL BE PLACED IMMEDIATELY AFTER APPROVAL OF
SUBGRADE PREPARATION. ANY ACCUMULATION OF DEBRIS OR SEDIMENT WHICH HAS TAKEN PLACE AFTER APPROVAL OF
SUBGRADE SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GEOTEXTILE AT NO EXTRA COST TO THE OWNER.

PLACE GEOTEXTILE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. ADJACENT STRIPS OF
GEOTEXTILE SHALL OVERLAP A MINIMUM OF SIXTEEN INCHES (16"). SECURE GEOTEXTILE AT LEAST FOUR FEET (4') OUTSIDE OF
BED AND TAKE ANY STEPS NECESSARY TO PREVENT ANY RUNOFF OR SEDIMENT FROM ENTERING THE RETENTION LAYER.

INSTALL COARSE AGGREGATE IN 8-INCH MAXIMUM LIFTS. AGGREGATE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. LIGHTLY COMPACT EACH LAYER WITH EQUIPMENT, KEEPING EQUIPMENT MOVEMENT OVER
RETENTION LAYER AND SUBGRADE TO A MINIMUM. INSTALL AGGREGATE TO GRADES INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

CONSTRUCT RETENTION LAYER TO ENSURE THAT THE REQUIRED PAVEMENT THICKNESS IS OBTAINED IN ALL LOCATIONS.

FOLLOWING PLACEMENT OF RETENTION LAYER AGGREGATE, THE GEOTEXTILE SHALL BE FOLDED BACK ALONG ALL BED EDGES
TO PROTECT FROM SEDIMENT WASHOUT ALONG RETENTION LAYER EDGES. AT LEAST A FOUR (4) FOOT EDGE STRIP SHALL BE
USED TO PROTECT BEDS FROM ADJACENT BARE SOIL. THIS EDGE STRIP SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ALL BARE SOILS
CONTIGUOUS TO BEDS ARE STABILIZED AND VEGETATED. IN ADDITION, TAKE ANY OTHER NECESSARY STEPS TO PREVENT
SEDIMENT FROM WASHING OR TRACKING INTO BEDS DURING SITE DEVELOPMENT. WHEN THE SITE IS FULLY STABILIZED,
TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE REMOVED.

MAINTENANCE

ALL

MEASURES STATED ON THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN, AND IN THE STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION

PLAN, SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN FULLY FUNCTIONAL CONDITION UNTIL NO LONGER REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETED PHASE OF WORK
OR FINAL STABILIZATION OF THE SITE. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES MAY BE CHECKED BY A QUALIFIED
PERSON ON A SCHEDULE THAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE GOVERNING REQUIREMENTS, AND CLEANED AND REPAIRED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1.

7.
W

INLET PROTECTION DEVICES AND BARRIERS SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED IF THEY SHOW SIGNS OF UNDERMINING, OR
DETERIORATION.

ALL SEEDED AREAS SHALL BE CHECKED REGULARLY TO SEE THAT A GOOD STAND IS MAINTAINED. AREAS SHOULD BE
FERTILIZED, WATERED AND RESEEDED AS NEEDED.

SILT FENCES SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITIONS IF DAMAGED. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE
SILT FENCES WHEN IT REACHES ONE-HALF THE HEIGHT OF THE SILT FENCE.

THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOW OF MUD
ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY. THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING OF THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES AS
CONDITIONS DEMAND.

THE TEMPORARY PARKING AND STORAGE AREA SHALL BE KEPT IN GOOD CONDITION (SUITABLE FOR PARKING AND STORAGE).
THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING OF THE TEMPORARY PARKING AS CONDITIONS DEMAND.

OUTLET STRUCTURES IN THE SEDIMENTATION BASINS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS AT ALL TIMES.
SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM SEDIMENT BASINS OR TRAPS WHEN THE DESIGN CAPACITY HAS BEEN REDUCED BY 55
CUBIC YARDS / ACRE.

ALL MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS SHALL BE DONE IN A TIMELY MANNER.

ATER AND SEWER UTILITY NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT GRAVITY SEWER LATERALS, CLEANOUTS, GRAVITY SEWER LINES, AND DOMESTIC
WATER AND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL NECESSARY
MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, MACHINERY, TOOLS, MEANS OF TRANSPORTATION AND LABOR NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK
IN FULL AND COMPLETE ACCORDANCE WITH THE SHOWN, DESCRIBED AND REASONABLY INTENDED REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY REQUIREMENTS. IN THE EVENT THAT THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND
THE JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT IN AGREEMENT, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN.

ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
REQUIREMENTS FOR UTILITY LOCATION AND COORDINATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NOTES CONTAINED IN THE GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION SECTION OF THIS SHEET. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO SCOPE THE SEWER LINES ON SITE AND RECORD A
DVD.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBED VEGETATION IN KIND, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE.

DEFLECTION OF PIPE JOINTS AND CURVATURE OF PIPE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
SECURELY CLOSE ALL OPEN ENDS OF PIPE AND FITTINGS WITH A WATERTIGHT PLUG WHEN WORK IS NOT IN PROGRESS. THE
INTERIOR OF ALL PIPES SHALL BE CLEAN AND JOINT SURFACES WIPED CLEAN AND DRY AFTER THE PIPE HAS BEEN LOWERED
INTO THE TRENCH. VALVES SHALL BE PLUMB AND LOCATED ACCORDING TO THE PLANS.

ALL PHASES OF INSTALLATION, INCLUDING UNLOADING, TRENCHING, LAYING AND BACK FILLING, SHALL BE DONE IN A FIRST
CLASS WORKMANLIKE MANNER. ALL PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE CAREFULLY STORED FOLLOWING MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO AVOID DAMAGE TO THE COATING OR LINING IN ANY D.I. PIPE FITTINGS. ANY
PIPE OR FITTING WHICH IS DAMAGED OR WHICH HAS FLAWS OR IMPERFECTIONS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE ENGINEER OR
OWNER, RENDERS IT UNFIT FOR USE, SHALL NOT BE USED. ANY PIPE NOT SATISFACTORY FOR USE SHALL BE CLEARLY
MARKED AND IMMEDIATELY REMOVED FROM THE JOB SITE, AND SHALL BE REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

WATER FOR FIRE FIGHTING SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE PRIOR TO COMBUSTIBLES BEING BROUGHT ON SITE.

ALL UTILITY AND STORM DRAIN TRENCHES LOCATED UNDER AREAS TO RECEIVE PAVING SHALL BE COMPLETELY BACK FILLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE GOVERNING JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY'S SPECIFICATIONS. IN THE EVENT THAT THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS AND THE JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT IN AGREEMENT, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL
GOVERN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, ANY AND ALL TESTS REQUIRED BY THE SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR ANY
AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION. THESE TESTS MAY INCLUDE, BUT MAY NOT BE LIMITED TO, INFILTRATION AND EXFILTRATION,
TELEVISION INSPECTION AND A MANDREL TEST ON GRAVITY SEWER. A COPY OF THE TEST RESULTS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
THE UTILITY PROVIDER, OWNER AND JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY AS REQUIRED.

RECORD DRAWINGS

WHERE LOCAL JURISDICTIONS REQUIRE RECORD DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TO THE ENGINEER AND
OWNER COPIES OF A PAVING, GRADING AND DRAINAGE RECORD DRAWING AND A SEPARATE UTILITY RECORD DRAWING, BOTH
PREPARED BY A CONNECTICUT REGISTERED SURVEYOR. THE RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL VERIFY ALL DESIGN INFORMATION
INCLUDED ON THE DESIGN PLANS OF THE SAME NAME.

PROJECT CLOSEOUT

1.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE NECESSARY ITEMS INCLUDING ANY TESTING, REPORTS, OR CERTIFICATION DOCUMENTS
REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING JURISDICTIONS TO PROPERLY CLOSEOUT THE PROJECT BEFORE IT CAN BE DEEMED
COMPLETE.

DOCUMENT USE

THIS DOCUMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE CONCEPTS AND DESIGNS PRESENTED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS
INTENDED ONLY FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE AND CLIENT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED. REUSE OF AND IMPROPER RELIANCE
ON THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION AND ADAPTATION BY KIMLEY-HORN ENGINEERING AND LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE OF NEW YORK, P.C. SHALL BE WITHOUT LIABILITY TO KIMLEY-HORN ENGINEERING AND LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE OF NEW YORK, P.C.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT RELY SOLELY ON ELECTRONIC VERSIONS OF PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND DATA FILES THAT ARE
OBTAINED FROM THE DESIGNERS, BUT SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF PROJECT FEATURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PAPER
COPIES OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS THAT ARE SUPPLIED AS PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS OF PROJECT FEATURES ARE GRAPHIC REPRESENTATIONS AND ARE NOT NECESSARILY SCALED TO
THEIR ACTUAL DIMENSIONS OR LOCATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE DETAIL SHEET
DIMENSIONS, NYSDOT STANDARD SHEETS, MANUFACTURERS' LITERATURE, SHOP DRAWINGS AND FIELD MEASUREMENTS OF
SUPPLIED PRODUCTS FOR LAYOUT OF THE PROJECT FEATURES.

BY

DATE

REVISIONS

o
z

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Kimley»Horn

© 2022 KIMLEY-HORN ASSOCIATES, INC.
1 NORTH LEXINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 505

WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601

PHONE: 914-368-9200
WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM

=24 ns
4 S1Onag T op
"0l 3PN

IEIHE

3 Sl ol < | §

£ §|8 2 AR

<(: x LLI':QD

I al .. |¥|> | W

x I I ORI

< | n | < | W

O | W | x | T

»w | o |l o] o

<

|_

o]

O

l_

O

S

L Z

(Dmg O
<E:>g
Y 5°
Oz=26
<n
=z =
(Dog
mﬂ_

ng L

_|®8 O

[a

m%E W

- m a

al o

L

o

>_

E

(@]

SHEET NUMBER

C-1.0




Saved Wednesday, April 6, 2022 2:36:55 PM KIANA.NIEVES Plotted Wednesday, April 6, 2022 2:47:37 PM Nieves, Kiana

KA\WHP_Civil\112281000_PS Bridgeport CT\6. CAD\Plansheets\C-2.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMOLITION PLAN.dwg

This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which it was prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
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CHAIN LINK FENCE
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CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ROUTING
OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY
LINES AND DETERMINE IF ACTIVE.
NOTIFY THE ENGINEER.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ANY
REQUIRED REMOVAL OR RELOCATION
WITH UTILITY PROVIDERS. MAINTAIN
SERVICE TO EXISTING BUILDINGS
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.
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CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY UTILITY,
UNIDENTIFIED STRUCTURE AND
UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDER.
NOTIFY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO
COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE
RELOCATION OR REMOVAL WITH
UTILITY OWNER.
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CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE SIGN TO BE REMOVED D / Q/
PERMANENT RELOCATION AND EXISTING TREES AND N Q

EXISTING ASPHALT
PAVEMENT TO BE
REMOVED

EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO
REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE
MAINTAINED AND PROTECTED
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION

LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

REMOVAL EXISTING UTILITIES,

FENCING, CURB & GUTTER, & WALLS

REMOVAL OF EXISTING OBJECT

REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRUCTURE

EXISTING ASPHALT MILL AND OVERLAY

— )

REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT

EXISTING CONDITIONS NOTES

PROPERTY LINES AND EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON A
SURVEY MAP ENTITLED "ALTA / NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY", PREPARED
BY BENESCH, DATED FEBRUARY 26, 2020.

ALL UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE PLAN IS NOT WARRANTED TO
BE EXACT, NOR IS IT WARRANTED THAT ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
OR OTHER STRUCTURES WILL BE SHOWN ON THE SURVEY. EXACT
LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR BEFORE BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION.

ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE REFERENCED TO NAVD88 DATUM - AS SHOWN
ON THE ABOVE MENTIONED SURVEY.

CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT
EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURES
AND MAINTAIN SEDIMENT CONTROL
DURING PAVEMENT MILL AND
OVERLAY (TYP.)

EXISTING TREES TO BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED
(SEE LANDSCAPING PLANS)
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LEGEND

DATE

| | BUILDING

| ............ S 1 ASPHALT MILL AND OVERLAY

_ STANDARD DUTY FLEXIBLE
BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

CONCRETE

6' ORNAMENTAL FENCE

CONCRETE CURB

CONCRETE DEPRESSED
CURB

REVISIONS

ZONE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS TABLE

ZONING DISTRICT CX - HEAVY COMMERCIAL

RA/LROAD A VENUE EXISTING USE WAREHOUSING

o
z

PROPOSED USE SELF-SERVICE STORAGE, INDOOR (SP)
e e = NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

MIN. LOT AREA N/A 3.65 AC 3.65 AC

_ S ———— iy ot e i et T e e S I R e N R 0 o6 e o MIN. LOT WIDTH N/A N/A N/A
/ PRIMARY STREET SETBACK MAX: 30 FT
I

(WORDIN AVENUE) MIN: 15 FT 31.4FT 6.1FT (V)

SECONDARY STREET MAX: 25 FT

SETBACK (N. FRONTRAGE MIN- 0 ET 1024 FT 324 FT

PROPOSED STREET)

CONCRETE CURS / SIDE SETBACK 3FT 147 FT 147 FT
/ REAR SETBACK 20 FT N/A N/A

SITE COVERAGE MAX 85% 60.3% 78.3%

MAX. HEIGHT PRINCIPAL 3 STORIES 35' 3 STORIES
BUILDING 12 FT / STORY <12 FT/STORY

/ MAX. HEIGHT FENCE 6 FT 8FT 6 FT

X

WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601
PHONE: 914-368-9200
WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM
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PROPOSED 6" KEY PAD ON BOLLARD
(SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS) \\

PROPOSED EXIT ONLY GATE

WITH CONTROLLED ACCESS
(SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS) I A

PROPOSED FULL [—~_.""
ACCESS GATE WITH |- XN -
CONTROLLED ACCESS | - - -~
il (SEE ARCHITECTURAL | - -
PLANS) '

(SP) SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIRED
(V) VARIANCE REQUIRED

— X ——=

PARKING SUMMARY
/ PROPOSED CURB TO TIE REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED

— PROPOSED 6" KEY PAD |-
|| oN BoLLARD Ty INTO EXISTING CURB MINIMUM PARKING 9FT X 18 FT 9FT X 18 FT 9FT X 18 FT
(SEE ARCHITECTURAL [. - DIMENSION

. MINIMUM PARKING N/A 7 SPACES 22 SPACES

/ SPACES
/

X
: f 7

L
l—

— X -

PROPOSED

PROPOSED CONCRETE - STREETSCAPE TREES
SIDEWALK — J / Q/ (SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN

X

— g K ‘Q’

- v
—~ 5 K

/ .’_a X X y SHEET L-1.0)

100 YEAR BFE AT
ELEVATION 12

0'¢ccl

[as]

PROPOSED 3-STORY SELF 29 /&’)"l
STORAGE FACILITY /%
/ 26,511 SF FOOTPRINT

79,533 GSF
/ FFE=13.00 FT //

L
O
X

I
MWJ

AS SHOWN

DATE
APRIL 06, 2022

PERIMETER BARBED WIRE FENCING
TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED
WITH 6' ORNAMENTAL FENCE (TYP)

KHA PROJECT
112281000

DESIGNED BY:
DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY:

¥
SCALE:

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE (SEE
LANDSCAPE PLAN SHEET L-1.0)

PROPOSED 6" KEY PAD ON BOLLARD
(SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)

~
N
f |
| I I | | I | T

PROPOSED STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

PROPOSED LIMIT OF ASPHALT
MILL AND OVERLAY (TYP.)

™~

i

PROPOSED
LANDSCAPING

PROPOSED EXIT ONLY GATE
WITH CONTROLLED ACCESS
(SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)

CURB TO MEET
EXISTING ASPHALT

]
-
-

PROPOSED ADA
RAMP (TYP.)

SITE PLAN

— —

EXISTING

77 Sec™ E E T SIDEWALK TO

'F""“"
AN
1

t

REMAIN

I APPROX. 205, TO ADJACENT DRIVEWAY |
[ (ACCESS TO MONGERS MARKET)

CONNECT TO EXISTING

CONNECT TO EXISTING& CURB
CURB CONNECT TO EXISTING

SIDEWALK
PROPOSED STOP BAR
AND STOP SIGN PROPOSED CONCRETE

HEADER CURB

CONNECTICUT

PROPOSED RIGHT-OUT
ONLY DRIVEWAY ON NORTH

FRONTAGE STREET. / I

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

0 15 30 6|0

299 WORDIN AVENUE
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605
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CITY OF BRIDGEPORT
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[a]
w
LEGEND <
— — — o— LOT LINE
EXISTING CONTOUR
XXX PROPOSED CONTOUR
XXX PROPOSED SLOPE
294.60 PROPOSED ELEVATION
PROPOSED STORM DRAINAGE *
STRUCTURES Z
PROPOSED STORM 2
PRELIM. DRAINAGE CALCS
RA /L ROAD A VENUE PROPOSED ADDITIONAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: 30,000 SF. g
INFILTRATION VOLUME REQUIRED: NOT FOR CONSTRUCT|ON
1 IN. X 30,000 SF = 2,500 SF
INFILTRATION VOLUME PROVIDED: 5,000 SF
X :
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2
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«~TC 12.75 = BC 12.05
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TC 12.83

BC 12.33
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MWJ

O
X

AS SHOWN

KHA PROJECT
112281000
DATE
APRIL 06, 2022

SCALE:
DESIGNED BY:
DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY:

10.68 (9.86)

X—(9.80

| ‘ A &O
|  p— STORAGE FACILITY A
o (1250 26,511 SF FOOTPRINT ‘

|_ PROPOSED 10" ROOF 791533 GSF

N Lo S FFE = 13.00 FT

10.69
70.46 WX

9.77

. [—
PROPOSED STORMTECH CHAMBER |—
BELOW INFILTRATION BASIN =9 -
STORAGE VOLUME: 5,000 CF /
| ] = /
I

ME 12.64
TC1282)
X X X BC 12.32

. e
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TC 12.94

ME 13.31 BC 12.44
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A
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12.65
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m
w
LEGEND <
_—— — LOT LINE
S PROPOSED SANITARY LINE
W PROPOSED WATER LINE
E PROPOSED ELECTRIC LINE
@ @ PROPOSED MANHOLE

Y PROPOSED SEWER CLEANOUT %)
P4
o
4 | PROPOSED WATER VALVE, %)
e l—_L_| Y BENDS, AND FIRE HYDRANT E
o
o
RAILROAD AVENUE z

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

| CROSSING #2 |
PROPOSED SANITARY
+96 LF OF 4" PVC @ 2.00%

SEWER CLEAN OUT (TYP.)

CROSSING #3 |
+44 LF OF 4" PVC @ 2.00%
197 LF OF 4" PVC @ 2.00%

X

WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601

PHONE: 914-368-9200
WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM

CROSSING #1

/ +31LF OF 6" PVC @ 1.00%

1 NORTH LEXINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 505

Kimley»Horn

— X ——=

o

[

5 / PROPOSED PRIVATE

2 SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

S PROPOSED CORE DRILL INTO DOG

< HOUSE MANHOLE. CONTRACTOR TO

g | D VERIFY INVERT. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER.

©

s P v PROPOSED PUBLIC

s | PROPOSED 2"X2"X2" TEE | . n DOG HOUSE SANITARY

g ’—{ PROPOSED 6"X6"X2" TEE | s s s o s %’@\‘y SEWER MANHOLE

< PROPOSED WATER ! / A

2 — X [ caTE vALVE (TYP.)

s | — - | PROPOSED 22.5° BEND

= PROPOSED 90° BEND v :

g I PROPOSED 6" FIRE LINE

8 o~ MASTER METER

S Q Q ASSEMBLY

&

é N - )é - ;

(Tgl . e e i, o B VV.|<_‘ S —f—. Aa LI 3 ".‘"v!'..'d R VWL . v oy V= i Sa° . <1 T e

5 J = PROPOSED 6" WATER LINE | \_ .

§ i PROPOSED DOMESTIC EESVZ%SLi?é;iﬁN'TARY N\ W

g g SERVICE TO BUILDING. MEP ¥ X

= h TO CONFIRM SIZE AND PROPOSED 4" SANITARY o

3 : LOCATION. INSTALL BFP SERVICE TO BUILDING. A

g | : INTERNAL TO BUILDING. SEE MEP PLANS FOR -4

S > = PROPOSED FIRE SERVICE CONTINUATION. v : :

£ I PROPOSED 2" FIRE TO BUILDING. MEP TO 2 (TWO) - PROPOSED 45° BENDS d o

8 | ' /— WATER LINE fggf'ﬁgﬂﬁgﬁg& BEP . EXISTING 12" WATER MAIN PER CITY OF SN A

2 % INTERNAL TO BUILDING ‘ BRIDGEPORT BUILDING DEPARTMENT b

ﬁ . : PLANS DATED SEPTEMBER 22,1989. " odad a

5 N [ CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE, ELEVATION P ’

8 < - AND MATERIAL. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER. s i S

. ; ’ .(_"’ " fﬂwﬂ@oi \ r

= o _ PROPOSED WET TAP INTO ‘) §

= | * f N PROPOSED 3-STORY SELF EXISTING PUBLIC WATER MAIN Nor G938

< i Zz|lw| o] 2

2 | : STORAGE FACILITY EXISTING 10" PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER MAIN |9 %

£ =1 S PER CITY OF BRIDGEPORT BUILDING o

T 26,51 1 SF FOOTPRINT /‘v'g' DEPARTMENT PLANS DATED SEPTEMBER 22, 5 o 8| »

5 > 79 533 GSF 1989. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE, INVERT w Sl 8|2

5 E ) AND MATERIAL AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER. e slE S s 5
— N o .. m

é | FFE =13.00 FT y PROPOSED PUBLIC 6" WATER LINE % & e E‘ ala a

3 PROPOSED OVERHEAD / EXISTING 16" STEEL GAS MAIN PER CITY OF < <lulg|2|%

g l ELECTRIC CONNECTION BRIDGEPORT BUILDING DEPARTMENT PLANS I |8 |2 |C

a DN TO BUILDING DATED SEPTEMBER 22, 1989. CONTRACTOR TO g1yl |3

5 > VERIFY SIZE, ELEVATION AND MATERIAL AND

@ M E i - ; 1 NOTIFY THE ENGINEER.
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S \\ P PROPOSED 90° BEND | ¢
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&
w
3
NON-WALKING SURFACE
SIDEWALK CURBING (OPTIONAL)
(REVEAL SHALL NOT EXCEED 12")
2
o
2]
SLOPED CURBING INCLUDED 3
WITH RAMP (TYP.)
CURBING :
1.5% TYP.
4 2.0% MAX.
48" MIN.
o
P4

2' WIDE DETECTABLE
WARNING SURFACE

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

LIP HEIGHT
1/4" MAX.

SLOPED CURBING INCLUDED
WITH RAMP (TYP.)

1 NORTH LEXINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 505
WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601
PHONE: 914-368-9200
WWW.KIMLEY-HORN.COM

Kimley»Horn

PARALLEL RAMP WITHOUT

NON-WALKING SURFACE
(TYPE 9)

\“:'_‘,lcl)"“"'
of “ONNcT4,
S W O

-« G\’

L 12" | 16" | 24" | b= _‘:.:
‘ ’ COMPACTED ASPHALTIC EXY | _
CONCRETE TOP COURSE, e |
NYSDOT ITEM NO.403.16 m MCEINS!
lf;‘ @iﬂwﬂtnoiﬁh ner
No(3s.

CURBING / 1

3" X 4" SCORED JOINT WITH TOOLED EDGES COMPACTED ASPHALTIC
EVERY 5 LINEAR FEET FOR 5' WIDE CONCRETE BINDER COURSE,
WALKWAYS OR EVERY 6 LINEAR FEET FOR NYSDOT ITEM NO.403.12

6' WIDE WALKWAYS OR AS SHOWN ON
PLANS

4,000 PSI CLASS D CONCRETE COMPACTED ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
WITH LIGHT BROOM FINISH BASE COURSE

AS SHOWN
MWJ

DATE
APRIL 06, 2022

CURBING CAST

AND PAID / {
WITH RAMP 1006666666606 60] |

KHA PROJECT
112281000

BEGIN LAYOUT AT
CENTER OF DOUBLE
YELLOW CENTERLINE

6" X 6" W2.0 X W2.0 WELDED PITCH AS SHOWN ON
WIRE MESH (2" MIN. COVER) PLANS

SCALE:
DESIGNED BY:
DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY:

BEDDING COURSE (NYSDOT ITEM NO.304.
COMPACTED SUBGRADE

N
N
~

N

. 15"

LT T A T AT T LTI
T LTI TV AT L [ITT] ] HENER

‘L CURBING

yal < o

pal

2' (610) 48" (1219 ,
DETECTABLE F——(—)——’MIN_

WARNING

4 4
N\
A [ N\
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4 4
AN
>N -
A
2
NAN [NAN
4 4
4 2

S
She
D QQ
ie
e
=
@)
%
SQLQB
st
ie
5
S

/
4" DOUBLE YELLOWJ DIRECTION OF TRAVEL
CENTERLINE

SINGLE DIRECTION CROSSWALK DETAIL
PERPENDICULAR SIDEWALK RAMP (WHITE)
NO / UTILITY GRASS STRIP
(TYPE 4a)

4

N
N
[y

=
1=
e
=
=
{1

11

2]
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
=

EXPANSION JOINT

yzn

O |0
11
I
I
T
T
I
T
T
I
I
T
T
T
I

=

JOINT DETAIL

4

N/
I
—
I
CONSTRUCTION
DETAILS

NOTE: 172"

SEALANT Cen
CONCRETE SIDEWALK —X " « ~ . E}JD”I_EI\D/\IXE;KFQE(I;ET?ORNCONCRETE
SIGNAGE OTHER THAN — | |
b 1. EXPANSION JOINTS WITH JOINT JOINT SEALANT ——m
GROUND SURFACE SEALANT TO BE SPACED AT 20' O.C.

©

SUB-BASE COURSE NYSDOT
ITEM NO.304.11

3" MIN. - 4" MAX.

_ﬂ

SQUARE TUBE PLAN VIEW PARTIAL ELEVATION EXPANSION JOINT WITH SEALANT

FLANGED BOLT
%" PREFORMED < ACCESSIBLE (PED XING,
FOR 5' WIDE WALKWAYS AND 24' O.C.
LANDSCAPE z
PER PLAN ‘&WVW 4 2 Y < . PROPOSED =3 SQUARE TUBE BREAK AWAY POST BETWEEN CONCRETE WALKWAYS
/\// //\// //\ N & a4a< " 4 / PAVEMENT PER SEE BREAK AWAY o N.T.S. AND CONCRETE CURBS, BUILDINGS,

5/16" GR. 5
SERRATED
FLANGED NUT
D|
EXPANSION JOINT 6 STOP, ETC.)
SIDEWALK 6" REVEAL
/' PERPLAN 72'R %R GALVANIZED FOR 6' WIDE WALKWAYS PROVIDE 3"

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

CS)

LR : 4 = _—NOTE: THE MIN. HEIGHT OF WALLS, LIGHT POLE BASES, AND
NN 4 . ) . . 2 ~ , ,
X / . PLAN TUBE POST ( THE BOTTOM OF THE LOWEST

L
AN
TN OTHER STRUCTURES. 1om
SIGN SHALL BE 7'-0" 2. CONCRETE WORK IN THE THE R.O.W.

S 5 .* SLOPE TOP
> </<\\\i/\\>\ 3 \\\//i\;/i\;/i;/i\;/i\;/i /\;/E;/i q \ 0 OF CONCRETE
R RRRRARARRAL + | e GROUND SURFACE

o RGO,
A DA NN \\\///\\/ CONCRETE BASE

CONNECTICUT

AN
RO
TO BE CURED AND PROTECTED WITH %" JOINT ——
A NYSDOT APPROVED CURING AND i,

7

NOTES ANTI-SPALLING COMPOUND. 3" EXPANSION

i 1. ALL SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, 3. TEST CYLINDERS ARE TO BE TAKEN JOINT
N FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION'S "MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC FROM EACH TRUCKLOAD OF PAVEMENT OR
| CONTROL DEVICES", LOCAL CODES AND AS SPECIFIED. MOUNT SIGNS TO CONCRETE AND TESTED AT 28 DAYS. STRUCTURE

POST IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

| 2. GALVANIZED SQUARE TUBE
| 4-0° | POST TUBES - 2'x2"x3/16" 14ga
12'Q POST TUBE SHALL MEET ASTM A1011 GRADE 50.
POST TUBE GALVANIZED AS PER ASTM A653 GRADE 90.

L - A

SUBGRADE COMPACTION PER SN N\
PLAN i RO,
‘ APAPAPAN

ANCHOR TUBE - 2-1/4"x2-1/4"x3/16" 14ga

NOTES: _BJ
. SINGLE POST HEAVY DUTY ANCHOR TUBE SHALL MEET ASTM A500 GRADE B.

1. CONCRETE SHALL BE 4500 PSI. N.T.S. STRUCTURAL TUBE AND STEEL SHALL BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED PER ASTM

2. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE SPACED AT 10' O.C. A123.

" ! THE UPPER SIGN POST SHALL TELESCOPE INSIDE THE ANCHOR TUBE A
3. EXPANSION JOINTS CONSISTING OF 1" DEEP SCORES SHALL BE PLACED AT 20" O.C. MINIMUM OF 12" THE ANCHOR TUBE SHALL BE A MINIMUM 27" DEEP WITH 3"

MIN. 4" MAX. EXPOSED ABOVE FINISH GRADE.

CONCRETE CURB (CAST IN PLACE) SIGN MOUNTING AND BASE CONCRETE PAVEMENT (SIDEWALK) ASPHALT PAVEMENT

&
X
A
N
¥
EDGE OF TRAVEL WAY
299 WORDIN AVENUE
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06605

PUBLIC STORAGE

CITY OF BRIDGEPORT

N.T.S. SOURCE: KIMLEY-HORN N.T.S. SOURCE: KHA N.T.S. SOURCE: KIMLEY-HORN N.T.S. SOURCE: KIMLEY-HORN

SHEET NUMBER

C-7.0

This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which it was prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
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[a]
H
BULK LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS S
MUNICIPALITY:| Bridgeport CT
ZONING DISTRICT:] CX- Heavy Industrial
PROPOSED USE:| Self - Service Storage, Indoor (SP)
CODE REQUIRED PROPOSED COMPLIANT NOTES
STREET TREES 40' O.C. e—— EXISTING VEGETATION
STREET TREE - 2IN. CAL. »
gﬁﬁlﬁﬂfé‘:m SIZE SHADE TREE - 1.5IN. CAL. SEE PLANTING SCHEDULE vES g
EVERGREEN SHRUB - 5 GAL. CONT. 5
S
1]
4
25.5'§7.100.2.B
FRONTAGE BUFFER STREET TREES 40 FT O.C STREET TREE VARIETES
§7.80.3 O STREET TREES PER PLAN SELECTED FOR
STREET TREES IN'BETWEEN BACK OF CURB AND SIDEWALK SEE PLANTING SCHEDULE YES PLANTING UNDER
ALONG ALL STREETS OVERHEAD WIRES
o
b4
RAILROAD AVENUE P
FRONTAGE BUFFER NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
/U\ /U\ /\ /\ /U\ 7FT WIDE PLANTING STRIP ALONG PARKING
§7.100.2.B AREAS FRONTING STREET
- - - - _ _ X —— X = X X = X — X X X X X X 1T—X X X X . e i i PARKING FRONTAGE SHADE TREES 40FT O.C. :EIEFTEARRSHCEI'I":IEEES?;EPLAN YES :
¢ ¢ ¢ BUFFERING SHRUB HEDGE 36"0.C. ©
i / 3' HEIGHT FENCE OFFSET FROM CURB 2 | - 28
—w
: / O s
TH CcV Eog 3
| 3 7 * T i
b g . ENCE
| J 1 LANDSCAPE ISLAND EVERY 9 SPACES A. é w E § Dé
308 SF MATURE TREE COVERAGE AREA J §7.120.2 ;Asgﬁ IEEA;—E:IE\IZPSI;RAEET\\ANUDST BE WITHIN 50FT | SEE PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING Q 22237
/ INTERIOR PARKING LOT OF LANDSCAPE [SLAND PER PLAN NO SEE NOTE BELOW > a S < >u
324 SFMATURE TREE COVERAGEAREA ——— 0 O / LANDSCAPING TREE CANOPIES MUST COVER 30% OF PARKING reooy s
N K LOT AREA AT MATURITY w WS =9z
< N
| & S
| N . g =
: = — e ¢ S
E — / v 2 v v /K\
@ \ / / \ v . ' . v . v . v / Ag .
2 & pr o i PRV 7, Tree Canopy Coverage Calculations §7.120.2
g / \ \ v v v v m
§ \ / IR Total Parking Area Required Coverage Tree Canopy Area Provided Tree Canopy Coverage
§ I / \ / o
c < 7 7% 12,500 SF 30% 4915 SF 39.32%
T | 7 — /N
S ) ) See Tree Canopy Key Map
E ) / < / \ -
E’ =X = P
= =~ = e
2 ! — . [ . ™
il —————\ - /1//”/
5] N =7 { %2\%"—% ———~
K —1 == === a—e— /
o —= — —— ————— v
== == ——| —_— =
£ — == — == J
5 . = == e |\
= — — T e Ty~ -
5 | RDTIR R RS KD R N
= I 2
(% >< e o1 v v v v * v v v %
CICJ ‘ v 2 v 2
- rt
E . . ; 2 V. ¥ X £ 4 0
= .‘ "“*v*v*v*v* E
“g - -“-‘ v v v v
= ' ‘_ v v v v v Q/
E ‘:7‘1 v W Vv v \\‘
C v v v v
. ><I ‘ - v v v v v Y.
£ ] i
g | 4,907 SF MATURE TREE 12,176 SF PAVED PARKING AREA ik PR
(o] ’ ’ .
2 A COVERAGE AREA PEOGOE PLANT SCHEDULE WORK AREA
e < v v v v
‘é < o R SHADE TREES CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER
g >< a4 _v._vvvvvvvvvv Ls__..& ns
.(E * W v W v v v l“’ ; fawi‘?.moi ‘
o v v v v v L} 1 ,
- | { f e, PROPOSED 3-STORY SELF v v v v v/ AO 13 Acer rubrum 'October Glory' / October Glory Red Maple 1.5" Cal. B&B ‘New ﬂ@gg\M§
[0 . v v v v v
g | . STORAGE FACILITY e v e e 218|182
. v v v w v E
E el | = v v v v v O
= S 26,511 SF FOOTPRINT SRR STREET TREES CODE |QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER 5. 8@
s v W v v v, LlJ S I (/)
: | 79,533 GSF sSleal || |
(0]
I} -_— - c . . . . o Nla 2 o & | o
§ \ | (1,619 sf) Wood Chip Mulch FFE =13.00 FT CcVv 7 Crataegus viridis 'Winter King' / Winter King Hawthorn 2" Cal. B&B < & z ala a
X < <|uy | §|E|X
5 (28,028 sf) Grass Seed Area 2| o <§( 2
: + / 2|8 ]&|3
a
§ \ ——————T L | @ TH 15 Tilia cordata 'Halka' TM / Summer Sprite Littleleaf Linden 2" Cal. B&B
ﬁ I ;»1:’: Vv v b v W v Vv W Vv W Vv v Vv v W v W Vv v Vv v v v v W v W Vv W Vv W Vv v Vv v
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This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which it was prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
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LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1. THE LANDSCAPE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL CERTIFY THAT THE TOPSOIL PROPOSED FOR PLANTING
HAS NOT BEEN TREATED WITH PLANT GROWTH OR SEED GERMINATION INHIBITORS WITHIN THE
PERIOD OF THE IMMEDIATE OR RESIDUAL EFFECTIVE LIFE OF THE INHIBITORS.

a. TESTS AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE THIS CERTIFICATION SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR OR
LANDSCAPE SUBCONTRACTOR.

b. THE CERTIFICATION SHALL INCLUDE THE SOURCE OF THE TOPSOIL AND THAT THE MATERIAL DOES
NOT CONTAIN RECYCLED MANMADE MATERIALS.

2. TOPSOIL: TOPSOIL SHALL BE FERTILE, LOOSE, FRIABLE SOIL MEETING FOLLOWING CRITERIA:
a. ANY IMPORTED TOPSOIL SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS FOR
QUALITY AND USE.
b. GRADATION/TEXTURE AS DEFINED BY USDA TRIANGLE OF PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS AS
MEASURED BY HYDROMETER: SAND- 15 TO 60 PERCENT
SILT- 10 TO 60 PERCENT

CLAY-0 TO 20 PERCENT
c. STRUCTURE- GRANULAR, CRUMB OR FINE SUBANGULAR BLOCKY

d. SIZE- ONE HUNDRED PERCENT BY WEIGHT SHALL PASS A 1" OPENING AND A 97 TO 100 PERCENT

SHALL PASS A % SIEVE, THERE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN

20 PERCENT OR MORE THAN 65 PERCENT PASSING A NO. 200 MESH SIEVE AS DETERMINED BY A

WASH TEST MADE IN ACCURACIES WITH THE STANDARD TEST ASTM D1140. ALL TOPSOIL SHALL BE

OF GOOD RICH, UNIFORM GRADE, WITHOUT ADMIXTURE OF SUBSOIL MATERIAL

ACIDITY | ALKALINITY RANGE -PH 5.8 TO 7.0

SOLUBLE SALTS - LESS THAN 200 PPM

SODIUM ABSORPTION RATIO (SAR) - LESS THAN 3.0

ORGANIC MATTER- 1.5%-4% BY WEIGHT, 10%-20% BY VOLUME

DRAINAGE- WELL DRAINED TO MODERATELY WELL DRAINED

NUTRIENT CONTENT- NORMAL CONTENTS OF NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS AND POTASSIUM; NO

SEVERELY LIMITED NUTRIENTS OR MICRONUTRIENT; NO NUTRIENT OR MICRONUTRIENT IMBALANCE.

k. CONTAMINANTS- CLEAN AND FREE FROM TOXIC MINERALS AND CHEMICALS, AND NOXIOUS WEEDS,
QXET)EI%-!—AHLER OBJECTIONABLE MATERIALS. NO CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS OR MANMADE RECYCLED

—TTae e

3. TOPSOIL AMENDMENT (LAWN AND PLANTING AREAS): INCORPORATE INTO THE EXISTING OR
IMPORTED TOPSOIL AS RECOMMENDED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND/OR REQUIRED TO
REMEDY ANY DEFICIENCIES SHOWN IN SOIL TESTS ANY OF THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS TO
MEET THE STANDARDS AS SPECIFIED FOR NEW TOPSOIL WITH SPECIFIED RANGES OF PH AS
FOLLOWS:

GENERAL PLANTING: 5.8-7.0
LAWNS: 5.8-6.3
ERICACEOUS PLANTING: 4.5-5.5

ACCEPTABLE AMENDMENTS:
a. COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER: COMMERCIAL-GRADE COMPLETE FERTILIZER OF NEUTRAL CHARACTER,
CONSISTING OF FAST- AND SLOW-RELEASE NITROGEN,

50 PERCENT DERIVED FROM NATURAL ORGANIC SOURCES.

b. SLOW-RELEASE FERTILIZER: GRANULAR FERTILIZER CONSISTING OF 50 PERCENT FROM INSOLUBLE
NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS AND POTASSIUM.

c. LIME: GROUND DOLOMITE LIMESTONE; 95 PERCENT PASSING THROUGH A 100-MESH SIEVE.

d. ALUMINUM SULFATE: COMMERCIAL GRADE, UNADULTERATED.

e. SUPER PHOSPHATE: FINELY GROUND PHOSPHATE ROCK AS COMMONLY USED FOR AGRICULTURAL
PURPOSES; CONTAINING NOT LESS THAN 18 PERCENT AVAILABLE PHOSPHORIC ACID.

f.  BONE MEAL: COMMERCIAL RAW BONE MEAL, FINELY GROUND, MINIMUM ANALYSIS OF 1PERCENT
NITROGEN AND 18 PERCENT PHOSPHORIC ACID.

g. SAND: ASTM C 33; FINE AGGREGATE.

4. AMENDED SOIL: FOR USE IN RAIN GARDENS AND GRASS SWALE AREAS. THIS SOIL MATERIAL SHALL
BE A UNIFORM MIX OF TOPSOIL, SAND, AND LEAF COMPOST MATERIAL MEETING THE FOLLOWING
MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:

20%-30% TOPSOIL WITH <5% CLAY CONTENT

50% SAND

20%-30% LEAF COMPOST
GRADATION/TEXTURE AS DEFINED BY USDA TRIANGLE OF PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS AS
MEASURED BY HYDROMETER.

5. SUBBASE: NATURALLY OR ARTIFICIALLY GRADED MIXTURE OF NATURAL OR CRUSHED GRAVEL,
CRUSHED STONE, AND NATURAL OR CRUSHED SAND; NYSDOT TYPE 1SUBBASE COURSE, ITEM
304.11. RECYCLED MATERIAL (BUILDING AND ROAD DEMOLITION MATERIAL AND RECYCLED
MATERIAL CONSISTING OF BRICK, CEMENT CONCRETE, OR OTHER MATERIALS) MAY NOT BE USED.

6. IMPORTED TOPSOIL- A SAMPLE OF IMPORTED TOPSOIL FROM THE SOURCE PROPOSED FOR USE
SHALL BE TESTED AND THE RESULTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM TESTING COPIED TO THE
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. IMPORTED TOPSOIL SHALL BE TESTED
FOR FERTILITY AND AGRICULTURAL SUITABILITY BY A LABORATORY SUCH AS RUTGERS SOIL
TESTING LABORATORY'S TOPSOIL EVALUATION TEST OR OTHER TESTING LABORATORY APPROVED
BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND STATE:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

12.

IMPORTED TOPSOIL SHALL MEET MINIMUM SPECIFIED REQUIREMENTS AS SET FORTH IN PART 2 OF
'SI'H_IE SECTION AND BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO DELIVERY TO THE

PERFORM A MINIMUM OF ONE (1) TOPSOIL TEST FOR EVERY 100 CY OF IMPORTED TOPSOIL MATERIAL
PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF THE MATERIAL IN THE FIELD.

EACH ANALYSIS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE TESTING AGENCY'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
QUANTITIES OF NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, AND POTASH NUTRIENTS AND ANY LIMESTONE, ALUMINUM
SULFATE, OR OTHER SOIL AMENDMENTS TO BE ADDED TO PRODUCE A SATISFACTORY TOPSOIL
AMENDMENT FOR EACH TYPE OF PLANTING MATERIAL.

SUBMIT REPORT STATING NAME AND LOCATION OF SOURCE OF IMPORTED TOPSOIL AND ACCOUNT
OF RECENT USE.

THE COST OF THE TESTING SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE OWNER.

UPON DELIVERY TO THE SITE AND PRIOR TO PLANTING, ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE
INSPECTED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND/OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR SIZE,
VARIETY, CONDITION, DEFECTS OR INJURY.

ALL REJECTED PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND
REPLACED WITH ACCEPTABLE PLANT MATERIALS.

REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS (INCLUDING PLANTS NOT AVAILABLE) FOR SPECIFIED PLANT
MATERIALS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE AFTER CONSULTATION WITH THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. LANDSCAPE
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST ALL LANDSCAPING MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS IN WRITING.

DELIVER SOD, PLANTS, TREES, AND SHRUBS IN HEALTHY AND VIGOROUS CONDITION AND STORE IN
LOCATION ON SITE WHERE THEY WILL NOT BE ENDANGERED AND WHERE THEY CAN BE
ADEQUATELY WATERED AND KEPT IN HEALTHY AND VIGOROUS CONDITION.

DO NOT PLANT TREES AND SHRUBS UNTIL MAJOR CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS ARE COMPLETED
AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER.

COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF PLANTING MATERIALS DURING NORMAL PLANTING SEASONS FOR
EACH TYPE OF PLANT MATERIAL REQUIRED. PERFORM ACTUAL PLANTING ONLY WHEN WEATHER
AND SOIL CONDITIONS ARE SUITABLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCALLY ACCEPTED PRACTICE.

BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK, VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES. REPORT VARIATIONS
BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND SITE CONDITIONS IMMEDIATELY TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
AND THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH LANDSCAPE WORK. PLANT TOTALS
ARE FOR CONVENIENCE OF CONTRACTOR ONLY AND ARE NOT GUARANTEED. VERIFY AMOUNTS
SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

MACHINE AND HAND EXCAVATE AS REQUIRED TO PREPARE PLANTING AREAS. WHEN CONDITIONS
DETRIMENTAL TO PLANT GROWTH ARE ENCOUNTERED, SUCH AS RUBBLE FILL OR ADVERSE
DRAINAGE CONDITIONS, NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT BEFORE PLANTING.

PLANTS SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF PLANT LIST AND KEY AS SHOWN ON CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS; BE NURSERY GROWN; CONFORM TO THE RELATIONSHIP OF CALIPER, HEIGHT AND
ROOT BALL SIZE PER ANSI Z60.1 STANDARD; BE HARDY UNDER CLIMATIC CONDITIONS SIMILAR TO
THOSE IN THE LOCALITY OF THE PROJECT; BE TYPICAL OF THEIR SPECIES OR VARIETY, WITH A
NORMAL HABIT OF GROWTH; BE SOUND, HEALTHY AND VIGOROUS; BE UNIFORMLY AND WELL
BRANCHED, FREE OF LARGE VOIDS, AND DENSELY FOLIATED WHEN IN LEAF; BE FREE OF DISEASE,
INSECT PESTS, EGGS OR LARVAE; AND HAVE HEALTHY, WELL DEVELOPED ROOT SYSTEMS. THE
TRUNK AND MAIN BRANCHES SHALL BE FREE OF WOUNDS AND DAMAGED AREAS. TREES WITH
BARK INCLUDED WITHIN MAJOR BRANCH UNIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. TREES WITH ROOT
BALLS THAT HAVE BOUND OR GIRDLED ROOTS SHALL BE REJECTED.

"NURSERY-GROWN" SHALL MEAN GROWN IN THE NURSERY FROM LINERS OR COLLECTED AND THEN
GROWN IN A NURSERY NOT LESS THAN 2 YEARS.

"HEALTHY, VIGOROUS CONDITION SHALL MEAN LIVE FOLIAGE OUT TO THE TIPS OF ALL BRANCHES
AND STEMS, AND A TRUNK CALIPER THAT IS BIGGER,

ONE YEAR AFTER PLANTING, THAN AT PLANTING.

PROVIDE COPIES OF MATERIAL CERTIFICATES SIGNED BY THE SUPPLIER CERTIFYING THAT THE
SEED MIXES COMPLY WITH SPECIFIED REQUIREMENTS. THE CERTIFICATE SHALL IDENTIFY
BOTANICAL AND COMMON NAMES, PERCENT BY WEIGHT OF EACH SPECIES AND VARIETY, AND
PERCENT OF PURITY, GERMINATION AND WEED SEED.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

LANDSCAPE SUBCONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TO VISIT
HORTICULTURAL NURSERIES PROPOSED TO SUPPLY PLANT MATERIAL FOR INSTALLATION AT
PROJECT SITE WHERE THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT MAY VIEW THE QUALITY OF THE PLANTING
MATERIAL AND STORAGE/HOLDING CONDITIONS. DURING THE NURSERY INSPECTION, THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT MAY FLAG, TAG OR PHOTOGRAPH SAMPLE THE SELECTED PLANT
MATERIAL FOR INSTALLATION AT THE PROJECT SITE. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL BE GIVEN A
MINIMUM OF THREE (3) DAYS ADVANCED NOTICE OF PLANT DELIVERY TO SITE.

ALL REJECTED PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND
REPLACED WITH ACCEPTABLE PLANT MATERIALS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.
REPLACE DAMAGED PLANTINGS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.

THE LANDSCAPE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING TWO (2) COPIES OF
WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS RECOMMENDING PROCEDURES TO BE ESTABLISHED BY THE OWNER FOR
THE MAINTENANCE OF THE LANDSCAPE WORK FOR ONE (1) FULL YEAR.

UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, DECIDUOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE
PLANTED FROM MARCH 1TO MAY 1AND FROM OCTOBER 15 TO DECEMBER 15AND EVERGREEN
MATERIAL SHALL BE PLANTED FROM APRIL 1TO MAY 15 AND FROM SEPTEMBER 1TO NOVEMBER 1.

WATERING SCHEDULE: LANDSCAPE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL A SCHEDULE AND METHODOLOGY FOR WATERING PLANTS DURING
THE ONE (1) YEAR MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE.

MAINTAIN, WATER, AND PROTECT PLANTINGS UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER.

ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE WATERED IMMEDIATELY UPON PLANTING AND THEN WATERED,
FERTILIZED, PRUNED, WEEDED, AND MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED TO KEEP PLANT MATERIAL IN A
HEALTHY, VIGOROUS CONDITION.

GUARANTEE TREES, SHRUBS, GROUNDCOVER AND OTHER PLANTED MATERIAL AGAINST DEFECTS
INCLUDING DEATH AND UNSATISFACTORY GROWTH FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE
DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE PLANTED MATERIAL, EXCEPT FOR DEFECTS RESULTING
FROM NEGLECT BY THE OWNER, ABUSE OR DAMAGE BY OTHERS, OR UNUSUAL PHENOMENA OR
INCIDENTS WHICH ARE BEYOND THE LANDSCAPE SUBCONTRACTOR'S CONTROL FINAL DECISIONS
REGARDING REPLACEMENT OF PLANTED MATERIAL SHALL BE MADE BY THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT. THE LANDSCAPE SUBCONTRACTOR, IF NOT MAINTAINING THE PROPERTY DURING THE
GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING MONTHLY INSPECTIONS AND ISSUING
WRITTEN REPORTS TO THE OWNER DETAILING ANY MAINTENANCE PRACTICES HE OBSERVES
WHICH WOULD IN ANY WAY NEGATE HIS GUARANTEE OBLIGATION SO THAT CORRECTIVE
MEASURES MAY BE TAKEN.

REPLACEMENT PLANTS UNDER THIS GUARANTEE SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR ONE (1) FULL
GROWING SEASON FROM DATE OF INSTALLATION. PLANT MATERIAL REPLACEMENT, IF REQUIRED,
DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL REQUIRED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, DEEMED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
TO BE UNSIGHTLY, UNHEALTHY, OR EXCESSIVELY PRUNED, DURING AND AT THE END OF THE
GUARANTEE PERIOD, SHALL BE REPLACED OR ADDED AS SOON AS CONDITIONS PERMIT.

PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT AND MEANS FOR PROPER APPLICATION OF WATER TO INSTALLED PLANT
MATERIAL FOR THE DURATION OF THE MAINTENANCE PERIOD.

ALL SEEDED AREAS MUST HAVE 100% COVER OF SEEDED FORBS OR GRASSES AT END OF FIRST
FULL GROWING SEASON.

MULCH

SEEDED AREAS- STALKS OF OATS, WHEAT, RYE OR OTHER APPROVED CROPS FREE FROM SEED OR
NOXIOUS WEEDS.

PLANT BEDS AND TREE PITS -100% DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK MULCH WITH FIBROUS
TEXTURE, NATURAL (NO DYE) COLOR.

I\B/II(())E'IEHTENTION FILTER AREAS -100% SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH AGED SIX (6) TO TWELVE (12)

SOIL MATERIAL NOTES :

(REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS BY OTHERS FOR COMPLETE SOIL MATERIAL AND

DATE

EARTHWORK INFORMATION)

1.  GENERAL: PROVIDE BORROW SOIL MATERIAL WHEN SUFFICIENT SATISFACTORY SOIL MATERIALS ARE NOT AVAILABLE FROM
EXCAVATIONS.

2. SATISFACTORY SOILS: SOIL CLASSIFICATION GROUPS GW, GM, SW, AND SP ACCORDING TO ASTM D 2487, OR A COMBINATION
OF THESE SOIL GROUPS. FREE FROM ROCK OR GRAVEL LARGER THAN 3 INCHES IN ANY DIMENSION, DEBRIS, WASTE, FROZEN
MATERIALS, VEGETATION, AND OTHER DELETERIOUS MATTER.

3. UNSATISFACTORY SOILS: SOIL CLASSIFICATION GROUPS SM, SC, CL, ML, OL, CH, MH, OH, AND PT ACCORDING TO ASTM D
2487, OR A COMBINATION OF THESE SOIL GROUPS.

3.1 UNSATISFACTORY SOILS ALSO INCLUDE SATISFACTORY SOILS NOT MAINTAINED WITHIN 2 PERCENT OF OPTIMUM
MOISTURE CONTENT AT THE TIME OF COMPACTION.

4. SUBBASE MATERIAL: NATURALLY OR ARTIFICIALLY GRADED MIXTURE OF NATURAL OR CRUSHED GRAVEL, CRUSHED STONE,
AND NATURAL OR CRUSHED SAND, ASTM D2940, WITH AT LEAST 90 PERCENT PASSING A 1-1/2" (37.5MM) SIEVE AND NOT MORE
THAN 5 PERCENT PASSING A NO. 200 (0.075MM) SIEVE.

5. BASE COURSE: NATURALLY OR ARTIFICIAL GRADED MIXTURE OF NATURAL OR CRUSHED GRAVEL, CRUSHED STONE, AND
NATURAL OR CRUSHED SAND, NYSDOT ITEM 304.11. RECYCLED MATERIAL (BUILDING AND ROAD DEMOLITION MATERIAL
CONSISTING OF BRICK, CEMENT CONCRETE, OR OTHER MATERIALS) MAY NOT BE USED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
FROM THE OWNER.

6. ENGINEERED FILL: NATURALLY OR ARTIFICIALLY GRADED MIXTURE OF NATURAL OR CRUSHED GRAVEL, CRUSHED STONE,
AND NATURAL OR CRUSHED SAND; ASTM D 2940; WITH AT LEAST 90 PERCENT PASSING A 1-1/2 INCH (37.5MM) SIEVE AND NOT
MORE THAN 12 PERCENT PASSING A NO.200 (0.075MM) SIEVE.

7. BEDDING COURSE: NATURALLY OR ARTIFICIALLY GRADED MIXTURE OF NATURAL OR CRUSHED GRAVEL, CRUSHED STONE,
AND NATURAL OR CRUSHED SAND; ASTM D 2940; WITH 100 PERCENT PASSING A 1-INCH (25MM) SIEVE AND NOT MORE THAN 0
TO 5 PERCENT PASSING A NO.8 (2.36MM) SIEVE.

8. DRAINAGE COURSE: NARROWLY GRADED MIXTURE WASHED CRUSHED STONE, OR CRUSHED OR UNCRUSHED GRAVEL; ASTM
D 448; COURSE AGGREGATE GRADING SIZE 57 WITH 100 PERCENT PASSING A 1-1/2 INCH (37.5MM) SIEVE AND 0 TO 5 PERCENT
PASSING A NO.4 (4.75MM) SIEVE.

9. FILTER MATERIAL: NARROWLY GRADED MIXTURE OF NATURAL OR CRUSHED GRAVEL, CRUSHED STONE, AND NATURAL SAND;
ASTM D 448; COURSE AGGREGATE GRADING SIZE 67 WITH 100 PERCENT PASSING A 1-INCH (25MM) SIEVE AND 0 TO 5
PERCENT PASSING A NO.8 (2.36MM) SIEVE.

10. TRAP ROCK: NARROWLY GRADED MIXTURE OF WASHED CRUSHED STONE; ASTM D 448; COURSE AGGREGATE GRADING SIZE 1
WITH 100 PERCENT PASSING A 4-INCH (100MM) SIEVE AND 0 TO 15 PERCENT PASSING A 1-1/2 INCH (37.5MM) SIEVE.

11. SAND: ASTM C 33; FINE AGGREGATE.

12. IMPERVIOUS FILL: CLAYEY GRAVEL AND SAND MIXTURE CAPABLE OF COMPACTING TO A DENSE STATE.

13. TOPSOIL: SEE SPECIFICATIONS BY OTHERS
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CENTRAL LEADER
PREVAILING WIND

REMOVE NURSERY STAKE
NON-ABRAISIVE

RUBBER TREE TIES

TREE STAKES

NON-ABRAISIVE RUBBER TIES.

THREE (3) TWO INCH TREE

STAKES. INSTALL 6" AWAY FROM

EDGE OF THE ROOT BALL. STAKE
\ LOCATION SHALL NOT INTERFERE
gl WITH PERMANENT BRANCHES.
STAKES SHALL BE PAINTED BLACK
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

PRIOR TO MULCHING, LIGHTLY
TAMP SOIL AROUND THE ROOT
BALL IN 6" LIFTS TO BRACE TREE.
DO NOT OVER-COMPACT. WHEN
THE PLANTING HOLE HAS BEEN
BACKFILLED

PLAN VIEW

6-0"

LOOSENED SOIL. TURN THE SOIL
TO REDUCE COMPACTION TO THE
AREA AND DEPTH SHOWN.

4" LAYER OF MULCH.
MULCH ON TOP OF ROOT BALL
SHALL NOT EXCEED 1"

4 — et | ;i e FINISHED GRADE.
== L =T =T EXISTING SOIL.
NSHISHSINSS v N=1=Il SCARIFY SIDES OF PLANTING PIT
ST N R | AP T
— =il =1l AL Top OF ROOT BALL SHALL BE
LA R TR TR TR TR TP I AL FLUSH WITH FINISHED GRADE.

BOTTOM OF ROOT BALL RESTS ON
EXISTING OR RECOMPACTING
SOIL.

I—— 3x WIDEST DIMENSION OF ROOT BALL ——I

SET SHRUB AT ORIGINAL GRADE
OR UP TO 1/8 DEPTH OF ROOT
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MAKE (3) - 1" CUTS IN SIDES OF
THE ROOTBALL

PLANTING SOIL MIX PER PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS

UNDISTURBED SOIL PEDESTAL

NOTE: SHRUBS INSTALLED IN
CONTINUOUS SUCCESSION OR
LARGE BED SHALL BE PLACED IN
ONE CONTINUOUS DEPTH BED

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING

SHRUB PLANTING
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PAY

- To The_
i Order QOf

.f._KIMLEY—HORN ENGINEERING OF NEW YORK .

P.C, |
.- 421 FAYFTTEVILLE STREET
L SUITE 600 '

RALEIGH, NC 27601

"~ Three Hundred Five And 00/100 Dollars .

S CITY OF BRIDGEPORT

BPT .ZBA

.45 LYON TERRACE
CROGM 210

'BRIDGEPORT, CT 06604

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. l L
11-24/1210 | 000700103 .
ﬁAEE - 3deTR0L NO.. ' AMobNT__'.
$305.00

03/28/2022 000700103

ZJ

00700403 ni2e000 L8N

KIMLEY-HORN ENGINEERING OF NEW YORK P.C.

vVoucher No,

c00000L A 5L RN

700103

Invoice Number Invoice Date Inveoice Amount Discount Taken Net Amount Paid
300153090 | 32522 03/25/2022 $305.00 $.00 $305.00
Subtotals $305.00 15,00 $305.00
Totals $305,00 $.00 $305.00
Check Notes -
>
300153090 Variance Fee




CITY OF BRIDGEPORT

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Required Information

All items must be submitted in sets of (11) Eleven

.l>< ..X

All plans & drawings must be full size (24"x36”), drawn to scale and in a PROFESSIONAL manner
and must include a title block noting the name, address & telephone number of preparer.

I

Site Development Plan prepared in accordance with Sec. 14-2-3b of the Bridgeport Zoning
Regulations. Include the Zone Development Standards table indicating both required as well as the
proposed Standards.

Elevation views of a proposed new structure or elevation views of an existing building where an
addition or change is proposed.

I

Floor plan of building(s) or section of building(s) being considered by the Board.
(All sets FOLDED DOWN to 8" x 12”)
A Design Standard submission for new developments.

A written statement citing the specific provision(s) of the Regulations from which the variance is
sought.

..X ..X ..>< ..><

A list of the names & addresses of all property owners within 100 ft of all property lines of the subject
property. The Tax Assessor's Office (Room 105) can assist with this information or visit the COB
website:  hitp://gis.cdm.com/BridgeportCT/map.htm

All applications must include the following:

I

a) Mailing address & zip code of applicant or authorized agent.

b) Daytime telephone number of applicant or authorized agent.

c) Signature of owner(s) & applicant(s)

d) Filing fee - cash, check or money order payable to the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS or
BPT. ZBA.

All items submitted must be saved and properly installed on a USB flash drive.

The information on the USB flash drive must include the application, site plans, and all other hard
copy information (landscaping, floor elevations, etc) that will be submitted. It also must be labelled
with the property address and the date of hearing. All plans and paper work that is submitted to
the zoning office must be FOLDED (8”x12” or smaller) and Collated into 11 separate packets.

Notes: 1. Applications that do not provide ALL of the above required information will be considered “incomplete” and will
be not be accepted. Applications will be limited to the first 10 submitted, regardless of the submission deadline.

2. No application will be assigned for a public hearing until such time as the City Engineering Department has
reviewed and submitted comments to the Zoning Office.

3. A Use Variance approval by the Z.B.A. requires a Site Plan Review by the Planning & Zoning Commission as set
forth in Section 14-2-2. This approval may be in addition to other requirements of the Zoning Regulations. All
required approvals must be obtained prior to the use and/or development of any parcel granted a Variance.

4. Proposed signs are not accepted as part of any petition. Signage is regulated under Sec. 11-7 of the Zoning
Regulations. 7

Applicant’s Signature

Reviewers Initials Date

r“h‘ S e
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CITY OF BRIDGEPORT

ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS APPLICATION

The undersigned presents the following application for:
(Check all that Apply)
H Variance [ Appeal from Zoning Officer O Extension of Time Permit / Modification of Plan of

Development [0 Request for Re-hearing [0 Change of Condition(s) of Approval; pursuant to the Zoning
Regulations of the City of Bridgeport and/or the General Statutes of the State of Connecticut as to the
premises located at:

1525, 1535 & 1565 Railroad Ave & 340 Cherry St Zone RX2
(Number) (Streel) (Zone Classification)
On the South side of the street about 9 feet West from
(North, South, East, Wesl) (North, South, East, Wes)
(Street) ' ' an qn an
Dimension of Lot in Question 274" X 376" x 529'6" x 307'8" x 149'6
(Specify)

1. NAME OF APPLICANT / BUSINESS Capri Capital Management
(Print)
2. APPLICANT INTEREST IN PROPERTY (OWNER, LESSEE, ETC.) _Contract purchaser

3. HAS A PREVIOUS APPLICATION BEEN FILED? No IF SO, GIVE DATE OF HEARING N/A
(Yes or No)

4. DESCRIBE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
To construct a Three (3) story 130,324 SF indoor self-service storage facility with associated site improvements

5. THIS APPLICATION RELATES TO: Check all that Apply

O Setback O Coverage O Landscaping O Lot Area and Width O Floor Area [ Height HE Parking
O Extension or Enlargement of Non-Conforming Use and/or Building [ Coastal Area Management
Approval O Liquor O Use E Other:

6. USE TO BE MADE OF PROPERTY Indoor Self-service storage

7 See attached
7. WHAT IS THE SPECIFIC H IP EORGRANTING A VARIANCE (14-7-4)? ee attache
/o /

APPLICANT ‘/ﬂ/// // I DATE 6% ///JHQ

(Sidhatlr) (Prin)
If signed by agent, state city/(lawyer, builder, etc /

(Email)
Mailing Address Chris Russo, Russo & Rizio, LLC, 10 Sasco Hill Rd, Fairfield CT 06824 203-528-0590
(Zip Code) (Phone #)
PROPERTY OWNERS ENDORSEMENT. Print
(If other than owner) (Signature)

Subscribe & Sworn to before me this day of 20

Notary Public in & for the County of Fairfield, State of Connecticut.

Note: READ CAREFULLY BEFORE FILLING OUT THIS APPLICATION

All questions must be answered in detail (use separate sheet if necessary).
The Applicant, or Agent for, must adhere to the attached check list or it will not be possible for
The Zoning Board of Appeals to process this application.
NO APPLICATION RECEIVED BY MAIL CAN BE ACCEPTED.
PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
(REFER TO ZONING DEPARTMENT AS TO FEES 203-576-7217)

FEE RECEIVED: DATE: 20 Clerk

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY (Rav. 6122/16)



Lisa S. Broder*

LBroder@russorizio.com

Colin B. Connor
Colin @russorizio.com

Robert G. Golger

Bob@russorizio.com

David K. Kurata

DKurata@russorizio.com

Stanton H. Lesser+
Stanton @russorizio.com

Katherine M. Macol

Kathy @russorizio.com
Victoria L. Miller*

Victoria@russorizio.com

Anthony J. Novella*

Anovella@russorizio.com

Russo &
Rizio, LLG

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

10 Sasco Hill Road, Fairfield, CT 06824
Tel 203-254-7579 or 203-255-9928
Fax 203-576-6626

5 Brook St., Suite 2B, Darien, CT 06820
Tel 203-309-5500

WWW.russorizio.com

Aptil 7, 2022

Dennis Buckley
Zoning Administrator
Zoning Department
45 Lyon Terrace
Bridgeport, CT 06604

Leah M. Parisi

Leah@russorizio.com

William M. Petroccio*
WPetro@russorizio.com
Raymond Rizio*
Ray@russorizio.com

Christopher B. Russo

Chris@russorizio.com

Robert D. Russo®
Rob@russorizio.com

John J. Ryan+

John@russorizio.com

Jane Ford Shaw

Jane@russorizio.com

Vanessa R. Wambolt
Vanessa@russorizio.com

* Also Adrmtted in NY
# Also Admitted in VT
*+ Of Counsel

Re: Application for Variances — 1525, 1535 & 1565 Railroad Avenue & 340 Cherry

Street

Dear Mr. Buckley:

Please accept this Application to the Bridgeport Zoning Boatd of Appeals for

vatiances on behalf of my client, Capti Capital Management, for the properties located at
1525, 1535 & 1565 Railroad Avenue & 340 Cherty Street (the “Site”) in the RX2 Zone.

Variances Requested

Vatiance of Section 3.50.4 of the Bridgeport Zoning Regulations (the
“Regulations”) to reduce the space between adjacent buildings from Twelve feet
(12°) to Five feet Eleven inches (5’117);

Vatiance of Section 3.50.5 of the Regulations to permit a second driveway access
for a single building on a primary street;

A further vatiance of Section 3.50.5 to teduce the attached garage setback from
Twenty feet (20°) to Four feet Eleven inches (4°117) and Section 6.50.12.] to
permit access to the attached garage from a primary street;

Variance of Section 3.50.8 of the Regulations to reduce the transparency of the
ptimary facade from Twenty petcent (20%) to Twelve and 39/00 percent
(12.39%);

A further variance of Section 3.50.8 of the Regulations to eliminate the
requitement of a building entrance and entrance transition along the ptimary
facade and to petmit the ground story at grade level



6. A further variance of Section 3.50.8 of the Regulations to eliminate the
requirement of a hotizontal division with shadow lines on the fagade of the
proposed building; and

7. Vatiance of Section 3.50.9 of the Regulations to permit indoor self-service storage
in the RX2 Zone.

Proposed Development & Use

The Applicant proposes to construct a three-stoty indoor self-service storage facility.
The site is curtently vacant and located within the RX2 Zone, but it is almost completely
paved. The Site is located at the comer of Railroad and Bostwick Avenue and contains
117,870 SF, ot 2.70 actes. The railroad tracks ate located on the north side of the abutting
eastbound lane of Railroad Avenue. The Site is also bordered by Interstate 95 to its south.
The Site is also subject to a large easement on its southern end in favor of the Department
of Transportation for I-95 (the “DOT Easement”).

The Applicant proposes to construct a three-stoty indoor self-service storage facility.
The proposed building will be located at the northwest corner of the property in compliance
with the setback tequitements of the Zone. In total, the building will contain a floor area of
130,324 SF. The Site will be accessed from both Railroad and Bostwick Avenues, which is
due to the severe testriction of the DOT Easement at the rear of the Site. This DOT
Easement necessitates the majortity of the variances. While there is a large area behind the
proposed building where parking and interior traffic lanes could be located, the DOT
Easement eliminates a majority of that area from use by the Applicant.

Three (3) loading stalls will be located at the tear of the building. These loading stalls
requite an area for vehicles to back into the building. Providing this area for maneuverability
only allows atea for Thirteen (13) patking spaces at the rear of the Site. The Site could
accommodate mote parking and turnaround area at the rear of the Site if the DOT
Easement did not exist. In compliance with the Regulations, the Applicant has located
additional off-street patking to the side of the proposed building. However, without
dtiveway access to Railtoad Avenue, vehicles would have an inability to turnaround in this
area. So, the Applicant has proposed for driveway access onto Railroad Avenue. In total,
Fifty-six (56) off-street patking spaces ate proposed for the Site. The parking spaces on the
side of the proposed building are sutface parking spaces. However, under the Regulations,
these spaces are technically classified as an attached garage simply because the building
extends over these spaces and ctreates a roof over these spaces. Parking spaces with a roof
over them are considered an attached garage under the Regulations even though these spaces
are cleatly just surface patking spaces. The intetior of the proposed building will contain the
self-storage units as well as a small retail sales office on the ground floor where some storage
supplies will also be sold. The proposed building entrance will be located in proximity to the
loading spaces for efficiency of the facility’s operations.



Hardship

Granting the Applicant the above-stated variances will not substantially affect the
comptehensive zoning plan of the City of Bridgeport and strict adherence to the Regulations
would cause a unique hardship to the Applicant as the DOT Easement creates a significant
hardship to the Site and necessitates a number of variances. As stated above, the DOT
Fasement significantly decteases the area behind the proposed building for parking and
traffic flow. It forces the need for a driveway access on the primaty street, so traffic can
propetly flow on the Site. Without the DOT Easement, parking would not need to be
located along the side of the building. This parking along the side of the building necessitates
the variance related to attached garage. Even though this particular section of parking will be
the same surface parking as the parking located at the rear of the building, a technicality in
the language of the Regulations classifies this patking as an attached garage because it has a
roof despite no actual garage structure being present. If this parking was classified as normal
sutface parking, it would be compliant with the Regulations.

Regarding the variance for the setback between adjacent buildings, the proposed
building is completely compliant as to side setback under the Regulations. It is actually the
neighboting building that is noncompliant and pre-existing nonconforming as it sits directly
on the side propetty line. The proposed building was not located further from the side
propetty line as it is extended over the entire side parking area.

Regatrding the vatiance for the proposed building entrance, the proposed building
entrance is located in the vicinity of the loading spaces at the rear of the building for efficient
opetation. This will allow employees to leave the neatby office to meet patrons at the loading
spaces and help direct them. The loading spaces obviously could not be located along the
primaty frontage. The otientation of the entrance of the building towards the interior of the
Site also necessitates the vatiance for transparency. The proposed building entrance on the
interior of the Site and along the non-ptimary frontage on Bostwick Avenue contain
transpatrency in compliance with the Regulations. However, as Railroad Avenue is not the
main entrance to the building and is located some distance from the retail sales office
entrance, said frontage does not contain transparency along the ground floor or the
horizontal divisions requited undet the Regulations. The Applicant has added a significant
number of windows to the uppert floots along this frontage to improve the transparency of
the ptimaty street fagade to attempt to meet the intent of the Regulations.

Finally, the Applicant requests a variance for the proposed use of the Site. The Site is
located in the former MU-LI Zone, which petmitted self-setvice storage facilities. For
decades, self-service storage facilities had been confined to industrial zones. Said regulations
reflect a dated matrket for these facilities, which used to cater to contractors and heavy
industrial operators. Howevet, housing trends have substantially changed in the past two
decades as residents downsize and the number of residential apartments rise. This housing
trend has created a significant demand for extra storage space to accommodate personal



belongings. The result has been a robust market for self-service storage facilities which cater
to individuals and families as a retail storage option.

To cater more to individuals and families, self-setvice storage facilities have been
located outside of industrial zones and within main retail and residential cotridors
throughout the region similar to the location of the Site. Here are some examples:

e [E-Z Access Self Storage along Route 162 in Milford

e [xtra Space Storage on Route 1 in Orange

e (CubeSmart facility on Lordship Boulevard in Stratford

e U-Haul Storage facilities on Boston Avenue and Fairfield Avenue in
Bridgeport

e Westy Self Storage and Public Storage on Kings Highway in Fairfield

e Westy Self Storage and CubeSmart on Route 7 in Wilton

Indoor self-service storage facilities have become an accessory use to nearby high-
density residential uses. The proposed facility will help support the nearby high-density
residential developments, such as the Cherry Street Lofts. Residents of said apartment
building, whom may not be able to conveniently store all their belongings within their
apartment, would be able to utilize this neatby facility to store their belongings. The facility
would be easily accessible to them at a neatby location. The proposed use is also a suitable
transition from the heavier industrial uses to the west of the Site to the residential use to its

east.

For these reasons, we respectfully request approval of the above-stated variances for
the Site. ’

Sincerely,
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n - ) BULK ZONING TABLE J ' Iq
CITY OF BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT
ZONING DISTRICT: RX2- RESIDENTIAL-OFFICE CENTER Ar ch it e Ctu r e P C
crate St Eo ITEM PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED x:gmgg o e
e A Architecture  Planning  Design
- R A | L R 0 A D A V E N U E 3.50.4 BUILDING LOCATION 406 North Country Road
ooiiroad Ave —) ) LOTAREA MIN. | A +- 117,870 S F. ‘o Saint James, NY 11780
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CITY OF BRIDGEPORT

ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS APPLICATION

The undersigned presents the following application for:
(Check all that Apply)
E Variance O Appeal from Zoning Officer O Extension of Time Permit / Modification of Plan of

Development [0 Request for Re-hearing [ Change of Condition(s) of Approval; pursuant to the Zoning
Regulations of the City of Bridgeport and/or the General Statutes of the State of Connecticut as to the
premises located at:

Allen Street Lot 28/507/14 7one DX2
(Number) (Streef) (Zone Classification)
On the North side of the street about O feet East from
(North, South, East, Wesl) (North, South, East, West)
Lafayette Street Block : 28/ 507 Lot: 14
Dimension of Lot in Question APProx. 205.24' x 26.88' x 568.83' x 533.77'
(Speciy)

1. NAME OF APPLICANT / BUSINESS Outfront Media, Inc.
(Print)
2. APPLICANT INTEREST IN PROPERTY (OWNER, LESSEE, ETC.) Lessee

3. HAS A PREVIOUS APPLICATION BEEN FILED?NO IF SO, GIVE DATE OF HEARING N/A

(Yes or No)

4. DESCRIBE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Installation of an outdoor advertising sign with electronic message display in connection with the Hartford Healthcare Amphitheater

5. THIS APPLICATION RELATES TO: Check all that Apply

O Setback O Coverage O Landscaping [ Lot Area and Width O Floor Area O Height O Parking
O Extension or Enlargement of Non-Conforming Use and/or Building [ Coastal Area Management
Approval O Liquor [0 Use E Other: Signage

6. USE TO BE MADE OF PROPERTY Outdoor Advertising Sign over an existing parking area in support of the

Hartford Healthcare Amphitheater

7. WHAT IS THE SPECIFIC W FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE (14-7-4)? See attached

APPLICANT % / /// / \‘l/ DATEQ_L/ZO_M

4 (Print)
If signed by agent, state capacify{lawyer, builder, etc /
(Email)
Mailing Address Attn: Chris Russo, Russo & Rizio, LLC, 10 Sasco Hill Road, Fairfield, CT 06824 203-528-0590
(Zip Code) (Phone #)
PROPERTY OWNERS ENDORSEMENT. Print.
(If other than owner) (Signature)
Subscribe & Sworn to before me this day of 20

Notary Public in & for the County of Fairfield, State of Connecticut.

Note: READ CAREFULLY BEFORE FILLING OUT THIS APPLICATION

All questions must be answered in detail (use separate sheet if necessary).
The Applicant, or Agent for, must adhere to the attached check list or it will not be possible for
The Zoning Board of Appeals to process this application.
NO APPLICATION RECEIVED BY MAIL CAN BE ACCEPTED.
PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
(REFER TO ZONING DEPARTMENT AS TO FEES 203-576-7217)

FEE RECEIVED: DATE: 20 Clerk

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY (Rev. 6/22/16)



Lisa S. Broder*

LBroder@russorizio.com

Colin B. Connor
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Robert G. Golger
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David K. Kurata

DKurata@russorizio.com

Stanton H. Lesser*
Stanton @russorizio.com

Katherine M. Macol

Kathy @russorizio.com
Victoria L. Miller*
Victoria@russorizio.com

Anthony J. Novella*
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

10 Sasco Hill Road, Fairfield, CT 06824
Tel 203-254-7579 or 203-255-9928
Fax 203-576-6626

5 Brook St., Suite 2B, Darien, CT 06820
Tel 203-309-5500
299 Broadway, Suite 708, New York, NY 10007
Tel 646-357-3527

WWwWWwW.russorizio.com

April 7, 2022

Dennis Buckley

Zoning Administrator
Zoning Department

45 Lyon Terrace
Bridgeport, CT 06604
HAND-DELIVERED

Re: Petition for Variances ~Map/Block/Lot 28/507/14 Allen Street

Dear Mr. Buckley:

Leah M. Parisi

Leah@russorizio.com

William M. Petroccio*
WPetro@russorizio.com
Raymond Rizio*
Ray@russorizio.com

Christopher B. Russo

Chris@russorizio.com

Robert D. Russo*

Rob@russorizio.com

JohnJ. Ryan+

John@russorizio.com

Jane Ford Shaw

Jane@russorizio.com

Vanessa R. Wambolt
Vanessa@russorizio.com

* Also Admutted in NY
4 Also Admitted in VT
+ Of Counsel

Please accept, on behalf of Outfront Media, Inc. (the “Applicant”), the following narrative
and enclosed application materials as part of an application for variances of the Bridgeport Zoning
Regulations (the “Regulations™) for the property located at Map/Block/Lot 28/507/14 Allen Street
(the “Site”) to install an outdoor advertising sign in the DX2 Zone.

Variances Requested

Variance of Section 9.80.2 to permit two sides of the proposed outdoor advertising

sign with each side totaling Nine hundred square feet (900 SF) in area;

Variance of Section 9.80.3 to increase the maximum height of the proposed outdoor

advertising sign to One hundred feet (100°); and

Variance of Section 9.80.4 to reduce the minimum distance between outdoor
advertising signs to Seven hundred and ninety-six feet (796°)

Narrative

The Petitioner requests the above-stated variances from the Regulations to install an outdoor
advertising sign along the South Frontage Road street frontage of the Site and Interstate 95 to
promote events at the Hartford Healthcare Amphitheater (the “Ampbhitheatet”). The Site is entirely
surrounded by street frontages along South Frontage Road, Broad Street, Allen Street and Lafayette

Street. The Site is in the DX2 Zone and abuts one of the new main attractions in the City of



Bridgeport — the Amphitheater. The Site has historically been used as the accessoty parking for the
current use as well as the former Bridgeport Bluefish baseball stadium. A similar lot is located
directly to the south. The Site is also buffered by a number of large public transportation structures
— I-95 to its north, the Route 8/25 connector to its west, and the railroad tracks to its south.

The Applicant proposes to install an outdoor advertising sign along the South Frontage
Road side of the Site and Interstate 95 to promote events at the Amphitheater. The sign will be
oriented to be seen by persons traveling by vehicle from both the northbound and southbound lanes
of 1-95. This orientation will also face the sign towards downtown Btidgepott in an area of retail and
institutional use. It will not face any residential neighborthoods. The proposed sign will be located in
essentially the middle of South Frontage Road street frontage. The sign will feature a Ten-foot (10)
base composed of brick panels with another smaller footprint base on top composed of painted
aluminum panels. This upper portion of the base will feature an identifying sign showing the
Ampbhitheater logo within a sign area of Eighty square feet (80 SF). This sign will be otiented
towards the eastbound lane of South Frontage Road. On top of the base, aluminum poles are
proposed to hold up the outdoor advertising sign. The proposed sign will have Two (2) faces each
with an area of Nine hundred square feet (900 SF). The sign faces will be an electronic message
display, which will depict events at the Amphitheatet. The Amphitheater has been a hugely
successful development that has brought marquee events to the City of Bridgepott. It has attracted
patrons from the surrounding area and even out-of-state. The proposed sign will match the success
of this attraction and will place it on the same level of other popular venues in the tri-state area. The
proposed height to the top of the sign is One hundred feet (100°). Howevet, the top height of the
sign is only Seventy-three feet (73°) above the neatest elevation of Intetstate 95. It should also be
noted that this sign is directly east of the Route 8/25 connector at Exit 27A, which also sits at a very
high elevation compared to the Site. The proposed height will ensute that the outdoor advettising
sign is visible to the persons travelling in their vehicles along I-95.

Hardship

Granting the Applicant the above-stated variances will not substantially affect the
comprehensive zoning plan of the City of Bridgepozt and strict adherence to the Regulations would
cause a unique hardship to the Applicant as the Applicant proposes a single outdoor advettising sign
in character with surrounding billboards along I-95 with no impact on any residential neighborhood
and consolidating the number of potential signs on the Site. The Site featutes an extensive amount
of street frontage as it is completely surrounded by public streets and contains a large amount of
area. Under the Regulations, a freestanding sign is permitted evety Three hundred feet (300°) of
street frontage. Therefore, the Applicant could propose multiple freestanding signs on the Site.
However, the proposed sign and the Ampbhitheater are otiented towards I-95. The Site is essentially
completely buffered by public infrastructure and institutions. Therefore, the purpose of a
freestanding sign or outdoor advertising sign on the Site would only be to advertise to persons
travelling on I-95. The Petitioner has consolidated the potential signs that could be installed under
the Regulations to attract these travelers into one sign to reduce the bulk of signage on the Site.
Therefore, in keeping with every billboard along I-95, the proposed advertising sign features Two (2)
faces of the same size on opposite sides. The electronic message display is in conformity with the
Regulations and will allow the Petitioner to display upcoming events.

Regarding the proposed height of the sign, the sign has been designed so it is visible to
travelers along I-95. Without a variance and due to the elevation of the portion of the highway that
abuts the Site, the sign would not even be visible from I-95 as its elevation would sit below I-95. In



addition, the proposed orientation of the sign faces I-95 and a portion of downtown to its north that
contains institutional and industrial uses. It will have absolutely no impact on residential
neighborhoods. The sign itself will not be visible from the South End as it is oriented the opposite
direction. The connector to the west of the Site rises to an even higher elevation than the portion of
the highway that abuts the Site. The Ampbhitheater, Harbor Yard Arena, the railroad tracks and
Bridgeport Harbor buffer the Site to the East. Regarding the distance between outdoor advertising
signs, the proposed sign is located within this distance to an existing billboard that sits in the middle
of the connector. However, the proposed distance is in complete conformity with the billboards
along I-95. In fact, the sign located in the middle of the connector at Exit 27A is only approximately
Six hundred feet (600°) apart from another existing billboard to the west, which is almost Two
hundred feet (200°) less than the distance proposed in the Application. Without a variance, the
Regulations would prevent any outdoor sign in proximity to the Amphitheater.

For the reasons stated above, the Petitioner respectfully requests approval of the Application
for the above-stated variances.

Sincerely,
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LEGEND

— — — — Property / Street Line D(/) [] Concrete Monument / TO BE SET

SITE LOCATION MAP
SCALE: 1"=800'

- Easement / Right of Way Line lron Pipe
COOOOCOO0O Stone Wal /(P ron Pin J/ T0 BE SET

Wire / Chain Link Fence @ LOT NUMBER (TYPICAL)
Wood / Rail Fence NF Now or Formerly 9
Water Course
o @] / @] Type C’ Catch Basin / PROPOSED \-)() .\' ’
Existing Contour 1 /_\\\ .

PROPOSED CONTOUR / Tywe ‘C-L’ Catch Basin / PROPOSED
PROPOSED SILTFENCE -O- Utilty Pole DVD-TOD SIGNAGE

Underground Electric Line g Fire Hydrant 1 FY > . ¢ / ' ’ & oy REQUIREMENTS

Overhead Wires

Light Pole

Gas Line

Sanitary Sewer Line Wetionds &, _ B g = 5 : 4’ 4 Pl -~ Standard Required Existing Proposed

|

. Existing Spot Grade .
Storm Sewer Line oROPOSED SeOT ORAGE | \ _, , ~ Total ABHY Sign Area (SF) 8,500 SF N/A
Telephone Line \ -\ TS : P / / ok - 2 =] ) BRIDGEPORT
Votor Line Hatch R | S , / - : . On-Premise, Flush Mounted HARBOR
\ ; X 4 s i el & g - - . .
Tree Line Water Gate ' ) ; A / - + Roof Signs Max Sign Area (SF) 20,000 SF N/A
Gas Gate | : . . / 2 .
Existing Struct : v - y / : , . . .
g Strdetire Exisitng Text — Lower Case Walic” Letters ' S, : 7 B Max Wall Slgn PrOJeCtlon from

PROPOSED CONST. ENTRANCE | pRopoSED TEXT - UPPER CASE "BOLD" LETTERS ' Py s £/ A Face (In.) 24" N/A

<« Max Wall Sign Projection Above
:t '~ Main Roof Line (Ft) 8 N/A
W <, Max Signage per Building (SF)_ 2,500 SF N/A
Max Ground Sign Height (Ft)
Within 50' of trafficsignal 8' 50'+
1' of additional height per

12' setback from traffic

signal N/A
Max Face of Ground Sign Area 32SF 80 SF
Max Pole Sign Height (Ft) 25' 100'
Min Pole Sign Height to Bottom
of Sign (Ft) 10' 75'
Max Face of Pole Sign Area (SF) 64 SF 900 SF per face =
Max OQutdoor Advertising Sign b
Area 900 SF per face 900 SF per face
Height above I-95 Surface at e -
Point Nearest Advertising Sign 60' 73 .
Distance from billboard south of
I-95
]
v/ N 7
- ’// ///
QC/ /) 5th
"'; l ticketmaster-®
= B i o 5 W a g \ 7, oy : Aluminum framed pole cover base with .125” thick
: B |\ X £ 4 aluminum plate surface. Textured and painted tan.
Light gray textured cap at top.
Depth approx 5’. =

1.5” wide score lines to be untextured and 15 o - ; ' i
painted dark tan. | -

Two LED uplights on each side. \ |

[ 12

LOGO Copy on both sides 24
to be 1/4” aluminum plate with satin painted finish.

Letters pegged off surface 2. \}

Metes & Bounds Description Lease Area & Access Area: Sign area= 7°-9” tall x 10’-4” wide

Nor All that certain piece or parcel of land, together with all buildings and Aminam framed sole cover base with 125" thick = 80.006 sq ft.
: improvements thereon, situated in the City of Bridgeport, State of Connecticut aluminum plate surface. High density urethane
1. ;/gguﬁgoz/g%fs_ugg%;gﬂvgug%‘g r?‘?fggﬁgi_ S{N SAL%C}/OO";%A%_ %Z:/s’ T//-/ETHRU depicted on map entitled ‘Improvement Location Survey — Proposed, Prepared For Eri‘«;qkt Pa"e'tsytsterg aPP"‘“»tG't fo outer surface.
) — _ . . . ight gray textured cap at top.
20-300B-20, THE MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS AND MAPS IN THE STATE Outfront Media, South Frontage Road, Bridgeport, Connecticut, prepa{’ed by Godfrey Depth approx 6. .
OF CONNECTICUT EFFECTIVE JUNE 21, 1996, AMENDED OCTOBER 26, 2018. Hoffman Hodge, LLC and dated March 13, 2021, bounded and described as follows: Two LED uplights on each S'de-\
A. THE HORIZONTAL ACCURACY CONFORMS TO CLASS 'A—2" FOR THE PROPERTY I
LINES AND PROPOSED EASEMENT LINES. THE HORIZONTAL ACCURACY FOR | ease Area: i
THE STATE OF CT DOT STATIONING IS CLASS "D’ o e , . , . . 9-19-21
B. THE BOUNDARY DETERMINATION CATEGORY IS A *RESURVEY” Beginning at the Eeasz‘er/y corner of herein described parcel, said point bp/ﬂg North . ‘
C. THE TYPE OF SURVEY IS A ‘IMPROVEMENT LOCATION SURVEY". 46 degrees 44 minutes 19 seconds East, 216.5/ feet from an angle point in the 10
ALL MONUMENTATION FOUND OR SET IS DEPICTED ON THIS MAP. highway line of South Frontage and and being marked P.0O.B.: / T J— -
Thence; North 42 degrees 46 minutes 02 seconds East, through land now or Outdoor Inc. _ELEVATION S : !
THE NORTH ARROW, BEARINGS, AND COORDINATES ARE BASED UPON THE formerly of The Housing Authority of the City of Bridgeport, a distance of 40.00 — 3 R é o
CONNECTICUT STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, NAD 83 UTILIZING THE STATE foet EQUITY .

OF CONNECTICUT ACORN GPS NETWORK.

Thence; South 47 degrees 13 minutes 58 seconds East, through land now or SICRGROCE

4. ELEVATIONS BASED ON NAVD 88 DATUM AS PER THE STATE OF CONNECTUCUT ; : : ; :
4R DATA AND FIELD. VERIFIED BY GHiL ;Z;r;')er/y of The Housing Authority of the City of Bridgeport, a distance of 40.00
S. ﬁth/'?//?g//ggfo;!Any-;)ﬁs URVEY, MAP SHOWING LAND ACQUIRED FROM THE HOUSING Thence; South 42 degrees 46 minutes 02 seconds West, through land now or
" AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT. formerly of The Housing Authority of the City of Bridgeport, a distance of 40.00
BY; THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT feet,
DATED: NOV. 25, 1966 Thence; North 47 degrees 13 minutes 58 seconds West, through land now or

B. PLAN OF CONSTRUCTION OF CONNECTIUCUT ROUTE 25

BY: THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT formerly of The Housing Authority of the City of Bridgeport, a distance of 40.00 : ‘ \ ”VlPROVEMENT LOCAT'ON SU RVEY - PROPOSED

DATED: AUG. 3, 1965 feet to the point and place of beginning.
6. UNDERGROUND UTILITY, STRUCTURE AND FACILITY LOCATIONS DEPICTED AND Said parcel contains 1,600 Square feet. N o PREPARED FOR
NOTED HEREON MAY HAVE BEEN COMPILED, IN PART, FROM RECORD MAPPING \ O UT F RO NT M E D I A
SUPPLIED BY THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES OR GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES, \ \\ . ‘
FROM PAROLE TESTIMONY AND FROM OTHER SOURCES. THESE LOCATIONS MUST : B\ 3 -
BE CONSIDERED AS APPROXIMATE IN NATURE. ADDITIONALLY, OTHER SUCH 4 L\ A SOUTH FRONTAGE ROAD
FEATURES MAY EXIST ON THE SITE, THE LOCATIONS OF WHICH ARE UNKNOWN TO ‘ i - e ~ BR|DGEPORT, CONNECTICUT

GODFREY—HOFFMAN HODGE, LLC. THE SIZE, LOCATION AND EXISTENCE OF ALL
SUCH FEATURES MUST BE FIELD DETERMINED AND VERIFIED BY THE
APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CALL BEFORE YOU DIG » ' ‘

1—-800—922—4455. A L ’ ‘ < s 20 40 60 80 100

70: OUTFRONT MEDIA

NOTES: ALL WORK, LABOR, AND MATERIALS TO BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DRAWN BY: CAD

APPLICABLE CODES AND LAWS WHICH SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THESE
7. THE CLOSEST BILLBOARD TO THE NORTH (ARENA) IS 557 DRAWINGS IN THE EVENT OF ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. CHECKED BY: AH

FEET. THE WORD "CERTIFY” OR "DECLARE” IS UNDERSTOOD TO BE AN EXPRESSION OF DATE: 3-13-2021
THE CLOSEST AELBOARD 10 THE SOUTH & 730 FeeT ool kol e e, sltens, o/t g i o DFREY FF SCALE =40
ALL DISTANCES MEASURED ALONG THE HIGHWAY CENTERLINE CONSTITUTES NEITHER A GUARANTEE OR WARRANTY. : ZONING CHART REVISED & DIMENSION ADDED :

BASELINE. PROJECT: 21-030

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THIS MAP FO R

/S SUBSTANTIALLY CORRECT AS NOTED HEREON.

REVIEW
ONLY

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL ZONING CHART ADDED
NO EQUIPMENT BUILDING IS PROPOSED. PROPERTY OF GODFREY—HOFFMAN HODGE, LLC. ~ REPRODUCTIONS, PUBLICATION,

ELEVATIONS ADDED, & SIGN REVISED I I ODGE DRAWING:
DISTRIBUTION, OR DUPLICATION IN WHOLE OR IN PART REQUIRES THE WRITTEN
xg fj;éggt;jNgE//‘?\/AP/gogogggPOSED ;ERMlSSlON OF GODFREY—HOT}F:-MAN HOD%E, LLC. THIS I%%CUMENT AND COPIES ACCESS AREA REMOVED ’ LLC
. EREOF ARE VALID ONLY IF EY BEAR E LIVE SIGNATURE AND LIVE SEAL
OF THE DESIGNATED LICENSED PROFESSIONAL. . DESCRIPTION PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS & CIVIL ENGINEERS 1 1
of

ACCESS AREA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF THE PROPERTY IS 26 BROADWAY NORTH HAVEN, CT 06473; TEL: 203.239.4217 - WWW.GODFREYHOFFMAN.COM

NOT VALID WITHOUT LIVE SIGNATURE AND SEAL. DEVELOPED. © COPYRIGHT 2021, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED REVISIONS 1783 FARMINGTON AVENUE, UNIONVILLE, CT 06085; TEL: 860.673.0444 - WWW.HODGELLC.COM
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